
ll"T'll -r.r.-

• 
REPORT OF T·HE 

' ~ .... -
~ . 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1981 ·82 ~ 
,.. 

~. 
"' 

I~ 
UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES) . ~ 



' 

.. 
•. 

.. 
\ 



ERRATA 

Pa&e Line No. For Read 
No. 

2l J l (From bottom) cslablishmcnt establishments 
28 26 Ocloer October 

\. 44 3 i\ed used 
49 7 (From bollom) a n alysc be analyse the 

53 l4 reprecu5sion repercussion - 60 2 (From bottom) availabile available 

62 18 quanliy quantity 

6-i 20 sancctioned sanctioned 

69 10 (From bottom) cporl Report 

70 5 (From bottom) Dirctor Ditedor 
83 Table (Heading of inciusiye inclusive 

Col. 2, Line 2) 
96 17 in asmuchas rnasmuch as 
98 9 (From bollom) funurc fulure 

J J3 4 lurst trw,t 

t~ 131 4 (From botlom) ak~cd asked 
152 . 14 sypply suppl) 

----
2 DADS/82 





REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1981-82 

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES) 



, 
.. 

) 

I 
t 



> 

• TABLE OF CONTENTS 

'PARAGRAPH P ACI! 

Prefatory remarks (v) 

CHAPTER I- BUDGETARY CONTROL 

]. Budget and actuals 

2. Supplementary grants/appropriations 2 

3. Excess over Voted Grants 3 - 4. Control over expenditure 4 

,.. 
CHAPTER 2- MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

5. Development of a weapon system 5 

6. Import of a trainer a ircraft 10 

7. Procurement of projectors 17 

CHAPTER 3 - ORDNANCE AND CLOTHJNG 

~ 
FACTORIES 

8. Shortfall in production of an equipment 24 

-- 9. Project for prod uction of weapons 34 

" 
10. Heavy rejections in the production of an item 39 

11. Manufacture of a gun 42 

12. Inventories and works-in-progress in the ordnance factories 45 

13. Manufacture of an ammunition 52 

14. Procurement of a store for manufacture of a component 55 

15. Purchase of a store at high cost 58 

.'r 
16. Eittra eitpenditure due to delay in acceptance of offers 60 

17. Eittra expediture in the purchase of vehicle component 62 

~ '1 8. Increase in price sanctioned for an o rdec . 64 

(i) 



(ii) 

PARAGRAPH PAGB 

' 19. Grant of an advance to a firm 65 

20. Uneconomical deployment of security personnel. 67 ~ 
21. Delay in disposal of factory assets 69 

22. Afrlifting of a store 70· 

23. Delay in repair of an ammunition. 73 

24. Loss of vehicle components in a fire accident 75 

25. Disposal of aluminium swarf 77 

26. Hiring of accommodation 79 
~-

27. Sale of sub-standard ammunition. 81 

28. Commissioning of diesel generators in a factory 83 
~ 

CHAPTER 4-WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER 
SERVICES 

29. Arnidable extra expenditure in execution of a work 86 

30. Unauthorised advance payments to a private firm 88 

31. Unauthorised retention of accommodation and failure ' to 
recover licence fe:: and allied charges. 89 ... 
CHAPTER 5- PROCUREMENT OF STORES AND 

EQUIPMENT 
.. 

32. Extra expenditure in procurement of stores 92 

33. Avoidable extra expenditure on the proeurament of an equip-
meat 93 

34. Procurement of spares for a ircraft 95 

35. Loss due to part cancellation of a supply order 97 ' 
'"' 

CHAPTER 6-UTILISATION OF EQUIPMENT AND 
... 

FACILITIES r 
36. Idle machines procured from abroad 100, 



(iii) 
> 

~ 
PARAGRAPH P AGE 

CHAPTER 7- ARMY 

37. Avoidable expenditure due to delay 
dues 

in payment of decretal 
105 

38. Irregular disposa l of assets 108 

39. Working of Embarkation Headquarters . 111 

40. Delay in acquisition of land . 126 

CHAPTER 8-NAVY 
~ 

41. Idle expenditure 129 

~ 4 2. Avoidable extra expenditure on procurement of an equip-
ment . 130 

CHAPTER 9- AIR FORCE 

4 3. Working of Base Repair Depots 133 

44. Wrongful appropria tion of public revenues to non-public 147 
funds • 

'45. Locking up of funds 151 

~ 

.... 



.• 



• 

.. 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report bas been prepared for submission to the President 
under Article 151 of the Constitution . It relates mainly to 
matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence 
Services for 1981-82 together with ~ other points arising from 
audit of the financial transactions of the Defence Services. 

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which 
came to notice in the course of test audit during the year 1981-82 
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but 
could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to 
the period subsequent to 1981-82 have also been included, 
wherever considered necessary. 

The points brought out in this Report are not intended to 
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection 
on the financial administration by the departmen'5/authorities 
concerned . 

(v) 



1' 



,. 

CHAPTER I 

BUDGETARY CONTROL 

1. Budget and actuals 

The table below compares the expenditure incurred by the 
Defence Services in the year ended March 1982 with the amount 
of original and supplementary appropria tions and grants for the 
year: 

(i) Charged Appropriations 

Original . 

Supplementary 

Total 

Actual Expenditure 

Saving 

Saving as percentage o f the total provision. 

(ii) Voted Grants 

Origina l . 

Supplementary 

Total 

Actual Expenditure 

Excess 

Excess as percentage of the total provision . 

1 

(Rs. in crores) 

3 .51 

1.53 

5.07 

3 .11 

(- ) 1 .66 

(per cent) 
32.74 

(Rs. in crores) 

4402 .33 

423 . 81 

4826. 14 

4899. 56 

(+)73.42 

(per cent ) 
1.52 



2 

2. Supplementary grants/appropriations 

(a) Supplementary grants (Voted) aggregating Rs. 423. 81 
crores were obtained under a ll the 5 Grants in March 1982 as 

indicated below : 

(Rs. in crores) 

Grant No. Amount of Grant Actual Saving(-) 
Expendi· Excess(+) 

Original Supple· Total tu re 
mentary 

20-Army 2424.43 234.95 2659.38 2748 .17 ( + )88. 79 

21-Navy 299.25 13.99 313 .24 318 .72 (+)5.48" 

22-Air Force 991.85 77 .80 1069.65 1027 .55 (-)42.10 

23-Pensions 283. 16 40 .14 323.30 323.24 (-)0.06 

24-Capital Outlay on 
Defence Services . 403.64 56.93 460.57 481.88 ( + )21.31 

TOTAL 4402.33 423.81 4826 .14 4899.56 (+)73.42 

In the case of Grants relating to 'Army', 'Navy' and 'Capital 

Outlay', the supplementary grants proved inadequate. Under 

the Grant relating to 'Army', the surrender of Rs. 17.57 crores 

1. 

-. 

~ 

...... 



,. 

3 

notified on 3 lst March 1982 was not judicious in view of the 
excess of Rs. 88. 79 crores over the Grant. As regards 'Air 
Force', supplementary grant to the extent of 54 per cent proved 
unnecessary. 

(b) Supplementary appropnat10ns (Charged) aggregating 
Rs. 152.45 lakhs ('Navy' : Rs. 0 .30 lakh, 'Air Force' : Rs. 0.90 
lakh ; 'Pensions' : Rs. 1. 25 lakhs and 'Capital Outlay' : Rs. 
150 lakhs) were obtained in March 1982 to meet decretal pay­
ments. 

Against the total appropriation of Rs. 400 lakhs (origina l: 
Rs. 250 lakhs and supplementary : Rs. 150 lakhs) for 'Capital 
Outlay', the actual expenditure came to Rs. 299. 89 lakhs, leaving 
a balance of Rs. 100. 11 lakhs unutilised. Thus, supplementary 
appropriation to the extent of 67 per cent proved unnecessary. 
Surrender of Rs. 90 lakhs was notified on 31st March 1982. 

3. Excess over Voted Grants 

Excess aggregating Rs. 115,58,63,327 over voted portion of 
3 Grants, as indicated below, requires regularisation under Article 
115 of the Constitution : 

Grant No. 

20-Army • 

21-Navy. 

Total Grant Actual Expenditure Excess ( +) 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

2659,37,40,000 2748,l 7,l S,556 ( + )88,79,78,556· 
The excess occurred mainly under 'Transportation'. 

'Ordnance Factories', 'Stores' and ' Works'. 

313,24,20,000 318,71,71,761 ( +)5,47,51,761' 
The excess occurred mainly under ' Stores'. 

24-Capital Outlay on 
Defence Services 460,57,00,000 481,88,33,010 ( + )21Jl,33,010 

The excess occurred mainly under 'Construction 
Works' (relating to Army, Navy and Air Force) 
and Naval Dockyards. 



4. Control over expenditure 
The following are some instances of defective budgeting relating to Voted Grants 
(a) Instances in which the supplementary grants proved wholly unnecessary : 

(Rs. in crores) 

Grant No. Original Supplemen- Total Actual Saving(-) Amount 
---- Grant tary Grant Grant Expenditure re-appro-
Sub-Head priated 
21-Navy 
A.6=\Vorks 21.24 2.81 24.05 20.69 (-)3.36 (-)0 .53 
24-Capital Outlay on Defence Services . 
A.4- 0rdoance Factories 

(2) Machinery and Equipment . 44 .84 2.16 47.00 42.13 (-)4.87 (-)4 .00 

(b) Instances in which the re-appropriations/surrenders made were who lly unnecessary : 

Grant No. 
Sub-Head 

20-Army 
A.2- Pay and Allowances and Miscellaneous 

Expenses of Auxiliary Forces 
A.4- Transportation 
A.9-Stores 
21- Na"v 
A.s=stOr'es 
22-Air Force 

- A.5- Stores 
24-Capital Outlay on Defence Services 
A.(i- lnspection Organisation 

). .. 

Sanctioned 
Grant 

7.21 

46.70 
590.57 

178.61 

806.46 

3.00 

• 

Amount 
re-appropriated 

su rrcnden:d 
( + )0.24 

(- )1.47 
(-)15 .49 

(- )0.63 

(+)1.42 

(- )0 .25 

Final 
Gram 

7.45 

45 .23 
575.08 

177 .98 

807.88 

2.75 

-

(Rs. in crores) 

Actual Excess ( +) 
Expenditure Saving(-) 

6.93 (-)0.52 

53 .55 ( + )8.32 
618 .19 (+)43.ll 

184.94 ( + )6.96 

7.59 .96 (- )47 .92 

3.37 ( + )0. 62 

j 



•• , 

r 

CHAPTER 2 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

5. Development of a weapon system 

A proposal was made by the Defence Research a nd D evelop­
ment Organisa tion (DRDO) in October 1971 for indigenous 
development of a weapon syste m ' A' (already in use with the 
Air Force since 1965) on a 1 : J basis i .e. without effecting a ny 
improvements in its performa nce. This was intended to enable 
the DRDO to acquire detailed knowledge of all the design para­
meters of a proven weapon system and to build up necessary 
research a nd development base as well as the production base 
in the fie ld of these weapon systems with a view to reducing 
dependence on imports. The development was expected to take 
about 7 to 8 years a nd the esta blishment of full production 2 
more years thereafter. While the replacement requirements of 
this weapon system were estima ted at 462 numbers, the 
anticipated requirement fo r future expansion was 432 numbers. 
The development project for indigenisation was sanctioned by the 
Ministry of D efence in February 1972 at a cost of Rs. 16 crores 
(including foreign excha nge (FE) of Rs. 4 crores) and a su m of 
Rs. 4.56 crores was released for expenditure in the first 3 years 
of the project. Additional funds were released between Novem­
ber 1975 and September 1978, tota lling in a ll Rs. 15. 90 crores. 

The indigenisa tion project was identified for develop­
ment under different sub-systems which were assigned to 6 Defence 
research establishment/la boratories with an appropriate a lloca­
tio n of funds . Defence Research and D evelopment Laboratory 
(DRDL), one of the six referred to a bove, was entrusted with the 
development of majority of sub-systems a nd was a lso made 
responsible for systems integration a nd ca rrying out proving 
trials. In May 1972, Gas Turbine Research Esta blishment 

5 



6 

(GTRE), was a lso associated with this project on the parallel 
development of a sub-system 'C' for which a sum of Rs. 25 lakbs 
was apportioned out of the funds released for the project. A 
Steering Committee was formed in July 1973 to monitor the 
progress o n the project. 

Soon after the commencement of the indigenisation 
project, the Air Force chose weapon system 'B' which had a 
range of operation that effectively met the changed operational 
need of the times and for which weapon system 'A' was not 
considered advantageous. During the meeting of the Steering 
Committee held in October 1973, the representative of the Air 
Force sta ted that the Air Force did not have any significant re­
quirement for additional quantities of ei ther weapon system 
'A' o r its ground complex after 1980 and hence it might be neces­
sa ry to re-direct research a nd development effort towards indi­
geni sation of weapon system 'B' (being acqllired) rather than 
10 continue indigeni sation of wea pon ystem 'A'. However, 
keeping in view the commonality of the sut-:i.ssemblies and hard­
ware between the two weapon systems, a nd that the 'fall out' 
of the development of weapon system 'A· would logically bui ld 
up the infrastructure for indigenisation of weapon system 'B', 
the Steering Committee decided to continue the programme of 
indigenisation of weapon sy tern 'A' as planned. Weapon system 
' B' was imported at a tota l co t of Rs. 37. 30 crores under a 
contract concluded wi th a foreign G overnment in November 
1973. 

During the meeting of the Steering Committee held 
in!January 1974, tile representative of the Air Force stated that 
weapon sy tem 'A' was becoming obsolescent very fast a nd their 
requirement for tlus weapon system would be 144 for the years 
1974- 79 ; there would be no fur ther requirement thereafter . The 
representative of the DRDO. however, felt that the development 
programme of weapon system 'A' should continue in order to 
establish the infras tructure a nd the required competence to under­
ta ke the development of uccessor a nd futuristic weapon systems. 
In addition, the Defence Electronics!Research Laboratory (DLRL) 

• 



• 

7 

suggested that the range of operation o f weapon system 'A' 
should be improved by incorpora tion of sub-system 'D' which 
could be developed by them. The representative of the Air 
Force, however, stated tha t the development of sub-system 'D ' 
should not be linked with a ny guarantee of purchase. It was, 
therefore, decided by the Steering Committee that: 

- the programme of development of weapon system 'A' 
would continue and the fabrica tion of 50 prototypes of 
weapon system 'A' be planned by DRDL for test and 
evaluation; a nd 

- the work on ground equipment of weapon system 'A' 
was to be confined to sub-system 'D' and to the areas of 
technology common to both weapon systems 'A' and 
'B' . 

A Review Committee was constituted in December 
1974 to review the progress on the project and to recommend 
whether further development work could be continued to com­
plete the project and also to review the build-up of infrastructure 
and faci lit ies in DRDO. The Review Committee in its report 
submitted in Ma rch 1975 stated that the project had made adequate 
progress to warrant further 'go-ahead' and recommended further 
release of funds to bring it to a successfu l completion. The 
report of the Review Committee was considered by the Steering 
Committee in the meeting held in June J 975. Jn this meeting 
the representat ive of the Air Force pointed out tha t they had 
a maximum req uirement of 116 numbers of weapon system 
'A' to be delivered by 1980-82, which would be red uced to 39, 
if delivery wo uld lake place in J 982. The Steering Committee, 
therefore, decided that work on the development of weapon 
system' A' during the next year would be limited lo the fabrication 
of I 0 sets of the sub-syste ms and a revised proposal incorpora­
ting the witch-over of the development programme of weapon 
system ' A' lo weapon system ' s· be prepared fo r obtaining Govern­
ment approval. However. a ll work on development of ground 
system of weapon system 'A' was to be closed down except on 



8 

sub-system ' D' (in progress) and ground electronic equipment 
which would be treated as a competence-building project. The 
expenditure on development of the ground equipment so 
foreclosed amounted to R s. 60. 9 5 lakhs as on 31 st March 1982. 

In June 1976, the Steering Committee constituted 
a study group to study the problems connected with the limited 
production of weapon system ' A' and the requirements of asso­
ciated ground equipment. The study group in rer a/ia expressed 
the view that production of 1J 6 numbers of weapon system 'A' 
was feasible with a slight change in the delivery schedule and 
50 numbers would be required fo r flight trials. Additional 
funds required fo r further development work were estimated at 
Rs. 12 .58 crores (FE : R s. 1. 21 crores). 

In January 1977, the Air Headquarters (Air HQ) 
took a decision to continue weapon system 'A' up to 1990 and 
indicated their requirements of weapon system 'A' as 230 n umbers 
to be supplied during 1981- 85 and a lso suggested extension of 
life of the existing weapon system 'A' to 15 or 20 years. It was 
added that if the life could not be extended beyond 15 years, 
J 11 numbers of such weapon system would have to be imported 
before 1980. 

Between 1972 and 1977, models of some of the sub­
systems had been fabricated and had undergone extensive ground 
testing and evaluation. These sub-systems had also been flight­
tested on the existing imported weeipon system 'A'. The GTRE 
engaged o n parallel development of sub-system 'C' also completed 
its fabrication in October 1973 and had carried out static trials. 
But development of this sub-system was foreclosed in 1976 after 
incurring an expenditure of R s. 19. 06 lakhs (including FE of 
Rs. 6. 30 lakhs) as the DRDL had by then developed this sub­
system at a cost of Rs. 7 .15 lakhs and flight-tested the same. 
Trials were a lso carried out on sub-system 'D' and the Steering 
Committee authorised (March 1977) an expenditure of Rs. 9. 75 
lakhs (FE : Rs. 6. 25 lakhs) to complete the project. The total 
expenditure incurred on the development of sub-system 'D' 
amom1ted to R s. 6.75 lakhs (FE: Rs. 4.41 lakhs). 

• 



\ 

.. 

... 

... 

9 

While the development of weapon system 'A' and its 
flight trials were in progress, the Air HQ made a reappraisal of 
their requin.ments (February and May 1979) and stated that: 

-weapon system 'A' would not meet the operational require­
ments of 1990s; 

-compared to weapon system ' B· . weapon system 'A' was 
technologically an obsolete system, using technology of 
1950s and was a very unwieldy system with lesser mobility; 

-the Air Force was committed to a large force of weapon 
system 'B' whjch would be in operational service for a 
long time to co me; and 

-cost of indigenous production of weapon system 'A' was 
more than H times the imported cost of weapo n system 
'B'. 

In view of the above considerations, the Air HQ 
suggested (May 1979) that weapon system 'A' ~hould be phased 
out after its life expiry and replaced by a futuristic weapon system. 
The question of extending the life of weapon system 'A' by 5 to 
7 years was considered (May 1979) by the Steering Committee 
and it was decided that its life be extended either with the assis­
tance of a fo reign country or by indigenous efforts thus keeping 
it operational till 1989. The life extension programme was 
undertaken by the Air Force with the a ssistance of a foreign 
country and eomr leted at a cost of about Rs. 25 lakhs. 

In July 1981, the Steering Committee decided to 
bring to close all the activities on the indigenisation project by 
March 1982 after completing all documentation and competence 
build-up being carried out under this project. 

An expenditure of Rs. 15 .41 erores (FE : Rs. 4 . 59 
crores) was incurred up to June 1981 on the indigenisation pro­
ject against the sanctioned amount of Rs. 16 crores. In the 
meantime the establishment sanctioned for the project to the 
S/2DA DS/82- 2 



10 

DRDL was being continued up to 31st March 1983 involving 
monthly expenditure of Rs. 16,868. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (September 1982) 
that production of weapon system 'A' was not undertaken due 
to change in the requirement of Air Force for strategic reasons. 

Summing up.-The following a re the main points that 
emerge: 

- The indigenisation project for development of weapon 
system 'A' sanctioned in February 1972 at a cost of 
Rs. 16 crores was continued till June J 981, even though the 
Air Force had pointed out as early as October 1973 that 
they did not have any significant requirement for addit ional 
quantities of this system or its ground complex after 1980 
and had also contracted for import of weapon system 'B' 
in November 1973. 

- The indigenisation project for weapon system 'A', on which 
an expenditure of Rs. J 5. 4 l crores had been incurred (up 
to June 1981), did not culminate m establishing pro­
duction facilities. 

- ln spite of uncertainties regarding the requirements pro­
jected by the Air HQ from time to time, the project was 
allowed to linger on for over 9 years. 

- The programme of weapon system 'A' was allowed to be 
continued with the object of providing infrastructure for 
the development of weapon system 'B'. This objective 
too was not achieved as weapon system ·s' was a lso not 
developed/productionised. 

6. Import of a trainer aircraft 

In paragraph 6 of the Audit Report (Defence Servic.:!s) 
fo r 1975-76 mention was inter alia made of approval acco rded 
(September 1974) by the Ministry of Defence to the impo rt of 
an aircraft ('L') for delivery du1 ing September 1975- March 
1976 as the public secto r undertaking could not fulfi l the requi re­
ment of tra iner aircraft within the time-frame prescribed by rbe 

.. 

... 

-

-

.... 



·-

11 

Air Headquarters (Air HQ). Some of the features noticed in 
the purchase of aircraft ' L' and their p~rformance are given 
m subsequent paragraphs. 

Advance training to fighter pilots was being imparted 
on aircraft 'G', 'H' and 'K' . Aircraft ' G' was being p hased out 
by December 1974 and a ircraft ' H' was not expected to be main­
tained beyond June 1975. On the basis of a long term t raining 
plan prepared (March 1974) fo r the years 1977-86 with reference 
to aircraft 'K', the Air HQ had assessed that, with the available 
assets of aircraft 'K' and further deliveries anticipated from 
the undertaking, there would be progressive deficiency of trainer 
aircraft making up to 40 per cent o[ the total requirement by 
1977. 

For the interim period 1975 to 1977. the Air HQ had 
formulated (March 1974) an extended contingency training plan 
for the courses commencing during the period as the trainees 
for these courses were a lready in the pipeline. It was felt (July 
1974) that to implement this training plan the exiscing assets of 
aircraft 'K', together with the deliveries anticipated at 20 ai rcraft 
per year and wi th a maximum utilisa tion rate of 30 hours per 
aircraft per month, would be deficient of the progressive total 
requirement by 41 per cent in 1975, 39 per cent in 1976 and 40 
per cent in 1977, thereby necessi tating import of trainer aircraft. 

Pending a decision on the import of the trainer a ir­
craft, an Air Force team evaluated (May-June 1974) aircraft 'L' 
and 'M' manufactured by countries ·x· and 'Y' respectively. 
The team in its report stated that while aircraft 'M' excelled in 
certain areas of perfo rmance and was priced at Rs. 41 . 29 lakhs, 
aircraft ' L', on tl1e o ther hand, was priced a t Rs. 26. 2 la lchs, 
was technologically o utdated by I 0 years and was neither designed 
no r had experienced intensive operations under tropical con<li­
tions for which suitable assurances wou ld have to be built in the 
agreemeut. Opera.ting and maintenance costs of aircraft · L' 
were stated to be less because of its fewer and less complicated 



12 

systems. Its major overhaul costs were also stated to be signi• 
ficantly less. A substantial number of aircraft 'L' could be dcli­
v~red in January 1975 and the ba la nce by December 1975,which 
adequately met the time-frame of training requirements. Deli­
ver~' of aircraft 'M' was, however, not expected to commence 
before the I st quarte r of 1976. 

As •1 a ircraft ~ ' L' met the technical · requirements of a 
basic trainer to a considerable extent and also in view of its chea per 
cost of acquisition and maintenance as well as the over-riding 
conc;iderat1on of its delivery schedule meeting the time-frame 
requirement of the training plan, the Air HQ proposed (July 
1974) the import o f a ircraft 'L' to make up 61 per cent of the total 
deficiency by mid-1975 a nd the ba la nce by mid-1977. The 
Mini stry of Defence considered the proposal in detail. Since 
the imporl proposal was made on the assumption tha t no reduc­
tio n was possible in the intake o f trainees and the utilisation rate 
of aircraft ('K') could not be improved furthet nor could the 
training wastages be reduced, import o f ai rcraft 'L' to the extent 
of 61 per cent of the tota l deficie ncy (estimated cost : Rs. 18 
crores) was approved by Government in principle in September 
1974. The extended contingency training plan was a lso sanction­
ed in September 1974 . 

While the purchase of aircraft 'L' was being negotiated 
with the delegatio n from country 'X', the Ministry of Defence 
reviewed (February 1975) whether the import could not be avoid­
ed. The Ministry observed that with the existing assets of a ir­
craft 'K ' (including the a nticipated deliveries), it would . not be 
possible to impart advance training to more than 67 per cent 
of the trainee against the output from the Elementary Flying 
School. Thus, the extended contingency training plan could 
not be put into operation with the existing assets, inevitably 
leading to the suspension. of advance training of the trainees 
meant for subsequent courses and the trainees remaining idle as a 
consequence. , 

An agreement was -entered into (April 1975) with the " 
Govern ment of country 'X' for the purchase of a certain number 



... , 

13 

·of aircraft 'L' and associated ground equipment at a total cost of 
Rs. 14.61 crores. Three separate contracts were concluded OJ.t 
the same time laying down the technical specifications of ai rcraft 
'L', etc. for the training of Air Force personnel (Rs. 32 lakhs) 
as well as for the purchase of spares, test equipment :ind training 
aids (Rs. 1 . 74 crores) . The contract for purchase of spares, etc. 
included an optional clause for the pu rchase of certain a rmaments 
and ammunition (R s. 42. 40 lakh ) and test equipment (Rs. 7 . 43 
lakhs), to be exercised not later than 15th August 1975. 

Under the agreement of April 1975, the supplier guaran­
teed that the aircraft supplied would be fi t for operation under 
tropical conditions and in respect of possible defects occurring 
due to the utilisation of the aircraft under tropical conditions 
in lndia, necessary remedial measures would be taken by the 
supplier to rectify such defects/replacement of necessary com­
ponents at hi s own cost including transportation to and fro m 
country 'X'. Aircraft 'L' were to be delivered f.o.b . foreign 
port between September 1975 a nd March 1976. But under a 
supplementary contract concluded in September 1975, these 
a ircraft (including some spare engines) and ground equipment 
were to be despatched by ai r a nd delivered at station ·z• in lndia, 
for which an additiona l payment of Rs. 68 la khs was to be made. 
These aircraft were delivered in India during October 1975-
June 1976 and were inducted for training from November 1975 
on-wards. 

Against the sanctioned strength of trainees for each 
of the 4 courses under the extended contingency trnining plan 
commencing during the period July 1975· - January 1977, on the 
basis of which import of aircraft 'L' was made, the average 
number of trainees inducted/tra ined in each of these courses fe ll 
short of the sanctioned strength (average peak) by 47 per cent, 20 
per cem, 39 Fl' cent and 28 per cent respectively. Owing to sufficient 
number of trainees not being available. aircraft 'L' were utilised 
much below their pla nned rate of ut ilisation, the hortfall in 
utilisation being 47 per C'ent in 1976, 42 per cent in 1977 and 32 
per cent in 1978. 



14 

The engines of a ircraft 'L' develop.::d engine bearing 
failures prematurely bringing down the serviceability of the 
aircraft to 33 per cent of the fleet in the year 1978. The defects 
noticed in these engines were investigated (November 1977) 
by the supplier and the issues arising out of the defects were 
discussed with the representatives of the supplier. It was claimed 
by the supplier that the only ca•1se of the bea ring failures of 
the engines under operation in India was the use of lubricant 
'N' of a particular batch of production which contained some 
unidenti fied additives and which did not meet the operational 
requirements of these engines. The representatives of the sup­
plier, while disclaiming responsibility fo r the defects, sta ted that 
though they had carried out defect investigation and repaired/ 
exchanged the defective engines at their cost, the problem could 
be solved only on the basis of a compromise in sharing the costs 
already incurred by both sides. The Indian side, on the other 
hand, claimed that the engine bearing failures were mainly caused 
by the incompatibility of lubricant 'N' with these engines a s 
well as inadequacy of the bearing specifications to withstand the 
requirements of engines specially in tropical conditions. The 
Indian si<le added that the onus of clearing the lubricant for use in 
these engines rested with the supplier and it was obligatory for 
him to meet the contractual requirements of ensuring a trouble­
free and satisfactory operation of these engines in the tropical 
climate of India and therefore the entire cost involved in the 
change of bearing in a ll the affected engines including their 
transportation to and fro between India and country 'X' 
should be borne by the supplier. 

The issues involved were negotiated (March 1980) 
with the representative of the supplier and it was agreed to pay 
a sum of Rs. 8 lakhs to the supplier in order to arrive at a fair 
and equitable settlement with regard to the expenses incurred 
by the supplier on bearing replacements, qualification test of 
substitute oil, etc. and by the Government of India on transport 
and other expenses (Rs. 57 .23 lakhs). It was also noticed that 
after the middle of 1978 lubricant 'O' (which has a short life) · 
from country 'X' was brought into use and there were no bearing 

.. 

,.--



.. 
- 7 

' 

--

15 

: !lilures of these engines. However, to eliminate the logistical 
difficulties caused by the short life of lubricant 'O', the supplier 
was carrying out studies to extend its life by a year and this 
was yet (October 1982) to be completed. The Air HQ stated 
(January 1980) that due to shortage in the availability of the 
a ircraft during 1978 training effort was made up partly by using 
a ircrafl 'K' and partly by extending the dura tion of training. 
The Air HQ also stated (February 1982) that as a consequence of 
the setback in the performance of aircraft 'L', due to inadequate 
product support and restricted supply of lubricant 'O' , the num­
ber of a ircraft that could be sustained operationally (since 1979) 
at the training establishment was only about 50 p er cent of the 
assets held and the authorised holding of the aircraft had been 
reduced. 

The syllabus of flying trammg included handling 
and operational use of certain armaments and firing practice. 
The supply of these armaments alongwith ammunition was 
included as an option under the contract (of April 1975) for the 
purchase of spares, etc. to be exercised before 15th August 1975. 
According to the Air HQ, the option could not be exercised before 
the specified date due to non-availability of funds. A separate 
contract was, however, concluded later (May 1977) with the 
supplier for the procurement of these armaments and ammuni­
tion, thereby involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 1. 64 lakhs. 
These stores were received in India during October-December 
1979 and were thus not avciilablc fo r imparting training during 
1975-1979. 

While considering import of aircrnft 'L' the Air HQ 
had stated (July 1974) that the costs of major overhaul of air­
frames and engines of aircraft 'L' were significantly less as com­
pared to those of aircraft 'M'. The agreement of April 1975 
for purchase of aircraft 'L' also envisaged that full assistance 
would be provided by the supplier to establish overhaul facilities 
in India. For this purpose, a project team was sanctioned 
(November 1975) by the Ministry of Defence. A joint study 
conducted for examining the feasibility of setting up of overhaul 



16 

facilities for engines had revealed that the cost of overhaul in 
India would be higher (by about Rs. 0 . 03 lakh) than that in 
country 'X'. A contract was concluded (August 1976) with 
the supplier for the overhaul of engines during 1977-78 at the 
rate of Rs. 2. 08 lakhs (representing 43 per cent of the purchase 
cost of this engine). Though a simila r study was to be conducted 
for overhaul of airframes, the study was witW1eld by the Air 
HQ pending reconsideration of the long term utilisation of a ir­
craft 'L' . In view of the small fleet strength of a ircraft 'L' and 
uncertain product support from the supplier it was finally deci­
ded to a rrange fo r the overhaul of the a irframes a lso from abroad. 
For this purpose, a contract vvas concluded with the suppLier in 
March 1980 for overhaul of airframes at the ra te of Rs. 12 . 80 
lakhs. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1982) that : 

- while the requirement of aircraft was worked out for the 
sanctioned strength uf courses, the shortfall in the intake of 
tra inees as well as abnormally high rate of wastage resulted 
in under-utilisation of aircraft 'L'; 

- the exact cause of bearing fai lures of the engines (of aircraft 
'L') could not be established (there was difference of o pin­
ion between the manufacturers and the Air HQ); a nd 

- only 50 per ce11t of ai rcraft 'L' could be sustained opera­
tionally since 1979 due to poor product support and logistic 
constraints for procurement of lub1 icant 'O'. 

Summing up :- The following a rc the ~alient points that 
emerge from the above : 

- The impvit of ai rcraft 'L' wa5 resorted to on the considera­
tion that with the existing assets it would not be po. sible 
to train more than 67 per cent of the t rainees (in the p ipe­
line). However, the actual number of trainee;s in ducted/ 
t rained in the courses commencing during the period July 

.. 

-· -

. .,. 



• 

17 

1975- January 1977 fell short of the sa!lctioncd strength 
by 20 to 47 per cent . 

- As a consequence of the shortfall in the intake of trainees 
and on account of abnormally high rate of wastage, utilisa­
tion of aircraft 'L' fell short of the planned rate of utilisa­
tion d~ring the p~riod 1976- 1978 by 32 to 47 per cent . 

- Though it was claimed that the engine bearing failures 
were attributable to the supplier, the onus of responsibility 
of the supplier for the engine bearing fai lures could not be 
established and as a compromise, a sum of Rs. 8 lakhs 
had to be paid to the supplier in addition to incurring 
an expenditure of Rs. 57. 23 lakhs on transportation and 
other expen ses to and fro between India and country 
'X'. 

-As a consequence of set-back in the performance of a ii­
craft 'L' due to poor product support and inadequate supply 
o f lubricant ' O ', the number of aircraft that could be 
sustained operationally since 1979 was about 50 per 
cent of the assets held. 

- As the option clause in the contract of April 1975 for the 
supply of a rmaments and ammunition was not exercised 
before the specified date and these stores were received 
4 years later under a separate contract concluded in May 
1977 for th is purpose, the same were not available fo r 
imparti ng training during the period 1975- 1979. 

7. Procurement of projectors 

ln June 1950, the Ministry of Defence sanctio ned scales of 
35 mm fil m projectors for various Army establishments for im­
parting audio visua l training to the troops. Some establishments 
were authorised to hold o ne projector while the others two pro­
jectors. One establishment was authorised to hold four pro­
jectors. It was envisaged that where the number of projectors 
was two , they should be considered as one double set and should 
be of the same make. 



18 

Provision review of the requirements of such projectors carried 
out by the Director of Ordnance Services (DOS) in October 1975 
and October 1976 revealed a deficiency of 20 numbers and 10 
numbers respectively. To meet the deficiency of 30 
projectors, the DOS raised two urgent indents (August 1976 
and February 1977)- one for procurement of 10 double sets and 
the other for 5 double sets. The double sets of projectors were 
cc mposite ones with certain accessories common to both the 
projectors and were not capable of being used as independent 
single units. 

In response to a tender inquiry floated in October 1976 for 
p rocurement of double sets of 35 mm projectors, three firms sent 
their quotations; one of these firms-firm 'A '-while quoting rates 
for double sets, enclosed a price list for complete range of 35 mm 
theatre equipment including single projectors, as well as additional 
accessories manufactured by it. The Department of Defence 
Supplies (DDS) placed a supply order in April 1977 on firm 'A' 
fo r 15 double sets at the rate of Rs. 0 . 77 lakh per set (total cost : 
Rs. 11 . 55 lakhs) plus sales tax and excise. The supply was to 
commence within 2 months of clearance of the prototype by the 
technical/inspection authorities under the Director General of 
Inspection (DGI). The projectors were to be despatched to 
Ordnance Depot 'X'. 

Based on another provision review carried out by the DOS 
in July 1977, an indent for 13 double sets was raised by the 
D OS in September 1977 to cover a further defic~ency of 27(single) 
projectors. Before this indent could be covered by the DDS, 
the DGI suggested (January 1978) to the DOS that in order to 
cut short delay in despatch and quicker installation of the equip­
ment, the equipment should be despatched direct to the users. 
The DGI also sought particulars of the consignee units where 
the equipment was to be installed. While agreeing to these 
suggestions, the DOS advised (July 1978) the DDS as well as the 
DGI that 15 single projectors be despatched to 14 establishments 
(one number each to 13 establishments and two numbers to 1 
establishment) and the remaining 15 single projectors to another 

• 



-

19 

Ordnance Depot 'Y'. On receipt of these instructions, the DGI 
pointed out (2 lst August 1978) the impracticability of splitting 
a double set into two independent single projector systems with­
out providing additional accessories at extra cost, as the com­
plementary units of the double system e.g. amplifier rack, speaker 
system, transformer, projector screen, etc. remained common to 
the system using two projectors. .firm 'A', while expressing 
similar views, informed (31st August 1978) the DOS that addi­
tional accessories required to convert each double set into two 
independent single projectors would cost Rs. 20,809 per double 
set. Jn September 1978, the DGI , while reiterating his earlier 
views, pointed out that if two projectors of the dolible set were 
split into two independent single projectors, only one of the 
projectors could be used with the components/accessories in 
entirety and the other would become a replacement spare. The 
DGI added that if the indentor was to use this equipment as a 
single projector system, the demand should have been projected 
for single projector system which was available in the market. 

Meanwhile, the indent of September 1977 for 13 double sets 
was covered by the DDS through an amendment to the supply 
order (of April 1977) issued on 19th August 1978 at the rate of 
Rs. 73,900 per set; the total amount of the supply order was 
revised to Rs. 21 .16 Jakhs. 

With a view to resolving the problem arising out of orders 
placed for double sets, it was inter alia decided in a meeting held 
at the Army Headquarters in November 1978 that: 

- the issues would be made in sets in respect of those establish~ 
ments where there was a deficiency of two projectors for 
use in a single auditorium and other units would be issued 
one projector each complete with accessories; and 

-28 sets of additional accessories be procured to make each 
of the split-up projectors functional. 

Pursuant to the above decisions, the DOS placed an indent 
in April 1979 for procurement of additional accesseries for all 



20 

the 28 double ~ets at an estimated cost of Rs. 6. 28 lakhs. Earlier 
instructions_for despatch of 15 double sets (30 numbers ofsingle 
projectors) were also revised (May 1979) as under: 

- 12 establishments to be issued one projector each; 

- 3 establishments to be issued two projectors each with one 
set of accesso ries; and 

- 11 projectors (less common accessories) out of the split-up 
double sets to be sent to Ordnance Depot 'Y'. 

Extension in delivery period was granted to firm 'A' upto 
February 1980 and further up to November 1980. Fifteen 
double sets ordered in April 1977 were supplied during April 
1979-December 1980 but further supplies of 13 double sets 
ordered in Augnst 1978 were not forthcoming. In September 
1980, firm 'A' asked for enhancement of price in respect of 13 
double sets on the plea that there had been a considerable delay 
in clearing the fi rst lot of 5 double sets tendered in March 1978 
(which were cleared in inspection only in April 1979) necessitating 
advancement of the delivery period and giving rise to increase 
in price. The request for increa~e in price was turned down 
(26th March 1981) by the DDS on the ground th:it extension in 
delivery period as required had been granted and prices in the 
contract were firm and fi xed. The DDS granted (25th March 
1981) further extension of delivery period (for 13 double sets) 
up to 30th June 198 1 stipulating that in the event of fail ure to 
supply projecto rs by that date, the supply order would be liable to 
be cancelled a t the risk and cost of the fi rm. Firm' A', however, 
asked for (9th June 1981) an increased price of Rs. 1. 19 lakhs 
per double set (as against the contracted price of Rs. 73,900) 
fo r the additional 13 double sets. 

The matter was thereupon referred (July 1981) by the DDS 
to the Legal Adviser (Defence) who observed (September 1981) 
that while the delay in clearing the first lot of 5 sets would have 
affected mode of supply by firm 'A ', it was not understood as to 
how the D .:!partment would justify that the delay was entirely to 
the firm' s account. He added tha t if the Department could 

-



.. 

21 

satisfy tha t the refixation of the delivery period was done for the 
duration of delay caused by the Department, it was open to them 
to cancel the outstanding quantity with date of breach as 31st 
May 1979. Thereafter, a price negotiating meeting was held by 
the DDS in November 1981 when a price o f Rs. 1,12,500 per 
double set was agreed and firm 'A' was also a llowed to complete 
supply of 13 double sets by 15th Apri l 1982. T he additional 
liability on this account worked out to Rs. 5 . 02 lakhs. 

Additional 28 sets o f common accessories for 35 mm pro­
jectors indented (April 1979) by the DOS were ordered by the 
DDS on firm 'A' in March 198 1. These accessories costing 
Rs. 6. 53 lakhs (inclusive of sales tax) were supplied to Ordnance 
Depot 'Y' by May 1981. 

Provision review (as on 1st October 1980) carried out by the 
DOS in April 1981 had revealed that on materialisation of supply 
of 13 double sets ordered in August 1978, there would be a sur­
plus of 13 single projectors. The surpluses revealed in this 
review were, however, not approved by the financial authorities 
in view of discrepancies in the figures o f unit entitlements and 
holdings, which were stated (October 1982) to be under reconcilia­
tion. No action was, however, taken by the DOS to reduce 
the demand for these projectors pending reconcilia tion of the 
discrepancies. In the meantime, supply of 13 double sets materia­
lised; 20 projectors (10 double sets) were allotted (May and July 
1982) to units and establishment, and the remainjng 6 projectors 
(3 double sets) were to be stocked in Ordnance Depot 'Y'. 

The double sets of projectors procured from firm 'A' had 
two magazines capable of holding 2,000 feet length of films. The 
inspection authorities as well as one of the user establishments 
po inted out in January-February 1980 that the operation of the 
split-up projectors was presenting difficulties in screening films of 
10-15 reels witho ut interruption, which:required magazines with 
a capacity of 6,000 feet length of films, whereas the magazines 
supplied were capable of holding 2,000 feet length of films only, 
thereby adversely affecting the imparting of training. 



22 

T he Ministry o f Defence sta ted (Octo ber 1982) that : 

-before placement of the order o n firm 'A' in Apri l 1977, 
a meeting attended a mongst others by the D irector o f 
E lectrical and Mecha nical Engineering a nd the D irector 
of Weap ons a nd Eq uipment was held (Ma rch 1977) to d iscuss 
procurement o f p rojectors, but they d id no t po int out 
the actual au tho risa tion of s ingle o r double projecto rs of 
the units and establishments; 

-surplus sets of accessories would be merged in depo t stock 
a nd adjusted against future requirements; 

-the review carried o ut in April 1981 revealed a surplus of 
13 single projectors due to decrease in unit entitlement but 
for one or the other reasons tltis review co uld no t be ap­
proved and therefore reduction in dema nd could not be 
ca rried out ; and 

- the cha nge-over o f magazines/spoo ls fro m 2,000 ft. to 
6,000 ft. was likely to ere.ate replacement/ maintena nce 
problems. 

The case revealed the fo llowing interesting po ints : 

- Fa ilure on tl1e pa rt of th,e indcntor (DOS) to distinguish 
between the functio ns o f a double s._et a nd an independent 
sing le p rojector led to the procurement o f do uble sets wbjch 
were no t capable of being split for use as independent single 
p rojectors witho ut additi0na l co mmo n accessories . Tills 
resulk d in a voida ble expend iture of Rs. 6 . 53 la khs on 
procurement o f addi tio na l commo n accessories. 

- Delay of a bout 18 month in reso lving the p roblem of 
splitting the double sets o rdered on firm 'A' into indepen­
dent single projectors for issue t i) u er es tabLi~hmcnts rn­
su l• cd in additional Jia bil i1y of R s. 5. 02 la khs conseq uent 
on increase in cost of addit iona l 13 do uble ~cts frr>m 
R s. 73,900 to R:. . I , 12,500 per ct. 

I.. .. 

... 

• 



.. J 

.. 

,. 

23 

- While supply o f add itional 13 double sets ordered in August 
1978 was pending, the provision review carried out in 
April 1981 revea led a surplus of 13 single projectors. No 
action was, however, ta ken by the DOS to reduce the 
demand for these projectors a lthough the review was held 
up for approval in view of discrepancies in the figures of 
unit entitlements a ml holding-;. Conseq uently, 6 double 
sets costing Rs . 6. 74 la khs came to be procured without 
assessing the fi rm requirements. 

- The magazines su pplied with double sets were capable 
of holding 2,000 feet length of fil ms and were not adequate 
for screening training fi lms of 10- 15 reals without inter­
ruption as agains t the requirement of magazines for 6,000 
feet length of fi lms. 



CHAPTER 3 

ORDNANCE AND CLOTffiNG FACTORIES 

8. Shortfall in pro~uction of an equipment 

Government entered into a n agreement (in August 1961) 
with a foreign fi rm 'P' for purchase of prototypes and production 
models of an equipment, the licence to manufacture it indigen­
ously and for obtaini ng design knowledge, complete data and 
technical assistance in setti ng up a factory and in establishing 
production of the equipment. Three separa te agreements were 
concluded (August 1961) wi th foreign firms 'Q', 'R' and 'S' for 
obtaining licence, drawings and specifica tions etc. and necessary 
technical assistance for establishment of indigenous manufac­
ture of parts I , II and III respectively of the equipment which 
were not being manufactured by firm 'P' and not covered by 
the agreement concluded with it. A fifth agreement (August 
1961) was wi th a foreign Government for establishmen t of 
indigenous production of part IV of this equipment. 

Mention was made of the shortfall in production of part 
IV in the ordnance factories and unsatisfactory performance of 
its sub-parts due to defective manufacture of components result­
ing in import of the part, its sub-parts and components worth 
Rs. 8. 88 crores till 1973 in paragraph 6 of the Audit Report 
(Defence Services) 1973-74. Their unsuitability for use by the 
Army and their replacement at an estimated cost of Rs. 2 . 70 
crores was commented upon in paragraph 19 of the Audit Report 
(Defence Services) 1978-79. 

In January 1962 Government sanctioned Rs. 16 . 12 crores 
(increased to Rs. 17 . 27 crores in January 1967) to establish an 
ordnance factory with the ca pacity to produce 100 numbers of 
the equipment per annum in a single shift of 8 hours including 

24 

I.. ... 

• 

1 
• > 

...... 



• 

• • • 

25 

it~ part~ I, Tl and JH . In February 1966, Government sanctioned 
R s. '64. 43 lakhs for additio na l c ivil works to enable the factory 
to run on double shifts so that the outturn might be raised to 
160 numbers per year. The requisite plant and machinery for 
t he factory was mostly in position during 1964 to 1966 and the 
remaininn during 1967. 

The firs t equipment (mainly by assembly of imported com­
p0nents and sub assemblies) came out of the facto ry production 
line m December 1965. All the shops o f the factory started 
working two shifts of 9 ho urs from 1967. Agains t the Army's 
tot<!.! rcqtli rement f r 549 numbers of the eqliipment by Ma rch 
1972 th,. foctory could supply o nly 368 numbers in a ll during the 
7 yer;rs f1 •m 1965-66 to 1971-72. In Qddit i0n the factory pro­
d uced and supplied ( 1967-68) <: proto type o f a no ther version 
of the <'qt1ipment (type-ID a nd supplied 10 numbers each of this 
versi->n t) the Army during 1970-7 1 a nd 197 1-72 agai nst their 
requirement fo1 33 numbers (excluding prototype) d uring 3 years 
1968-69 1'I 1970-71. In 1969-70 a pro totype of a third version 
(type-Ill) of the equipment was a lso produced but no supply of 
this w , t <; made till March 1971 . 

The reasons for failure to achieve the targe ts a nd co nsistent 
shortfall in productio n o f the equipment were investigated in 
September-October 1970 by a study team, app inted by the 
G ene:al Manager of the factory. The study team observed 
that the o ptimum production of the equipment that could be 
achieved with the installed capacity wo uld be 120 numbers 
again;t target of 160 a s 25 per cent of the capacity would be 
required for ma nufacture o f spares for which no capacity was 
created. According to the study team even this reduced targe t 
of pmduction co uld not be achieved due to several factors, 
viz. 

(i) plant and machinery procured and installed were based 
on t imings recommended qy the foreign collaborator 
but experience of the pa<;t few years revealed that m 
most cases, the timings needed upwa rd revision ; 

S/'2 DADS/8: - 3 



26 

(ii) no separate provision was made for developmem work 
for establishing production of different components of 
the equipment and its other versions; 

(iii) allowances made for unavoidable· machine break downs 
and uneven flow of materials were inadequate; 

(iv) materials of the correct sizes were not available in the 
country and the factory had to use oversized materials 
necessitating extra machining ; extra machining capacity 
was also required for machining castings which had to 
be discarded subsequently due to casting defects; and 

(v) material handling facilities were grossly inadequate. 

To overcome the deficiencies the study team recommended 
(September/October 1970) immediate procurement of certain 
balancing machine tools and additional material handling equip­
ment. Government sanctioned Rs. 36 . 55 lakhs for the purpose 
in December 1970 and most of these machines had been brought 
into use by August 1972. 

Meanwhile after reviewing the requirements of the Army 
a long term production programme was d rawn up for the factory 
in January 197 J, according to which production of the equip­
ment (including all types) was required to be stepped up to 200 
numbers by 1974-75 alo1:g with adequate spares. The Govern­
ment expected to achieve this target in phases so that at the fi rst 
stage the production could be stepped up to 140 numbe1s of the 
equipment during 1972-73. In October 197 1 Government 
sanctioned another sum of Rs. 5. 69 crores for procurement of 
additional plants and machineries. Additional accommodation 
was found necessary in October 1973 for the new machines, 
though initially it was held (1971) that the required space would 
be found by re-organising shops. Government sanctioned 
Rs. I . 23 crores in May 1974 (revised to Rs. I . 25 er ores in April 
1975) for the additional accommodation. The increased p ro­
duction was to be·achieved from 1974-75, but ~he construction 
of accommodation with connected . equipments was completed 

... 

... 

.. 

' 



.. 

} 

--
"-· 

... 
) 

27 

in November 1976, the shop was commissioned in December 
1976 and the augmented facilities were available from 1976-77. 
To achieve the rated capacity for the equipment, Government 
also sanctioned piecemeal during Februaiy 1976 to October 
1978 further additional amounts totalling Rs. 1. 95 crores for 
augmenting the forge shop, construction of a dust proof assem­
bly shop and commissioning of a moulding machine. Tht: 
plant and machinery in the forge shop were commissioned in 
December 1979, the d ust proof assembly shop was completed 
in January 1981 and the moulding machine was commissioned 
in Chittaranjan Locomotive Works to meet the factory's require­
ments for castings. 

During the 11 years from 197 1-72 to 198 1-82, the rated capa­
city for production of the equipment in the factory, the produc­
tion achieved and the percentage of shortfall in production were 
as follows: 

Year Rated Production Percent-
capacity achieved 

(all types) 
age of 
shortfall 

1971-72 120 90 25 
1972-73 140 120 14 
1973-74 140 9~ 32 
1974-75 140 99 29 
1975-76 140 94 33 
1976-77 200 177 II.~ 
1977-78 200 173 13.5 
1978-79 200 163 18.5 
1979-80 200 133 33 . 5 
1980-81 200 140 30 
1981-82 200 133 33.5 

Thus, inspite of the implementation of the recommendations 
of the study team set up in I 970 to overcome the production 
difficulties and augmentation of facilities and equipments to 
step up production to specified numbers, the shortfall in pro­
duction of the equipment c;ontinued even after 1971-72. In 
August 1975 Government set up a high level committee to look 



28 

into the slippages in the production of the equipment in the fac­
tor:.r to improve the production. The committee made certain. 
recommendations on fhe organisational structure of the factory, 
delegation of financial powe;:-s, production planning and control 
system, management and worker motivation, etc. These re­
commendations were mostly implemented by 1978 but the pro­
d uction of the equipment during the 3 years 1979-80 to 1981 -82 
d id not show any imprnvement. The Ministry of Defence stated 
(N ovember l 98 1) that the shortfall in prvduction was due to short 
supply of va: ious bought- out materiab artd components from 
the public sector, departmental sector and p rivate firms both 
of indigeno us and UK origin and unsatisfactory industrial re­
lation~ ~i tuat ion throughout the country during the period 1978-
79 and 1979-80. Thus. although the factory wa~ set up in 1965 
at a total cost of Rs. 17. 27 crores to p roduce I 00 numbers of 
equipment per annum in a single shift and additional investments 
totalling Rs. 10.10 crores were made periodically till 1978 to 
overcome the various deficiencies in t he planning of the factory 
and to ra ise the prnductioo cap3.city to 200 numbers of the 
equipment per annum in two shifts, the desired p roduction was 
yet to be achieved (March 1982). 

During September 1963 to March 1971 the demands placed 
on t;1c factory fo r the equipment (all types) totalled 898 numbers. 
Although the review made in January 197 I indicated a require­
ment for 200 numbers per year of the equipment from 1974-75, 
dema nds for only 1356 numbers were placed (Octoer 197 1 to 
July 1980) on the factory in 11 yc" rs ti ll October 1981. Against 
the total demanus (2254 numbers) of which 1879 numbers were 
to be supplied by March 1982, the facto ry supplied in tota l 1715 
numbers upto that period leaving a balance order of 539 numbers 
(520 Lype l + 19 type III) in March 1982. t Balance order 
(520 numbers) for type I is likely to be manufactured by I 985-t)6 
at the ra te of 130 numbers per year. Though the factory has 
not becri i1pgraded for productionising equipment ~f a new 
design, rctrofitti!lg of the equipment was going on as a conti­
nuou~ process. Meanwhile, against or.ders placed (January 

.. 

---
-~ 



.. 

-

29 

1979 and May 1980) on a fo reign G overnment fo r 218 numbers 
of different vers ions of the equipment at a total cost o f R c:;. 188 . 65 
crores, I 44 numbers were received during 1980/ 1981. Resides , 
23 numbers of type L[ version of the equipment were o rdered fo r 
import (January 1980) from another foreign G overnment a t a 
total cost o f R <;. 4. 26 cro res though the orders on the facto r y plac­
ed during October 1967 to Februa ry 1975 fo r I 12 num ber; o f 
similar equipment were completed by 1978-79 and there wa,-; n.o 
pending order with the factory for this type thereafter. The average 
cost of production (per item) of type L and type H of the equip­
ment in the factory is Rs. 3 1 la khc:; and Rs. I 7 lakhc:; re<>pectivcly. 
The Army stated (January 1982) that the shortfall in snpply o f 
the equipment by the factory was met by depressing the Wa.r 
Wac:;tage Reserve and by keeping the units a t hard scale 

Till l 971, there were frequent breakdowns of the eq u11Jment 
supplied to the Army due to high incidence of premature failu res 
of part [ of the equipment. Steps were taken as per i•~ommcn­

datio ns made by a.n investigat ion committee set up in Dccemb< r 
1971 to improve part J . According to Army (January 1982), 
though there was no report a t p resen t on the operationa l per­
formance of the factory supplied equipment, pa rt l wa-.; dd oct 
p rone and it. maintenance wa<; heavy. 

In pursua~ce of additional requirements indica~ed by t he 
Army in Dec.;> mber 1973 for part J o f the equipment to bu ild up 
a 'pool' of 40 to 50 per cent o f the holdings of the equi pmen t. 
G overnment sanctioned Rs. 0 . 55 cro re in November 1974 anti 
Rs. 0 . 30 c:ro re in July 1976 f r procurement of additio T •.I plant 
and machinery to raise the production capa~ity forp a tt l in the 
factory from 200 to 275 numbers per annum. To build up the 
' po0 l' , 157 numbers of part I we re supplied by the factory from its 
production during rhc 5 yea.rs 1973-74 to 1977-78 a nd 232 numbers 
were imported (1970 to 1978) at a total f.o.b. cost of Rs. 7. 74 
crores a gainst o rders p laced during August 1970 to April l 974. 
Although the augmented production facilities for part I were 
-available from 1978-79 onwar-d<: a'ld the fa<;to ry wa<: ex~cte<l 

to supply 75 numbers per annum for the ' pool', only 144 numbers 



30 

wore supplied dur ing the 4 years I 978-79 lo 198 1-82. As against 
the req uirement of 40 to 50 per cent of 17 J 5 numbers of the equip­
ment supplied to the At my d uring th'! 16 years 1966-67 to 1981-82 
(686-857 numbers). the holding of part I for the 'pool' at the end 
of March 1982 was only about 32 per cent (549 number3). T he 
Mir>1<:try of Defence stated (November 1981) that till Ma rch 
1980 only 70 numbers of part I were outstanding. ln fact the 
Servicei; had projec~ed a reduced requirement Further, the Minis­
try stated th?..t between October 1980 and March 198 l demands 
for 24 5 num bers of part I were pla-.:ed stipulating unreali0 tic 
delivery schedule a n.d thal as a leadtime of 3 years was essentia l 
10 plan production, action wa5 being ta ken to obtain pa rt I of the 
equipment from trade a nd public sector und'!rtakings to meet 
Army'<. requirements. 

The facto ry thus fo iled to provide the Service<: with part f 
and huge foreign exchange exp'.!nditure had to be incur red. 
While the augmentation of capacity required less than Rs. l 
crorc. foreign ex.change outgo on import wa'3 more than Rs. 7 
crorcc;_ which had to be resorted to as the equipment manu­
factured in the factory wac; not upto the mark. Furthe1 , there 
wa<; Jack of coordination between the factory and lite users. 

The equipmerl l wac; exp~cted to be outdated after 1985. 
In order to replace it, the q ualitative requirements for a modern 
one 'M. lo be in service during 1985 to 2000 were approved in 
August 1972. [n May 1974 Govern ment sanct ioned a p roj ect 
for design and development of the modern equipment by a Re­
search and Development Organisatioa"a t a itotal cost of R s. 15. 50 
crorcs s ubsequently revised to Rs. 56. 55 crores (October 1980). 
The project envisaged manufacture of 12 prototypes. 
Ac; per the t ime scil.edule 4 prototypes were to be offered fo r 
trial<> wi thin 6 years (Apri l 1980) and another 8 within 8 years 
(April 1982). T he trickle production of the modern equipment 
w:ic; expected to commence within 9 years (April 1983) and bulk 
product io n within I 0 years (April 1984). The proto1yp0s were 
yet to be completed (March 1982). [f the modern equipment is 
n()t i1' rod.uced f 10m 1985 a <; planned, the Army would conti nue 

... 

-



• 
... 

·31 

with tlie outdated model even beyond 1985, o r depend on im­
ports . 

. ' 
So me interesting features concerning production in the factory 

were as follows : 

(i) Altho.ugh production started in the factory in 1965, esti­
. ' . mates indicating quantum of labour, materials, etc. 
·· for the nianufacturc of the equipment h2d not yet been 

standard ised (March 1982) and no incentive system wa-; 
introduced in t he fa0tory (March 1982). 

(ii)° Systematic overtime wa-; resorted to in the factory to 
achieve targets. Despite foll in production there wa' 
increased overtime work during 1979-80 to 198 l -82 
as compared to 1978-79 as indicated below : 

Yl!ar Total · [ndustrial Non-Industrial establish-
number of Establishment m~nt/Non-Gazetted 

equipments Officers 
produced No. of Amount 

overtime paid (Rs. No.of Amount 
hours in lakhs) overtime paid (Rs. 

(in lakhs) hours in lakhs) 
(in lakhs) 

'I 
1978-79 t63 24. 05 94.15 9. 03 43.78 

1979-80 133 25.76 117 .19 9.71 ~3 . 38 

1980-81 140 24.79 99.57 9.08 41 .55 

1981-82 J 33 25.69 t22. t5 9 .22 54 .75 
--,-- • ---

The Ministry of Defence stated (November 1981) 
that the increased overtime was due to manufacture of 
<>. large quantity of components and special jigs, tools 
and fo~turcs for them for future production of the equip­
ment. The main items of production were lagging and 
the capacity ut ilisation for production of tools, jigs, 
etc. do not seem to have any relevance since these must 

•' I 
'" .. , be in consonance with the manufacturing p rogramme and 

· actual manufacture of the equipments in question. 



32 

(iii) In 1980 productivity linked bonus was introduced for 
the ordnance factories as a whole, whereby if produc­
tivity falls below 90 per cent as compared to the base 
year 1977-78 as I 00, no bonus was payable. Considering 
the ordnance factories as a whole Rs. 25. 03 lakhs and 
Rs. 27. 67 lakhs were paid to the civilian workers o( 
the factory on account of productivity linked bonus 
during 1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively in this factory 
though prnductivity index during these years in the 
factory had actually fallen to 69 and 82. 4 per cent 
respectively as compared to the base year. As per 
provisional estimate (in the absence of standardisation 
of estimates) I . 40 lakh manhours and I . 46 lak.h man­
hours were needed by the assembly shop of the factory 
in the assembly of 133 numbers of the equipment during 
1979-80 and 140 numbers during 1980-8 1. But 5. 66 
lakh manhours were actually utilised during 1979-80 
and 4 . 89 lakh manhours during 1980-81. The total 
manhours utilised during 1979-80 and 1980-81 in excess 
for production of 265 equipments (7. 69 lakhs) were equi­
valent to Rs. 154 . 54 lakhs in money value. The utilisa­
tion of excess manhours increased the direct labour 
expenditure per equipment by Rs. 0. 57 lakh during 1979-
80 and Rs. 0. 60 lakh during 1980-81. The Ministry 
of D efence stated (November 198 l) that the estimates 
provided time required fo r assembly alone and did not 
cater for inspection time, rectification time, removal of 
major assemblies due to failure of bought out items and 
their rectifications. No action was taken to t·evisc 
and standardise the estimates on a scientific basis. 

(ii') The estimates for manufacture of the equipment and 
its sub-assemblies did not indicate the quantum of aris­
ings of scrap recoverable from the sh op floors. The 
Ministry of Defence stated (November 1981) that the 
scraps were returned by the shops to stock against ir.direc t 
work orders. However. in the absence of any indicatio n 

-



• 

33 

of the quantum of a risings in the estimates, it wa~ not 
verifiable in audit whether the actual arisings were being 
correctly returned to stock. 

(11) No shop budget committees for exercising control over 
the overheads were functioning in the factory as provided 
under the rules. As a result there was no effective cost 
control on the cost of production. 

(vi) The value of slow-moving a nd non-moving stores in 
the factory a s on 31st March 198 1 was Rs.2 . 87 crorcs 
and Rs. 3. 79 crores respectively, which ha s further in­
creased to Rs. 3 . 88 crores and Rs. 4 . 09 crores rospecti-· 
vely as on 31st March J 982. The Ministry of Defence 
stated (November 1981) that the accumulation of siow­
moving and non-moving stores was mainly due to spa res 
purchased alongwith the machines during the initial 
period of commencement of production in the factory. 
No study has been conducted to see what use it could be 
put to or disposal resorted to , in respect of the non­
movi ng stores. 

Summing up.- The following main points emerge : 

(I) The project failed to achieve the repJanned production 
of 200 numbers of the equipment, de~pite heavy capital 
investment totalling Rs. 27. 37 crores over the years 
(1962 to 1978). 

(2) Although the recommendations of the factory study team 
made in October 1970 and the high level committee 
set up in 1975 to improve the production were imple­
mented by 1978, at a cost of Rs. 9 . 26 crores, there was 
no improvement in the production of the equipment and 
it declined during 1979-80 to 1981-82 as com pared to 
the production during 1976-77 to 1978-79 . 

(3) In spite of resorting to systematic overtime payment~ 

the tariets have never been achieved and the shortfall 
in supply of the equipment was met by depressing the 



34 

War Wastage Reserve and by keeping the units at hard 
scale. 

(4) The fas tory ha~ not been upgraded fo r productionising 
equipment of a new design and to meet the requirementg 
of the Arruy. Orders for impo rt of 218 numbers of 
different versions of the equipment were placed in 
January 1979 a nd May 1980 at a total cost Rs. 188 . 65 
c rores. Besides. 23 numbers of type H version of the 
equipment were ordered for import (January 1980) at a 
total cost of Rs. 4. 26 crores. 

(5) Although to build up a 'poor Government sa nctioned 
Rs. 0 . 85 crore to raise the production capacity for part 
I of the equipment by 75 numbers per annum the factory 
failed to meet the capacity with the result that only 32 
per cent (against 40- 50 per cent) of the requirement 
could be met after import of 232 numbers at a total 
cost Rs. 7 . 74 crores. 

(6) The equipment was expected to be outdated by 1985 
and replaced by a modern version of which even the 
prototype is ye t (October 1982) to be produced. 

9. Project for production of weapons 

lntrodurtion 

ln November 1968, the Director General, Ordnance Factories 
(DGOF) submitted a project report to the Ministry proposing 
establishment of capacity in facto ry 'X' for production of 500 
numbers of either (i) new indigenous version of weapon 'A'/ 
wcapo:i 'B. or (ii) 250 numbers of each per month in a single 
shift of 8 hour.> utilising the existing forging and tool room 
capacity as well as new machines costing R s. 157 . 17 lakh~. 

The project was planned to be completed within a period o f 
30 to 33 months from the date of sanction. The project was 
not,' however, sa nctioned a s Finance did not favour manufacture 
of wear n 'A. with weapon 'B' . A revised project report sub­
mitted to the Ministry in October 1970 provided for 165 machines 

• 

-



35 

( 116 . numbers under NC and 49 numbers under RR) costing 
Rs. 116. 62 lakhs including civil and external electrification works 
Rs .. 14._ 17 lakhs. In February 1971, the Ministry submitted the 
case. to the Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC) proposing 
setting up of capacity for the manufacture of both weapons in 
factory 'X' for 500 numbers of either of the two weapons 'A ' 
and 'B' or 250 numbers of each per month in a single shift or 
S hou r~. 

Sanc~ion to the project 

The project was sanctioned in Apri l 1971 at a total cost or 
Rs. 116. 60 lakhs including foreign exchange (FE) of Rs. 29. 17 
lakhs and was expected to be completed within 30 to 33 months 
(including 19 months for civil works) i.e. by January 1974 and 
bulk . production was to commence by April 1974. 

Sanction for civil works was accorded in September 1972 at 
a cost o f Rs. 28.60 lakhs and was revised to Rs. 32 . 71 \akh.s in 
January 1973 (an increase of Rs. 17. 69 lakhs from the amount 
of Rs. 15. 02 lakhs sanctioned in Apri l 197 1) with its probable 
da te of completion by September 1974. The delay in ' issue or 
Govcn~ment sanction was due to resiting, replanning, re-esti­
mating, etc. 

' Suspe'!sion of 1/1r.> project 

The project was, however, suspended by the Ministry in 
May 1973. Before suspensio n J l numbers of (6 numbers under 
NC and 5 numbers under RR) machines costing Rs. 27. 22 lakhs 
(including FE o f Rs. 17 .45 lakhs) were received in factory 'X'. 
O f thc:.c one machine costing Rs. l. 73 lakhs was transferred 
to factory 'Y ' in 1975 and the balance 10 numbers were erected 
in factory ·x· during October 1973 to May 1975 and commis­
sioned during October 1973 to December 1975. Earlier, in 
October 1969, Government sanction was accorded for issue of 
develcipment order to the factory by the DGOF for manufacture 
of 100 numbers of weapon 'B' and toolings therefor, at a cosL 
o f Rs. 6 lakhs, which was superseded in February 1975 reducing 



36 

the cost to Rs. 4. 03 lakbs and remained operative alongwith the 
corresponding development order even after suspension of the 
project. Against this development order the factory produced 
81 numbers of weapon 'B' during April 1979 to March 1982. 
ln the tria l report for weapon ·B' received in July 198 1, some 
modifications were proposed. 

Revival of the project 

In May 1976, Finance (Projects) called for a second look a t 
the project and pointed out that there being no firm requirement 
for weapon 'B', there could be no need for establishing capacity 
for its production. The project was nevertheless revived and in 
February 1977, Government sanction was accorded at a cost of 
R . 238. 28 lakhs including FE of Rs. 63. 05 lakhs, increased to 
Rs. 251 . 76 lakhs in November 1977 ; the probable date of com­
pletion being 30 months (i.e. by AL1gust 1979), subsequently 
extended to October 1981. 

Plant and m achinery 

Till January 1982, 132 machines had been received and 128 
.commissioned. Four machines could not be commissioned due 
to mecha nical/electrical defects. 

The delay in receipt/erection/commission ing of the machines 
was due to delay of over one year in ordering of a honing machine 
by the Director General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) and also 
d ue to defects noticed in certain machines requiring rectification. 
The expend iture boo ked against p lant and machinery till March 
1982 was Rs. 149. 72 la khs. 

Ciwl works 

Go-ahead sanctio n for site clearance a nd other essential items 
rela ting to civil works was accorded by Government in April 
1977 for R s. 10 lakhs. Tn August 1977, sa nctio n for civil works 
was accorded at a cost of Rs. 52. 88 lakhs. The expected date 
of completion of the works was 2 years from the date of sandion 
(i.e. by August 1979). 



> 

37 

Civil works were completed in October 1979 and the building 
was taken over from the Military Engineer Services (MES) in 
November 1979. Due to certain defects/d iscrepa ncies in works 
rela t ing to external electrification, the works were not fully taken 
over till September 1982 pending rectification of defects and 
trials. Th'.! expenditure booked on this account till Ma rch 1982 
was R<: . 56.22 lakho. . 

The delay in completion of civi l works was due to breakdown 
of electr ical transformer in transit a nd a lso brea kdown of high 
tcmio n o il circuit brea ker pertaining to external electrification . 

Production 

Pr• ... duct ion of wea pon 'A' was planned to be ca rried out in 
a single ~;h ift of 8 ho urs except for a few components for which 
dnublc sh ift was envisaged. Against existing orders for 32,380 
n umber:' (March J 982) for Serv ices a nd the requi rement of 
M inistry o f Ho me Affairs (M HA) for 20,250 numbers upto 
1978-79 as envisaged earlier (May 1976), bulk production com­
menc~d in June 198 1 and till March 1982, the total quantity 
produc~d was 1,0 10 numbers at an average of about 100 numbers 
per m .);ith. The annua l ta rget product ion of 6,000 numbers 
wa<> C'<fl~Cted (April 1979) to be achieved during 1981-82 but 
according to la test ind ication (October 198 1) it was expocced 
to be achieved in 1982-83. The origina l delivery schedule for 
~upply of weapon 'A' was, however, as under : 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-8_ OT•va r J s 

100 numb~rs 

750 numbers 

2,225 numbers 

3,000 numb: rs 

6,075 numbers of weapon 'A' were due to be delivered to the 
user<; by March 1982 against which the factory produced 1,010 
number~ up to March 1982. 

The delay in commencement of bulk production c f weapon 
'A' was due to teething troubles and clea rance being giYen by 
the Director of Inspection (Armaments)-DI (Arm)- only in 



38 

February 1981. Further, while the main components of weapon 
·A' were completed, certain sub-components could not be com­
pleted due to non-availability of the requisite materials in the 
market. 

Bulk production of weapon 'B' was yet to be commenced 
(March 1982). 

As a result of delay in esta blishing the production capacity 
and non-maintenance of delivery schedule a contract for import 
of 5,000 numbers of weap on 'A" a t a total outlay of R:.s. 113. 64 
lakhs has been concluded by the Ministry with a foreign firm 
(1982). The Ministry of Home Affairs was a lso contemplating 
its procurement (April 1980) by import for meeting its own 
immediate requirement. 

In summing up, the following points emerge : 

- the project was expected to be completed by January 
1974 including 19 months for civil works but Govern­
ment sanction for civil works was issued only in Sept­
ember 1972. The cost a lso increased from Rs. 15 .02 
lakhs to Rs. 32 . 71 lakhs in January 1973 (increase of 
over 100 per cent); 

- the project was suspended in May 1973 by which time 
a total expenditure of Rs. 27 . 22 lakhs had been incurred: 

- the project was later revived and sanctioned by Govern­
ment in February 1977 a t a cost of Rs. 238.28 lakhs 
(increased to Rs. 251. 76 lakhs in November 1977) ; 

- according to the revised project papers, the project was 
expected to be co!i1pleted within 30 months (by August 
1979) subsequently extended to October 1981 (56 months) ; 

- bulk production of weapon 'A' was cleared in February 
1981 and although so planned, target production of 6,000 
numbers per annum was not achieved during 1981-82 
(1,0JO numbers produced) and the ta rget for 1982-83 



.... .. 

39 

was only 2,400 numbers, as per OFB (September 1982), 
the shortfall in actual production in 1981-82 was 
due to late clearance of bulk production of the weapon 
'A' by the DI (Arm). ; 

-- while delay increased capital investment by 135 .16 lakbs 
(116 per cent), a situation developed in which '5000 
weapon 'A' is being imported to meet immediate require­
ments at a cost of Rs. 113. 64 lakhs; and 

- the services having a total requirement of 32,380 numbers 
of weapon 'A' a nd the MHA of 20,250 numbers or 
weapon 'A' up to 1978-79, 1,010 numbers of weapon 
'A' only were produced (i .e. 100 numbers per month or 
1,200 per annum); even if full capacity is achieved (i.e. 
6000 numbers per annum) it will take about 9 years to 
complete the above requirements. 

10. Heavy rejections in the production of an item 

Mention was made in paragraph 17 of the Audit Report 
(Defence Services) for 1976-77 of excess rejections (cost: Rs. 
22.39 lakhs) in factory 'A' during 1970/1971 in the production 
of brass blanks and cartridge cases for an ammunition over the 
normal rejections fixed in December 1967 (12. 5 per cent for 
brass blanks from brass slabs and 10 per cent for cartridge cases 
from brass blanks). 

Factory 'A' stated (November 1977) that the original rejection 
percentage for cartridge cases was increased in May 1971 by the 
factory from 10 to 30 to bring the level of provision in line with 
the actual rejections occurring then due to the deteriorated condi­
tions of the very old plants and machineries. The Ministry of 
Defence reported (February 1980) to the Public Accounts Com­
mittee that the revised percentage of 30 which included 
the process rejections was reasonable and stricter control had 
been introduced at different stages of manufacture . 

Although 8 new machines (cost: Rs. 63.94 lakhs) were 
installed during 1973 to 1977 to replace old worn-out machines 



40 

o f the manufacturing shops, still the norma l rejections were kept 
a t 12 . 5 per cent for brass blanks a nd 30 per cent for cartridge 
ca~c8. The Ministry of Defence stated (September 1982) that 
these m·.chines had in some way a direct impact on the produc­
tio n so far as commitment was concerned and were not meant 
for rejections only. 

Against two demands of factory 'B' (June a nd September 
J 977) factory 'A' processed 2,38,253 brass blanks against three 
manufacturing warra nts between November 1977 to March 
1980 out o f which only l ,63,548 were accepted in inspection and 
74,587 were rejected (bala nce I I 8 were spent in test); the actual 
per..:-.c:ntagl.!s of rejection in the 3 manufacturing wa rrants were 
44 . 63, 55. 34 an d 37. 04 a s a gainst the normal rejection percen­
tage of 12. 5. To ma ke good the deficiencies resulting from 
exc.)-;s iv~ reject ions, factory 'A' processed add itiona l 48,521 
bra\s blanks during Janua ry 1979 to October 1980 against a nother 
4 m·v1uL.cturing warrants issued during January 1979 to April 
1980; of these 36,125 were accepted in inspection and 12,320 
were rejected (balance 76 were spent in test) and the actual 
rejection-; in these manufacturing warrants varied from 21.23 
pl'r cent 10 37. 97 per cent. The total cost of exc.)SS rejections of 
the brns> bla.nks in the 7 ma nufacturing warrants was a bout 
Rs. 46. 83 lakhs. 

The p()sit ion of ma nufacture of the ca rtridge cases out of the 
brass blanks against the 3 ma nufacturing warrants issued during 
October 1977 to December 1978 a nd completed by N ovember 
1980 showed tha t against the ma nufacturing warrant of October 
1977 the cost of excess reject ion over the revised normal 
rejection percentage of 30 fixed in May 1971 was about 
R s. 6. 79 lakhs (actual p~rcentage of rejections : 43) . In 
the mcam ime, the normal rejection percentage was further 
increased in February 1979 from 30 to 45 to bring the level 
of provision in line with the actual rejections and thus the 
rejection (44. 73 per cent) aga inst the manufacturing warrant of 
D ecember 1978 also became permissible. Due to heavy rejec­
tions of brass blanks and cartridge cases during process of 

.. 

·...J 

... 



41 

manufacture, factory 'A' could supply only 1,56,610 cartridge 
cases to factory 'B' till March 1981 against the ordered quantity 
of 1,63,010 numbers. The Ministry vaguely sta ted (Octobe r 
1981) that the deterioration of plant condition had resulted in 
increase in actual rejection percentage . Factory 'A' stated 
(November 1982) that 2 out of7 low frequency furnaces procured 
during 1935- 1941 had recently been mod ified and that it had been 
advised some measures by the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) 
ti.> reduce the defects of the blanks. 

During 1970-71 to 1980-81, the actual percentages of rejec­
tion'> in manufacture of the ca rtridge case from brass blanks 
varied from 32. 62 to 48. 96 in factory 'A' ac: agaimt 30 per cent 
approximately in factory 'C' r. ncl 23 per cent approximately in 
factory ' D' in the ma nufacture of cartridge cases for other 
ammunitions. 

The cac;e brings out that heavy rejections during manufacture 
of bra'>S blanks and ca.rtridge cases continued even after 1971 
and the cost of such rejections during 1977-78 to 1979-80 over 
the prescribed provisions ( 12 . 5 per cent for blan Its and 30 per 
cent for ca rtridge cases) was about Rs. 53 . 62 lakhs against two 
demands of factory ' B' (June a nd September 1977) though the 
Ministry considered (February 1980) that the provi ions in the 
estimate were reasonable a nd assured tha t stricter control had 
been introduced at different stages of ma nu facture. The per­
centage of normal rejection for cartridge cases was further 
revised to 45 (February 1979) to cover up continuing excessive 
rejections and adequate remedial measures were not taken. 

The Ministry stated (October 198 l) that improvements were 
expected in future with the progress/continuity in production and 
implementation of fresh ideas/control to check the defects . 
The OFB, however, informed Audit (November 1981) 
that "all involved processes are being closely observed to 
catch up the trouble spot leading to high rejections in the stages 
of blanks and cases. Reporting on such observation would, 
h()wever, ta ke its due time because it wi ll be appreciated, the 
S/2 DA.DS/82-4 



4'.l 

same would in volve the performance review of some warrants 
in these stages". 

11 . Manufacture of a gun 

In January 1962, Government accorded sanction for sett!~& 
up of factory 'X' for manufacture of tank 'A' at the rate of 100 
numbers per annum on a single smft basis. This capacity \vas 
later increased to 200 tanks (including Armoured Recovery 
Vehicles) in double shifts in 1971. The factory commen'ced 
production in 1965 and up to March 1982 had supplied 1,586 
numbers of tanks 'A'. The production achieved yearwise during 
the last three years was as follows : 

Numbers 

Year Tank t30SP 
' A' G un 

1979-80 133 

1980-81 133 7 

1981-82 123 JO 

389 17 
-- -

As per decision taken at the Steering Committee meeting held 
in April 1966, it was decided that the Director General, Ordnance 
Factories (DGOF) should consider the establishment of sufficient 
capacity for new manufacture of gun 'P' for the planned prog­
ramme of production per month of 8 new guns 'P' plus 8 spare 
barrels on single shift of 8 hours basis immediately to meet the 
requirement of tanks 'A' which were to be fitted with these gun~; . 

The production of 96 guns per a nnum was to match 100 numbers 
of tanks planned to be produced in factory 'X'. 

The matter was further discussed in the meeting to review the 
manufacture of ammunition and weapons for tank 'A' in March 
1968 when Sectetary, Ministry of Defence directed that since new 
capacity for this item was necessary, highest priority should be 
given to this proposal. Finally in May J 970 sa nction was issuc:d 

,J 



• 

L 

~ ¥ 

-

43 

by the Government for setting up of facilities at factory 'Y' at 
a co t of Rs. 36. 85 lakhs for manufacture of 8 numbers of gun 
~p· and equa l number of spare barrels per month (i.e. 96 numbers 
each per annum) in single shift. 

No civil works were involved and the required machines were 
expected to be commissio ned by July 1973 (i .e. 38 months from 
t he date of sanction) and batch prJduction line was to be esta­
blished within another six months i.e. by January 1974. 

By December 1972, 26 machines out of 36 required were 
received a nd commissioned. Another machine received by 
December 1972 was commissioned in March 1975. The remaining 
9 machines were received by 1975, out of which 8 ~vcrc 
commissioned in December 1975 and one in July 1976. The 
delay in receiving and commissioning of the machine was due to 
some defects in the m?.chines. An expendi ture of Rs. 41. 97 
la khs had been incurred on the project till September 1980 and 
the increase of Rs. 5. 12 lakhs over the original sanctioned amount 
was a ttributed to increase in the price of machines. 

For establishing the process of manufacture of Gun ·p• a 
development order for 10 numbers was placed by the DGOF 
on factory 'Y' in August 1974 and it was taken up by the Factory 
in July 1975. The first prototype produced (August/Septem­
ber I 975) underwent modifications and rectifications which were 
found necessary as a result of technica l trials conducted during 
August 1977 to March I 979 and the clearance for bulk produc­
tion of Gun 'P' was given in December 1979. The factory 
produced the following numbers of guns and barrels up to 
March 1982 : 

---
Year G uns Barrels 

1979-80 JO 4 

1980-81 60 20 

198 1-82 82 38 

152 62 



44 

During the intervening period (1965 onwards) the require­
mcnL-. o f the guns for the la nks were being met by conver~ ion of 
lsed gum 'Q' in facto ry ' Y'. Up to Ma rch 1982, 1,804 numbers 

of old guns were converted in the factory. 180 numbers of 
barrels were also converted up to March 1982. Against the capa­
city of 96 guns per a nnum the factory ' Y' produced 82 numbers 
in 1981-82. The production has ool been stepped up in tune 
wi th a 11gr)lentation of the production of ta nks which is 200 
numher<> per annum. The li fe of converted guns fit ted to tank 
produced ~o far is abo ut 6 to I 0 years. 

The tanks ·A' a re expected to be in service up to the year 
2004. Afte r 1981 -82, there a re outsta nding firm o rder for 
tanks 'A· numbering 520. Considering the avai labi lity of old 
convened guns 'P' (Jes. life-expired guns) (1 ,804 - 735 = 1,069) 
and the capacity for new guns 'P ' created, the requirement of 
guns ·p• for use on the freshly ma nufactured tanks 'A ' canno t 
be met. Thus the Army was having 1,22 1 numbers of gun 'P' 
( 1,069 converted ; 152 new) a against J ,586 numbers of ta nk 
'A' leavmg a sho rtage of 365 numbers of gun 'P' as on March 
1982 . No impor t of gun ' P' was made at any t ime. The 
Ordnance Factory Board stated (September 1982) that the 
outstand ing o rders of new and converted gun "p· were 373 a nd 26 
number" respectively a nd the outstanding o rders for new spare 
barrel~ were 121 numbers a s on April 1982 but d id not indicate 
a s to how the ho rtage of requirements would be made good . 

To sum up : 

- the production of guns ' P' had no t come up a longwith 
the product ion of tanks in which they a re to be fi tted. 
Facto ry 'X' started production of tanks from 1965 but 
the gun production sta rted only in 1979-80 after 13 
years even though proposals were first mooted in I 966 ; 

- . ince these guns were not produced. o ld used guns 'Q' 
were converted into guns 'P' ; and 

- the manufacture of gun 'P' at the rate of 96 numbers 
per a nnum is not matching the actua l production of 
insta lled capacity for manufacture of tank 'A '. 

-



45 

12. Inventories and works-in-progress in the ordnance factories 

During the year 1980-8 1 the total productio n in the o rdnance 
factories was of the o rder o f Rs. 67 1 crores (material component : 
R s. 458 crores). 

At the end of Ma rch 1981 the o rdnance factories had in ven­
to ries and works-in-progress o f the value of Rs. 525. 77 crurc~ 
and R s. 224 . 52 crores respectively. A review in audit revealed 
that a considerable portio n of thi s stock was surplus to require-

! men ts a nd o n a rough bas is with reference to the expected holding~ 
for 9 mo nths' requirements in case of invento ries and 6 months' 
life fo r manufacturing warrants in case o f works-in-progre~s . 
s to res .and works-in-progress o f the value of Rs. l 97 crores 
a pproximately were surplu . Further point no ticed d ur ing 
review are disc ussed below : 

A. ln 11entories.-According to the prov1s1oning procedure 
the ordnance factories arc authorised to hold inventorie~ fo r 9 
to 12 months' requirements of impo rted items, 9 mo nths' requ ir~­

ments o f difficult indigenous items and 6 month ' requircmcn b 
o f other indigeno us items. The co mpiled accounts or any other 
c o ntrol register o f the factories do not indicate the total accumu­
la tio ns/ ho ldings of different types of s to res in tonnage o r mo ney 
value. As such the overall average in terms of a ll the varictic-> 
m ay be roughly taken as 9 mo nths' requirements. According 
to the Contro lle r of Accounts (Faclories) the overall s tock 
holdings in the ordnance factories had gradually increased fro m 
9.63 tol l I .2 1 during 1978-79 to 1980-8 1 in terms of number of 
months' consumption during the period a s indicated belo w : 

Year 

1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 

Averai::e 
inventor y 

held 
during 
the year 

332.43 
384.30 
47 1. 57 

A verage 
monthly 

consump­
tion during 

the year 

, tock 
l1old ings 

· m terms 
of 

months' 
consump­

tion 

(l n cro res of rupee;) 
34.51 9.63 
37.35 10. 29 
42.08 11 .21 



46 

A review of the posit ion of the individua l facto ries o n similar 
basis revealed that during 1980-81 out of 34 factories, in 14 the 
average inventory held was fo r 3 to 9 months' requirements, in 
7 for JO to 12 months' requirements and in 10 for 13 to 28' 
months· requirements (balance 3 factories being in initial/closing 
stage). The cost of exces hold ings beyond 9 months in 17 
fac11-.ne~ was approximately Rs. 149 crorcs. 

The tota l cost of the inventories of the o rdna nce factories 
viz. R:-. . 525. 77 crores a t the end of March 1981 included sto res 
of suhs tantial value for which there had been no issue at all 
during 3 years commencing from 1978-79 (Rs. 34.35 crores), 
sc.;raps (Rs. 15. 16 crores) and surplus stores (Rs. 4. 11 crores). 
In add ition, the cost of stores for which there had been no issue 
for I yea r was Rs. 31. 98 crores. Large capital was locked up 
in thc' c holding<; for long period. The Minist ry of Defence 
stated (November 1982) tha t wit h the object of tackling the 
problc:n of high level of inventory holdings, task forces had been 
constituted (June I 982) in all factories to carry out thorough 
analysis of the inventory position for ta king remedia l measures 
and repMts received fro m the task forces in respect of I 5 factories 
were under examination a nd tha t the stock in terms of number 
of month~ ' consumption ha d recorded a decrease from I l .21 
in 1 9~0-8 1 to 11.04 in 1981-82. 

The scrap holdings in the o rdna nce factories had gradua lly _J 

increased from Rs. I 0. 19 crores a t the end of March 1979 to 
R~. 12. 58 crores a t the end of Ma rch 1980 and Rs. 15 . 16 crores 
at the end of March 1981, as their utilisa tion was restricted due 
to non-ava ilability of requi red faci lities and disposal by sa le was 
not com mensurate with the rate of their a ccumulatio n. Out of 
the total scraps of Rs. 15 . 16 crores as on 31st Ma rch 1981, the 
hold ings in 4 facto ries a lone a mounted to Rs. 11. 68 erores. 
Jn one of them a bout I 09 tonnes of cupronickel scraps in bullet 
fo rms (cost : R s. 20.68 lakhs) received in March 1956 from a 
sister factory a nd 11 2 tonnes of fired cartridge cases (cost : 
Rs. 25. 11 lakhs) received from o ther sources mainly during 
March to October 1972 were awai ting d isposal (Ma rch 1982). 

... 



,. 

• ~ 

• 

---

47 

T~c Ordna nc;; Factory Board (OFB) stated (November 1981) that 
thc&e scraps were not useful fo r the present programme of ma nu-
fac~ure a nd that their disposal could not be effected fo r " security 
c!a'ssincation". 1 n this factory the following a re the few of other 
accumula tions of scraps : 

Nomenclature Quantity Cost (i n Period of accumula-
(tonnes) lakhs of cion 

rupees) 

Cop_per scrap Grade 11 44.62 14 .29 Mainly prior 10 

1977-78 

Coppcr~crap Grade I V 73 .88 2 1.82 Mainly 
J 977-78 

prior to 

Cupromckel scrap Grade JP 54. 33 21. 09 Mainly prior to 
1968 

Non-ferrous mixed metal scrap 
NM-2 101 .50 15.65 Mainly prior 10 

1977-78 

Cu11romckel scrap G radc I A 19.47 7 .7 1 Mainly prior to 
1970 

The Ministry of Defence stated (Novem ber 1982) that instruc­
tions had been issued to all factories fo r expeditious clearance of 
scrap-; a nd surpluses. T he M inistry added that the accumulation 
of scrap a nd obsolete stores in the ordna nce factories a nd slo\v 
progress in their d isposal would be djscussed by a high level 
com.niittee and c :.>rrective measures taken. 

B. Works-in-progress.- In pa ragra ph 7 of the Audit Report 
(Defence Services) 1967, comments we re made on the delay in 
completion of orders after commencement of manufacture an d 
resultant accumulation of works-in-progress in the o rdnance 
factorie . The Public Accounts Committee had stressed the need 
roi clearance of these orders expeditiously in paragraph 1.22 of 
its 52nd Rep:.>rl (4th Lok Sa bha , 1968-69) . The Ministry of 
DefeJ\CC then stated (N ovember 1968) that every effort would be 
ma?e to reduce the t ime la g between the placing of o rders a nd 
S!f,ll,P,1>'. The a nnua l accounts of ordna nce factories, however , 
re~c:atcd that as against 12 . 37 to 16. 30 per cent during 1963-64 



48 

to 1965-66 in relation to the cost of production, the works-in­
progress had steadily increased from 27 per cent at the end of 
March 1977 to 33 per cent at the end of March 1981 as indica ted 
in the table below : 

Year 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

Cost of Works-in- Percen t-
production progress age or 
during the at the works-in-

year end of progress 
the year to the 

cost of 
production 

(Jn crores of rupees) 

518 .33 141. 31 27 

545.58 161.16 JO 

550.57 177. 27 32 

600.06 196.44 33 

670.99 224.52 33 

During 1980-81 in 6 factories the percentages even ranged 
between 48. 74 and 92. 62 individually. The OFB stated (Novem­
ber 1981) that the factories had a lready been advised (June 1980) 
to examine the reaso ns for upward trend in the works-in-progress 
and to take remedial measures. The OFB, however, added 
(November 198 1) that high percentage of works-in-progress in 
some of the factories were due to : 

- frequent power interruption restricting production; and 

- in filling factories a number of lots of a mmunition and 
filled components though completed were under rroof 
and shown as semis. 

The works-in-progress in the ordnance factories o n ~ I ~ t 
March 198 J totalled Rs. 224. 52 crores; this comprised Rs. 3. 67 
crores for development works and Rs. 220. 85 crores for other 
works. The table below shows the age of the works-in-progress 

• 

• 

< 

. .J 



,. 
...... 

,. 

49 

and the manufacturing warra nts against which the works remained 
incomplete on 3 1st Marcil 1981 : 

Year in No. o f manufaturing warra nts \Vorks- in-progress 
which 
works D evelop- Other To lal Develop- Other Total 
sta rted men! works ment works 

works works 

(T n crores o r rupees) 

1952-53 146 2.900 3,04 6 I. 13 3. 91 5.04 
to 

1975-76 
1976-77 196 6,037 6,233 0 . 56 7. l3 7.69 

to 
1977-78 
1978-79 186 13.947 14.133 0 .50 34 .57 35 .07 

to 
1979-80 
1980-81 18 1 24,662. 24.843 I .48 175.24 176 . 72 

- --
709 47,546 48,255 3.67 220.85 224 52 

According to the prescribed procedure manufactur ing 
warrants a re normally to be completed in 6 months and stores 
which can be produced during this period only are to be included 
in them ; in exceptional cases duration for manufacturing warrants 
may be extended by thC:OFB on factories' request but such cases 
should be limited to the minimum. However, 9,279 manufactur­
ing warrants (including 342 numbers on development works) 
which were issued during and prior to 1977-78 and o n which an 
expenditure of Rs. 12. 73 crores was incurred remained incomplete 
a t the end of March 198 l even after 3 years or more after these 
were issued. Warrants one year old and more numbered 23,412 
on which Rs. 47.80 crores were locked up. The Ministry of De­
fe nce stated (November 1982) that instructions had been 
issued to all factories to constitute task fo rces to a 1~· · : ·1 I c 
reasons for carrying over each of the o ut-standing war rants as 
semis from year to year and to suggest and ado pt effective 
remed ial measures. 

As the manufacturing warrant have been lying in complete 
fo r a long period in the ordnance factories, it is likely that ~\ ~. L b­
-stantial poi tion of tht stores, manufacture of which was taken 



50 

up ag~in~t such manufacturing warrants, would not be 1cquired 
by the indentors with passage of time. The OFB stated (Novembe1 
198\) that "this may happen in a few cases only", but it wa<; 
not clarified whetner any detailed review in this reg~rd in consul­
tation with the indentors was ever made. The· OFB had a lso not 
furnished the de tails of those ma:lufacturing warrants, which 
a lready stood suspend~d /ca•1 c.::1led after commencement of manu­
facture a~ains t them and the financ ia l repercus~ions involved 
though called for in au di t (March 1981). Mention was made in 
parag1aph 12 of Inc Audit Report ( Defence Services) 1979-80 
that orders placed on a facto ry in December 1969 and April 
1970 for 2 typ::sof an a mmunition were cancelled ( 1980) due to 
delay m establi~hment of thei r manufacture and supply involving 
financial repe1 cussion of Rs. I 07.32 lakhs (including cost of 
documentations obtained from a [ J reign Government) . ln 
rcsp·~ct of another o rder placed on the sa me factory in December 
1971 for l lakh numbc1s of an ammunit ion to be supplied by 
March 1973 o nly 49.835 numbers were supplied till June 1974 
due to inadequate supply of com ponents by the sister factories 
anu failure of lots in p roof. As the ammunition therea fter was 
phased: <•ut of services, the order was shor t-closed at 69,259 
numbers involving fi na ncial repe rcussio n of Rs. 34.33 la khs (re­
vised to Rs. 29 .19 lakhs in April 198 1). The indentor refused 
to accept the liabili ty for the Joss (March 1980) a s the ord er was 
not completed within the sched uled period . The OFB stated 
(November 198 1) that the indentor had been informed that the 
order was no t completed due to phased withdrawal of the ammu­
ni.tion. by the Services and that the accepta nce of financ ial reper­
cussion by the indentor was a waited. Fw·ther development had 
not been intimated to Audit (October 1982). 

C. Finished co111po11e11ts and products.- Besides inventorie~ 
a nd. works-in-progress, the ordnance factories had " finished 
semis" (finished components and products a waiting use or issue 
at the end of the year) worth Rs. I 05.15 crores a s on 31st March 
J 981. This comprised finished components (Rs. 75.42 crores) 
and fina l prod ucts (Rs. 29.73 crores). The yearwise break-up of 

.J 

~-
\ 



• 

51 

the accumulated fi nished semis is not avai lable in compiled 
accounts. H owever, out of the finished components. 5848 tonnes 
of steel ingots. blooms, billets, etc. (cost : Rs. 90.64 lakhs) p ro­
dl\CCd by factory ' F' since 1943-44 were suplus to requirements 
due to excess manufacture. change in specification or due to 
short-closure /cancellaion of orders as mentioned in pa•agraph 
25 of. the Audit Report (Def~nce Services) 1980-81. ln the 
same factory 96 items (296.22 tonnes) of brac;;s rods. 
billets etc. (cost : Rs. 18.60 Jakhs) a9d another 14 items of 
the sa:ne type of stores (11 items-42,300 numbers and 3 itcms-
1.653.28 metres) (cost : Rs. 4.17 lakhs) manufactured during 
1944 to 1965 were also lying in stock being unsuitable for use 
(March 1982). Jn factory ' K' out of total finished semis avai lable 
on 31st March 1981 (cost : Rs. 18.84 cro res) semis valuing 
Rs.J4. l 9 crores pertained to the years 1971-72 to 1977-78 and semis 
valuing Rs. 4. 71 crores to the years 1978-79 and 1979-80. Though 
finished semis pertaining to very old period were available in 
various factories. no review was ever made to a5certain how 
much 0f them were surplus to the factories and require disposal. 

Summmg 11p : 

(!) Against the expected stock holdings for 9 months' req uir­
m~n:s, the overall stock hold ings in the ordnance factories in terms 
of number of months' consumption had gradually increased 
from 9.63 to l 1.21 d uring 1978-79 to 1980-81. The cost of exoess 
holdings beyond 9 months in 17 factories was approximately 
Rs. 149 crores (March 198 1 ). 

(ii) Out of the total inventories (cost : Rs. 525.77 crores) 
a.t t1tc end of March 198 1, the cost of surplus stores (declared), 
st.:raps and slow and non-moving stonis to talled Rs. 85.60 crores. 

(iii ) As against 12.37 to 16.30 per cent during 1963-64 to 
1965-66 in rela tion to the cost of production, the works-in­
progrcss had steadily increased in the ordnance factories from 
27 per cent at the end of March 1977 to 33 per cent at the end of 
March 198 I, the total cost of works-in-progress at the end of 
March 1981 being Rs. 224. 52 crores again~t the cost of 



52 

·production of Rs. 670.99 crores during 1980-81. In 6 factories 
the percentage ranged between 48. 74 to 92.62 during 1980-81. 

(iv) Although the normal life of a manufacturing warran t 
was 6 months, 9,279 manufacturing warrants which were i!:sued 
·during and prior to 1977-78 and on which an expenditure of 
Rs. 12. 73 crores was incurredjremained incomplete a t thc1end of 
March 198 I. Warrants one year o ld and more numbered 23,412 
involving a locked up capital of Rs. 47.80 crores. 

(v) Although manufacturing warran ts werelying incomplete 
fo r a long period , no review in consultation with the indentors 
was made to ascertain their requirements for the stores manu­
facture of which was taken up against such warrants. 

(vi) Cases of cancellation/short-closure by the indentors in­
volving financial repercussion of Rs. J 36.5 1 lakhs due to delay 
in manufacture and supply came to no tice dur ing test check. 

(vii) ln one of the factories finished components and pro­
ducts worth Rs. 4.19 cro res pertaining to the years 1971 -72 to 

1977-78 were lying unused (March 1981). 

J3. Manufacture of an ammunition 

Against an indent of the Air Headquarters (February L 971) 
the Director General, Ordnance Factories (DGOF) placed 3 
o rders on facto ry 'A ' during August 1971 to April 1972 for manu­
'facture of 14,142 n umbers (red uced to J 1, 142 in August l972) 
of ammunition 'X' an established item of production in the .o r­
dnance factories. Factory 'A' placed 4 o rders on factory 'B' 
during October 197 1 to September 1972 for 14,116 numbers of 
empty bodies. In December 1973 the requirement of the indentor 
for the ammunition under-went drastic change on account of 
revision of War Wa tage Reserve and introd ucton of new weapon">. 
The indentor , therefore proposed (December 1973) reduction of 
his indent of February I 97 1 fro m 11 , I 42 to 3,000 numbers. H ow­
·ever, p rod uction o f ammunition ' X' was not short-closed at 
3000 n umbers and suppl ies a gainst indent continued. The DGOF 

• 



• 

53 

informed factories 'A' and 'B' in December 1977 i.e. afLer 4 years 
that furl her procurement action of the items connected with the 
manufacture of the ammunition should be suspended. The­
Ministry of Defence stated (October 1982) that indications were 
given to the factories (January· 1974) on the reduced requirements. 
of the a mmunition but as the short-closure/reduction was still' 
in correspondence with the indentor, delay in intimating the finar 
decision occurred . 

After 5, 703 numbers of ammunition 'X' were supplied against 
Lhc indent, it was decided in September 1978 that in order to clear 
the semis in production lines of the factories the DGOF should 
supply another 1,200 numbers of ammunition 'X' for practice 
purposes. Accordingly, 385 numbers of practice ammunition 
were supplied (March 1982). The financial reprecussion of the 
reduction in the quantity of the Air Headquarters indent to 
6.903 numbers (including practice ammunition) would be about 
Rs. 9.38 lakhs on account of raw materials, co mponents, etc. 

For production of empty bodies for ammunition 'X' the 
DGOF had placed an order on firm 'P' in November 1973 for 
supply, in 8-9 months, of 3 lathe machines from their foreign 
principals a t a total cost of Rs.22.75 lakhs (as amended in August 
1975 and August 1978). Within about 2 months of placement of 
the order. the Ministry decided that alternative utilisation of 
capacity at factory 'B' for manufacture of anununition 'X' should 
be examined by the DGOF as the Air Headquarters had no 
requirement fo r this ammunition. The DGOF a nd the Generar 
Manager of factory ' B' were present in the meeting (January 
1974) in which the decision was taken. However, no action was 
taken to cancel the order for the lathe machines, nor was the 
rcq ui rem~n t of 3 machines in the changed circumstances reviewed. 
The DGOF also did not avail of the opportunity to cancel the 
order though the machines were not supplied within the stipula­
ted period (August I 974). The machines were tendered for 
in~pccuon to an Ind ia Supply Mission a broad in April 1975 
and after acceptance these were received at factory 'B' in Novem­
ber 1975. The Ministry of Defe nce stated (October 1982) that as 



54 

factory ' B' did not agree (January 1974) to the cancellation of 
the existing orders of the empty bodies for a mmunitio n 'X' tluc 
to heavy financia l repercussion and it was advised to proceed with 
necessary planning and provisioning action for completion or 
the outstanding quanti ty, there was no scope for cancellation 
of the order fo r the lathe machines. It was, however, seen in 
audit that the action taken was in contravention of the M inistry'. 
instructions (January 1974) which st ipulated tha t plant a nd ma­
chinery specifica lly required for ammunition 'X' should not be 
ordered ; further the financia l repercussion in the event of cance­
llation of the o rders for empty bodies was no t a ssessed to sec 
whether the procurement of the la the machines was economical. 

The la the machines had a capacity to produce in a year 
4,800 empty bodies for a mmunition 'X' in two shifts. However, 
due to non-ava ilability of 2.dequate orders for the a mmunition 
from the Air Headquarters, factory 'B' produced only 1,828 
empty bodies in 6 years during 1976-77 (600), 1977-78 (556), 
1978-79 (135), 1979-80 (200), 1980-81 (256) and 198 1-82 (8 1). 
Thus the procurement of the la the machines (to tal cost : Rs. 
32.47 lakhs including customs duty, etc.) involving a foreign 
excha nge of Rs. 21.91 lakhs, without a further-review,~of their re­
quirement in the ci_rcumstances was injudicious. Factory 'B' 
stated (February 1981) that since the machines were tooled up 
for production of a mmunition ·x· and had particula r setting 
for its machining, there was no scope for their diversion to other 
factories for use. 

The case reveals : 

(i) T hough in view of surplus stock of ammun1t1on 'X' 
the indentor suggested (December 1973) short-closure of his 
indent of February 1971 for I 1,142 numbers a t 3,000 numbers, 
the production of the ammunition continued and a fter about 
5 years in September I 978 the proposa l for reduction of the in­
dent to 6,903 numbers was accepted with financial repercussions 
of Rs. 9.38 la khs. 

(ii) Although the DGOF and factory 'B' were informed 
(January 1974) that the indcntor had no requirement for ammuni­
t ion 'X' and tha t alternative utilisation of the capacity rendered 

I( : 

_J 

.. 



,. 

... .. 

55 

surplus should be examined, no action was taken to canccl\"tic 
order of Novermber 1973 for 3 lathe machines (cost : Rs. 32.47 
la khs) while the supplier had also failed to supply the machines 
wi thin the stipulated delivery period (August 1974). 

(iii) The magnitude of the financial repercussion was not 
assessed to see whether the procurement of the machines was 
economica I. 

(iv) The la the machines, received in November 1975, 
were used for production of only 1,828 numbers of empty bodies 
for ammunition ·x· during 6 years from 1 976~77 to !981-82 
against a capacity of 4,800 numbers per annum. · 

14. Procurement of a store for manufacture ofi· a component 

In November 1969, Government accorded sanction to the 
holding in the Ordnance factories of 254.25 tonnes of two varie­
ties of tungsten ortj(wolframite- 120 tonnes and sqheelite- 134.85 
tonnes) and 25 tonnes of cobalt for iss ue by the D(rector Genral, 
Supplies a nd Disposals (DGSD) against orders to be placed o n 
the indigenous firms for manufacture of components I and II 
of part 'Q' for amm unition 'Y'. Accordingly 108.74 tonnes or 
wolframite tcost : Rs. 56.76 lakhs), 122.02 tonnes of schcelite 
(cost : Rs. 73.22 lakhs) and 25 tonnes of cobalt (cost : Rs. 6.73 
lakhs) were imported during July 1971 to October 1971 at a tol:il 
cost of Rs. 136. 71 lakhs. 

fn November 1969 factory 'B' placed an indent for 9,747 
numbers of component I and 14,747 numbers of component JI 
on the DGSD . Foreign exchange required fo r import of raw 
materia ls (Rs. 49.86 lakhs) was released by the Ministry in July 
1970 and the DGSD. concluded a contract in March 1971 with 
firm 'A' for supply of the fu ll indented quantity at a total cost of 
Rs. 84.80 lakhs (as revised in October 1972). Factory 'B' placed 
two more indents for components I and II in May 1972 (6,000 
numbers of I) and August I 972 (18,000 numbers of I and 24,000 
numbers of II) on the DGSD. It was stipulated in the indent of 
May I 972 tha t the tungsten ore would be provided from the 



56 

reserve held in the ordnance factories. But no release of the ore 
was made from the stock by the Director General, Ordnance 
Factories (DGOF) who asked (October 1972) the DGSD to 
get the requirement through the Minerals 'and Metals Trading 
Corporation. The Ministry of Defence stated (November 1980) 
that the reserve was maintained in the ordnance factories for 
emergent situation to ensure regular supply of the components 
and the question of is ue from it during normal circumstances 
did not arise. This wa~ . however, not in accordance with the 
sanction of Go vernment (November 1969) for holding the re­
serve which was intended for issl!e to the inc}igenous firms for 
manufacture of component against ·oGSD orders'.. 

The DGSD reqLtested the DGOF (October 1972 and Novem­
ber 1972) to release foreign exchange amounting to Rs. 11 lakhs 
against tbt" indent of May 1972 and Rs. 67.76 lakhs ag;:iinst that 
o f August 1972. Though required to be released wi thin 2 months, 
as per DGSD's standing o rders, foreign exchange aggregating 
Rs. 148.22 lakhc; was released in piecemeal in December 1972 
(Rs. 11 lakhs), March 1973 (Rs. 30 lakbs)/January 1974 (Rs. 2 t .42 
lakhs), October 1974 (Rs. 38.08 ·lakhs) a nd July 1976.(Rs. 47.72 
Jakhs). The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) stated (October 
1980) that due to clarifications sought for by the Ministry, the 
release of foreilin exchange was delayed and made in piecemeal 
resulting in higher foreign exchan.ge outlay due to rise in the 
cost of the materials. 

Out of 24,000 sets (one of each component per set) against the 
two indents (May and August J972) the DGSD covered 6,000 
sets (December L972) by increasing the· quantity in the existing 
contract of March 1971 (cost: Rs. 46.63 lakhs) on firm 'A' . The 
factory received 9,668 numbers of component I and 14,844 
numbers of component II by'.June11973 and the remaining 6,079 
numbers. of component I and 5,903 numbers of component IT 
thereafter ·till July 1979. The balap.ce 18,000 sets to be procured 
were reduced by the factory by 2,000 sets (February 1974) and 
this quantity was projected as an educational order on a defence 
unit in order to use its available capacity. Due to delay in release 

.. 



.. 

57 

of adequate foreign exchange at a time, the DGSD concluded a 
contract with firm 'A' for supply of 13 ,000 sets in September 
1974 and this was increased to 16,000 sets in February 1975 at a 
total cost of Rs. 130.40 lakhs (revised to Rs. 210.74 lakhs in April 
1978 to cover increased cost of imported material during opera­
tion of the contract). Against this contract, the first consignment 
of the imported tungsten ore was received by firm 'A' in June 
1976 and the supplies of the components were received in factory 
'B' during September 1976 to October 1977. 

Due to fai lure to provide adequate foreign exchange expedi­
tiously in the context of the rising worid;prices fo( the ore, which 
delayed the conclusio n of the contract o f September 1974 and 
im p:>rt of required raw materials by the fi rm, extra expenditure 
on the procurement of 16,000 sets of the components amounting 
to Rs. 80.34 lakhs (inclusive of Rs. 56.77 lakhs in foreign ex­
change) computed with the rates prevailing in February 1975 
was incurred. 

1t was also observed in audit that the reserves of the tungsten 
N e and cobalt sa nctioned in 1969 for issue to the indigenous firms 
for m::'..nufacture of the components a nd held in stock since 197 1, 
th0ugh not issued to the manufacturers on the ground that the 
re~erves were for emergent situation only, were ordered for liqui­
dation by the Ministry in May 1977. Out of 122.02 tonnes of 
scheclitc, 79.90 tonnes were of sub-standard qualitiand this was 
disposed of by sale during 1979 and 1980 for Rs. 60.1 5 lakhs. 
Of the stock of wolfra mite only 1.91 tonnes were used (March 
1982). The balance quantity of scheelite concentrate (42.12 

tomes). wolfrarnite (!06.83 tonnes) and cobalt (25 tonnes) 
valuing Rs. 82. 52 lakhs were yet to be disposed of (March 1982). 
Thu c; the hold ing of the reserves did not serve the specified pur­
pose and locked up capital to the extent of Rs. 82.52 lakhs for 
more than 11 years. 

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Defence in June 
1982 but their comments were still awaited (October 1982), 
despite two reminders issued in August 1982 and September 1982. 
S/2 DADS/~2-5 



58 

15. Purchase of a store at high cost 

As per provis ioning procedure, for ordi nary indigenous ma te­
rials o rdnance factories were a uthorised to keep a stock of 
6 months' requirements at a time and to place indents for another 
24 months' requirements in advance of the period of uti lisa tion. 
A situation arose in a facto ry when there was no stock of a 
va riety of steel req uired in t he production of a ba rrel from Sep­
tember 1978 ; even then tender enqui ry was floated after 4 months 
(February 1979) to four fi rms for upply of 30 tonnes of steel 
based on a review (February 1979) which revealed a requirement 
for 9 1 tonnes against outstanding dues of 16 tonnes from tra de 
(12 tonnes) a nd a nother factory (4 tonnes). Further an indent 
was a lso placed (February J 979) on the Director Genera l, Supp­
lies and Disposals (DGSD) for another 30 tonnes. 

Against the facto ry's tender, supply of steel of speci fication 
'A' or 'B' wa5 provided though specification 'A' was wi thd rawn 
in 1972. Only firm 'X' o ffered a quo ta tio n (March 1979) of Rs. 
18,950 per ton ne of the steel o f specification ' A'. The price was 
fi rm a nd va lid for 20 days from the date of opening of the tender. 
However, as per the special conditions a tta ched to the quotat ion. 
the price was based on pooled price of mo lybdic oxide fixed by 
the Minerals a nd Metals T rading Corpora tion for the period end­
ing 3 I st Janua ry 1979 and subject to revii.ion fro m t ime to tinit.'. 
Before a n orde r was placed. the fi rm increased their price to Rs. 
24,500 per tonne (Ma rch/April 1979). Although o nly o ne quota­
tion was received against the tender a nd it was increased within 
19 OOyS by about 30 per Cl!nf without furnishing basis for such 
increase and the Contro ller o f Inspection (Metals) stated (April 
1979) that specificat ion 'A' ind icated in the factory's tender had 
been withdrawn ( 1972), retenderi ng was no t done a nd the factory 
intimated the Inspectorate (April 1979) that as intimation pf 
withdrawal of specification was no t received a nd order had al­
ready been booked, the material a s per specification ' A' could 
be accepted as a specia l case to avoid repercussions. The order on 
firm ' X' for supply by January l 980 of 30 tonnes of the steel of 
specification 'A' a t the revised ra te was actually placed in May 1979 

.. 



.. -

59 

without negotia ting with the firm for supply of the materia l o f 
specification ' B' . There wa s no record in factory to show how 
the reasonableness of the original and revised price was dete r­
mined. Ministry o f Defence stated (Octo ber 1982) tha t retendering 
was not considered necessary when there was no proven source 
to supply the material immediately and tha t negotiations would 
have delayed the placement of order resulting in productio n loss 
due to no n-avai lability of raw materia l. The fact is that the 
factory fa iled to take procurement action in time as per provi­
·sioning orders. 

In the meantime, aga inst the factory's indent of February 
J979 the DGSD concluded a contract wi th the same fi rm in 
Februa ry 1980 for supply of 30 tonnes of steel of spe<.:ifica-
1ion 'B' a t R s. 18,225 per tonne by November 1980. Despite 
DGSD's contract (copy received by the factory on 25th Februa ry 
1980) being at Rs. 18,225 per tonne as against the factory's 
contracted cost of Rs. 24,500 per tonne no action was taken to 
cancel the order of May 1979 nor was a ny negotia tion with the 
fi rm made to reduce the price. The fi rm failed to supply the steel 
within the stipula ted delivery period (January 1980). On 29th 
February 1980 the de livery period was extended till April 1980. 
The factory received supplies during May 1980 (22.36 tonnes) 
and July 1981 (6 .91 to nnes). Against the DGSD's contract of 
February 1980 the factory received the supplies from tirm 'X' 
during November 1980 to February 198 1. T he Ministry of Defe­
nce stated (October 1982) tha t the delivery date had to be extend­
ed as the firm could not manufac ture the ma teria l d ue to reasons 
beyond their control a nd that as the order placed by the DGSD 
was for a ma teria l of specification ' B' havi ng less percentage of 
molybdenum, there was no question of cancellation of the order 
or approaching the fi rm for red uction in price. T he fact rcma irn:; 
that despite knowing that the ma teria l of c:;pecification 'A' would 
be costl ie r due to more percentage of molybdenum and had been 
withdrawn from use, no efforts were made to persuade the firm 
to supply the ma terial of specifica tion ' B' aga inst the tendc; of 
Februa ry 1979 a nd the procurement of 29. 27 tonnes of steel of 
specification 'A' caused an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.91 lakhs 



60 

(including 4 per cent sales tax) as compared to DGSD's procure­

mt m cos t of steel of specification 'B'. 

Me.rnwhile, in August 1980. the factory issued another tender, 
this t ime by open advertisemeut, for 15 tonnes of steel of specifica­
tion 'B' . In response, quotations va rying from Rs. 12,560 to 
R ~ . 19.825 per tonne were received from 8 fi rms. Of these. 
quo tauons fro m two fi rm were received a fter the due da te (19th 
Ser tember 1980). However, even before the tenders were 
opt:ncd, the Director General , Ordnance Factories decided on 
7th September 1980 that the steel should be procured preferably 
either fro m fi rm ' X' o r from a sister ordnance factory as their 
s tore hi! d given good resul ts. As there wa o; no justi fication in 
coming to a decision even before the tenders were o pened and 
exa mined, the very purpose of calling for tende rs was vitiated. 
An order wa~ placed on firm 'X' in December I 980 for supply of 
15 L~nni:;.; by Octo ber 1981 or earlier at the rate of Rs. 19,825 
per to nne though their quotation was the highest. As compa red 
to thL: lo west valid offer (Rs. 13,500 per tonne) the extra cost 
involved in the procurement (includ ing sa les tax) was Rs. 0. 99 
la kh. The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1982) that as the 
material had r igid specification and was to be produced with extra 
care it was considered to be a risk to procure the sa me from the 
~ tocki'h a nd tha t the decision to procure the material fron 1 firm 
' X' who was a proven supplier, was taken consideri ng all aspects. 
Jn tha t case, there was no justification for floating open tenders 
at all and at least one tenderer was a manufactu rer, a lthough the 
risk involved in p rocuring from any dependa ble stockist whose 
source of supply is known and verifiable is no t clea r. 

I 6. Extra expenditure due to delay in acceptance of offers 

The D irector General, Ordna nce Facto ries (DGOF) placed 
two indents in Janua ry a nd July 1978 on the Director General,~Sup­

plies a nd Disposals (DGSD) for 3 loco-shunters of I SO horse power 
for factor ies ' B' (two) and 'C' (one) a lthough it was known that 
indigenously produced shunters of 150 horse power capacity 
were nN availa bile. A third indent for one loco-shunter of 220 
hor•c power for factory 'A' was also placed in Janua ry 1979. 

... 

.. 



--

61 

The DGS D floa ted tenders (December 1978) a nd only firm 
'Z' quoted (3rd and 4th Janua ry 1979) Rs. 8.65 lakh.<; per shunter 
of 220 horse power. The quota tio ns were valid till 9 th March and 
16th March 1979 respectively and were sent on 21 st Februa ry 
1979 to the DGO F and the Contro ller of rn pectio n, Engineering 
Equipment (CIEE), the inspection authority for -.cruliny 
a nd comments. T he D GSD int imated on 20th March 1979 the 
DGOF tha t as loco-shunters of 150 horse power we re no longer in 
production there was no possibility of getting a quotation for 
t he same a nd he forwarded on 26th Ma rch 1979 quotations of 
Rs. 8.75 lakh<; per shunter of 220 horse power received from firm 
' Y' (val id t ill 18th June 1979) for scru tiny a nd comrnenh . T he 
CIEE, after consultations with the Ordna nce Factory Roard 
(OFB) and the factories, accepted the offers of both fi rm> for 
hunters of 220 horse power after 5 month'> (July a nd Augu'>t 

1979). In the meantime, the validity of the offers of the fi rm \ 
expired (March a nd June 1979) a nd the D GSD concluded a 
contrac t with firm 'Z' in October 1979 fo r 3 shuntcrs of 220 
horse power each. for factories ' B' and 'C' at a n enhanced price 
o f R s. 9.95 lakhs per shunter against the fi rm's original price of 
R s. 8.65 lakhs (Janua ry J 979). As fir m ' Z' increa ed 1t"' pr ice 
(Rs. 10.25 lakhs) for the shunter for factory 'A' (indented in 
January 1979), the DGSD, after inviting revised price of firm •y· , 
placed an order on them in March 1980 fo r a shunter of 220 
horse power at a cost of Rs. 9.25 lakhs agains t their init ial uff er 
o f Rs. 8.75 lakhs (Ma rch 1979). The 4 shunters were recx1vc ti in 
the factories in Janua ry 1981 (factories ' B' a nd 'C'), April 1981 
(factory 'A') a nd June 1981 (factory ' B'). As the revised price 
of fi rm 'Y' (Rs. 9.25 lakhs) was lower tha n tha t of fir m 'Z' (Rs. 
9.95 lakhs), the placing of the order fo r 3 shunters on the latter 
in October 1979 at the negotiated price wi thout ascertaining the 
price of the former was injudicio us. 

A ! co mpared to the initial offers of firm 'Z' (January 1979), 
a n extra expenditure of Rs. 4.50 lakhs was involved in the 
procurement of 4 shunters in October 1979 a nd Ma rch 1980 . 
As the OF B had earlier experience o f the performa nce o f the 
shunters of fi rm 'Y', there wa no j ustification to <le i.Ly th~ 



62 

acceptance of their o ffers of M arch 1979 (R~ . 8.75 lakhs per 
shunter). If the offers.of firm 'Y' had been <!ccepted a nd orders for 
4 sh unters placed on them wi thin the validi ty period (June 1979), 
extra expendi ture to the extent of Rs. 4.10 lakhs could have been 
avo1dcc.l . The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1982) t~ · 
s ince the quota tions had certain discrepancies with reference to 
the inde nt specifications, it took some time to resolve the issues 
with the C l EE and tha t the specifications had to be revised to 
suit the indigeno us requirement which delayed the acceptance 
of the oITcrs and conclusion of contracts. 

17 . Extra expenditure in the purchase of vehicle component 

Jn . response to a tender enquiry floated by a factory (April 
1979) fo r supply of 3,366 numbers of rear body, firms 'A ', ' B', 
·c ;ind · o· quoted the following rates (Apri l/ May 1979) : 

Fi1m Rates q uoted per rea r body (Rs.) Validity period 

'A' 2.035 1st June 1979 
'B' 2,390 (for 50 p er cen1 quantity) 17th July 1979 

2,350 (for 100 per ce111 qul ntiy) 17th July 1979 

'C' 3,250 17th July 1979 

' O" 4,720 Not mentioned 
(la te quotation) 

The offers were o pened on 17th Apri l 1979 a nd the facto ry 
decid~d ( May 1979) to place an immediate orde r on firm 'A' 
{the existing established source of supply) for 1,683 numbers 
of the store a nd to place an order on firm 'B' fo r the balance 
1,683 num bers after obtaining clarifications on their offer to 
establish a second satisfactory source of supply for the store. 

The factory referred the case to the Ordnance Factory Board 
(OFR) o nly on 30th May 1979 for nogotiat ion with firm 'A' a s 
their o ffer was considered very h igh and stated that after firm 
'B"s offe r was found technically suitable, the same wo uld be 
intimated to the OFB for conside;at ion. In July 1979, the 
technical suitability of the offer of firm 'B' was intimated and 

• 

c 

_,/ 

-( 



--

63 

the OFB wa:; requested to finalise the orders on fi rms 'A' a nd 'B'. 
The OFB called for (23rd July 1979) the !.tock position statement 
for the store, comparative statement of tenders, r.tc., which were 
not forwarded along with the proposal. These were furnished 
by tho factory on 5th August 1979. Although the validity of the 
offer of firm 'A· was extended up to 11th September 1979, the 
OFB <lid not fir:alise the order and directed the factory on 29th 
September 1979 Lo negotiate with firms 'A' and 'B' to reduce their 
prices The OFB stated (October 1982) that as there was no 
immediate hold up for the item, the factory was asked to 
negotiate with the firms and intimate the results of negotia­
tions for further action. 

As the orders for the store were not placed within the extended 
validity period of the offers, during negotiations with the factory 
(October 1979) firm 'A' revised their price from Rs. 2,035 Lo 
Rs. 2,485 each and firm 'B' from Rs. 2,390 to Rs. 2,525 each 
for 50 per cent quantity and f,·om Rs. 2,350 to Rs. 2,490 each 
for JOO per cen t quantity. Subsequently firm ' B' agreed (Decem­
ber 1979) to supply the store at Rs. 2,475 each provided an order 
for a minimum 2.000 numbers was placed. As the fi rms were 
not agreeable to reduce their prices the factory again referred the 
case to the OFB on 4th February 1980. After about 4 months 
the OFB conducted negotiations with firm 'B' on 30th May 
1980. As firm ·s· wanted to submit a revised offer afte1 the 
budgcl was announced on 18th June 1980 and firm 'A' could not 
attend the nego tiations. further negotiations were conducted 
with both firms 'A' and ' B' on 24th June 1980. Based on the 
negotiations (June 1980) the OFB sanctioned (July 1980) purchase 
of 2,000 numbers from fi rm 'A' and 1,500 numbers from firm 
' B' at Rs. 2,550 each. The price accepted was higher than the 
initial offers of April 1979 (firm 'A' : Rs. 2,035 and firm 'B': 
Rs. 2.390) and the revised offers of October/December l979 
(firm 'A' : Rs. 2,485 and firm 'B' : Rs. 2,475). Thus the nego­
tiations with the firms merely delayed the finalisation of the 
offers of April 1979 involving additional liability. The 
OFB stated (October 1982) that thrnugh negotiations it was 
expected to bring down the quoted price but as the time taken 



64 

for negotiations prolonged there was upward revision of price 
and the a nticipation did not come to be true. 

ln pursuance of the OFB's sanction (July J 980) the factory 
placed (July 1980) two orders on firms 'A' and 'B ' for supply 
of 3,500 numbers of rear body at Rs. 2,550 each. Firm 'A' 
supplied 1,476 numbers out of 2,000 and firm 'B' 445 numbers 
out of 1,500 (August 1982). Out of the advances paid (Rs. 
5 lakhs to each in Septembe1 /October 1980) Rs. 0. 31 lakh from 
fi rm 'A" and Rs. 3. 50 lakhs from fi rm 'B' were yet to be recovered 
(August l 9,82). 

The delay of 14 months in finausing the tenders received in 
April 1979 caused an extra expenditure of Rs. 12. 70 lakhs based 
on the initial offers (fi rm 'A ' : R s. 2,035 each and firm ' B' : 
Rs. 2,390 each). When computed with the offer of firm 'A ' 
alone which was the lowest, the extra expenditure was Rs. 18 . 03 
lakhs. 

The Ministry of D;)fence stated (November I 982) that 
rurections would be issued for taking suitable remedial 
meas~1res to avoid such delays in future. 

J 8. Increase in price sanectioned for an order 

T wo orders 'B' aod 'C' for I 5 million cartridge links each 
were placed by a factory in December 1977 and November 1977 
on firms ' M ' a t Rs. 175 p.!r 1,000 numbers and 'N' at Rs. 166.80 
per 1,000 numbers respectively. In the case of order 'C' the 
period of commencement of supply was specified and the price 
was firm and final. 

In orde1 'B', howerer, neither the specific date of commence­
ment of supply was mentioned nor was there a stipulation that 
the price was firm and final. Both the contracts provided for 
claim by firms for difference in price, if any, if the material used 
was. as per B.S. specifications, as against indigenous material 
supplied b y a specified fi rm. Firm 'N' commenced supply during 
June 1978 and completed by 1979 and there was no price increase. 

For order 'B' the firm 'M' requested in July 1978 for an 
increase in the basic p1 ice elemen t with effect from July 1978 
on the plea th1' t the raw material cost had increased. The facto ry 

--

-



' 

65 

allowed this price increa c;e by issuing two amendments in 
December 1978 and April 1979 without verifying the market price5, 
despite the fact the firm 'N' had honoured committed delivery 
without a sking for a n increase in p rice a nd without referr ing 
the case to the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB), the next higher 
authority competent to sanction increase in price d uring the 
oper<ition of the contract. The acceptance of the inc rc2.scd 
p rice caused an extra expenditure of Rs. 2 . 32 lakhs. 

While forward ing the ca5e (August 1979) to the OFB fo r 
o btaioing ex postfacto sanction on issue of amendments to price, 
the Accounts Officer end orsed the view that the onus of delayed 
supplies against order 'B' wa on the firm and payments on the 
basis of price increase (Rs. 2 . 32 lakhs including excise duty) 
required regularisa tion. ln January 1981 the OFB fel t that a s 
the amendment had been issued by the factory there was no 
o ther alternative but to sanction increased price as a ''fait accom­
p/t' . The ex postfacto sanction for price increase was accorded 
by the OFB in December 198 I. 

The case revealed a s to how a subordinate authority acccp cd 
price increase, a lthough another firm had supplied sizeable quan­
tities on contracted price, and without verifying increase in cost 
of raw material, exceeded its powers and created a lia bility of 
Rs. 2 . 32 lakhs, which had to be ex pos t f acto approved by the 
competent authority as a 'fair accompli' . 

19. Grant of an advance to a firm 

During November 1978 to July 1979 an ordnance factory 
p laced 6 o rders on a firm for supply of 6 types of vehicle compo­
nents (27,425 numbers) at a total cost of Rs. 43 . 65 lakhs. After 
I 0, 798 numbers of the components (cost : Rs. 16. 03 lakhs) were 
supplied against the orders the firm requested the M inistry of 
Defence (September 1979) for an adva nce of R s. 5 la khs for a 
period of 3 months till December 1979 stating that they were 
facing financial crisis. The advance, though not perm issible 
under the rules, was sanc tioned (November 1979) by the Ministry 
of Defence a nd a~ per stipulation made (July 1980), recovery 
was to com mence three months from the d ate of payment a nd 



66 

to be made in fi ve consecutive monthly instalments of Rs. 1 
lakh each a lo ng with interest (14 per cc11t per a nnum) o n pro 

rata ba"is. Adequate security l ike bank guarantee or safeguard 
mca-.urcs to ensure interests of G overnment were no t taken. 
The hna ncial soundr1ess of the firm was not looked int o before 
grant of advance. 

B) the t i me the ad vance was paid (A ugust 1980). the ft rm 
had got into a position whe;e they ' ·could not fully execute o rders 
a"> per ~chedule for want of fund -;/ timely help a nd con equenl 
labt) llf troubk in the ir works... A ltho ugh the advance was to 
be recovered in instalments of Rs. l lakh each during November 
1980 to March 198 1 o nly Rs. 0.84 lakh could be recovered from 
them (August 198 1) as the firm supplied o nly 837 numbers of 
the 1,;ompo nents (cost : Rs. I . 63 lakhs in 5 bi lls) afte r receipt of 
loan (August 1980) and stopped supply (D::cember 1980) a. 
1!'!.cy su ffered from labour unrest/strik~ a nd finally went under 
lock o u t . 

A n amount o f Rs. 4. 16 lakhs and interest thereon (Rs. 0 . 39 
lakl) wa s pending recovc. ry from the firm (March 1982). The 
Registrar of Companie.~ intimat~d (Ma:ch 1982) tha t the financial 
pos1llon of the firm was uns<' tisfactory, that the firm was incur­
ring heavy losse d u1 ing the last fe.w years. tha t they had stopped 
product ion and that there were complaints from other c reditor 
of the firm aiso. The Ministry of Defence stated (October 
1982) that the fir m was an established source of indigeno us 
supply of auto electrical items sine;:: J 965. that a s the sup plies 
from them o n a verage were Rs. 40 lakhs per annum till such 
time they got into the Jabour and fi nancial tro ubles, the ad vance 
paid wa 5 no t sig nificant. They added that the factory had been 
advised LO take legal act io n against them. 

Thus a n advance of R~ . 5 lakhs was paid to the firm 
witlwut ta king financial precautio ns a nd verifying the financial 
:-:oundne~s of the firm , as la id d o wn in rules nece%itating legal 
action co recover unadjus ted amount of Rs. 4. 16 lakhs plu!> 
111tc1t;'-l thereon. The Ministry of Defence stated (October 
1982) that though the indemnity bond did no t protect the 
inti.;rc~ t or Government to the same extent as the ba nk 

... .. 

./ 



,;-

.. 
i· 

67 

gua1~t.nlee, the sa me was accepted by a high level committee 
a fter consideration o f a ll the factors. 

20. Uneconomical deployment of security personnel 

For the ma intenance of security posts in O rdnance Factories 
(Ord Fys) sa nctions are issued by the Ministry of Defence (M 
o f D) in terms of number o f Defence Security Corps (DSC) 
plntonn- . ln tcrm c; o f exta nt Regulations, the DSC platoon is 
r:.u scd fro m ex- ervice perso nnel, the minimum experience in 
scrvu.:cs for inductio n in DSC being two years for sepoy and 
Lhrcc years for junior commissioned officer. Generally service 
pcrsl}nnel render 15 to 20 years' active se rvice before being phased 
out i c. becoming ex-ser vice personnel. Thus there is continuous 
avaih>hil ity of ex-service personnel for ind uction in DSC. 
Wherever DSC platoo ns cannot be positioned, M of D i ss ue~ 

sancllons for deployment of Special Reserve Po lice Force/ 
Provincial Armed Constabulary (SRPF/ PAC), the cost of main­
tena nce of which i to be borne by the concerned factorie ·. The 
pos1iwn regarding the sanctioned strength/posted DSC p la toons . 
dcfic1cncy and in lieu post ings of SR PF/PAC/additiona l posts o f 
D urwans a re given a under : 

Year 

1972 
1976 
1980 

~~~~~~~~~~ 

No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of Equiva- No. of 
Ord. Fys. 

where 
deficiency 

of DSC 
sanctioned 

by addi­
tional posts 
of Durwans 

(deficiency 
by DSC 

platoons) 

Ord . DSC DSC DSC SRPF/ lent DSC 
Fys. for platoons platoons platoons PAC platoons 

which sanctio- posted deficient platoons of 
DSC ned posted Col. 6 

platoon$ in lieu 
arc sanc­

tioned 

2 

29 
29 ,., 
.>-

3 

66 
66 
nt 

4 

5 1i 
52 
56 

5 

14t 
14 
16i 

6 

14 
14 

14 

7 

7 
7 
7 

8 

7~ 
7 
7 

T he deployment o f SRPF p latoon is ba sed on the assessment 
that one DSC platoon is func tiona lly equivalent to two SRPF 
pla toons. During 1974-75 o ne DSC platoon cost R s. 2.5 lakhs 



68 

a nd 2 SRPF pla toons Rs. 4.83 lakhs i.e. a n extra expenditure 
of Rs. 2. 33 lakhs per annum was incurred for one deficient DSC 
p latoon. The cost of maintenance of 2 SRPF platoom 
continued to be double that of DSC subsequent ro 1974-75 even 
up to 1982. During June 1976 while issuing sanction for conti­
nued authorisation of 66 DSC platoons, M of D stated that the 
t hen existing deficiencies of 14 DSC platoons would not be made 
u p pending further ra ising of DSC platoons. 

The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) stated (July 1982) tha t 
a case for raising of 16 deficient platoons was fi rst taken up 
with M of D in April 1978. Sanctions for raising 1/~. I and 
8 1

/ 2 DSC platoons were accorded by M of D during 
November 1979, December 1981 and May 1981 respectively. 
For ra ising a nd provisioning of 81 / 2 platoo ns M of D estimated 
a time span of one or two years i.e. by May 1983. During April 
1982 Army Headquarters advised M of D to continue the emp­
loyment of SRP F platoons due to unsa tisfactory intake of ex­
servicemen and that the raising would take a long time OFB 
had thus continued the deployment of SRPF/PAC pla toons and 
in lieu posts of 324 Durwans upto 1982. M of D sta ted (Augu:..t 
J 982) that the non-raising of required DSC platoons was due to 
poor intake* of ex-servicemen and with an expectation to increa!>c 
the rate o f inta ke, Government has improved the terms a nd 
conditions of service of DSC personnel. Proposals were a l:.o 
in hand o n service benefits to DSC personnel, fixation of 
norms for security personnel and to induct Central Industrial 
Security Force in lieu of SRPF/PAC if found economical. 

The case reveals the following features : 

- During February 1982 M of D had sta ted that one or 
two years would be required from the date of ~anction 
for raising and positioning 81/ 2 DSC pla toons. The 
Ministry was seized of the problem of deficiency of 
DSC pla toons, that the requirements were definite and 

*The number of ex-servicemen registered with employment .:xchangcs 
a~ en 31-12- 198 1 was 1.75 lakhs. 

.. 



) -

69 

immedia te and in lieu arrangements were causing extra 
expenditure since a s early as 1972 . The OFB had initia­
ted the case for raising for the first time during April 
1978 and the sanctions for rai sing 91/ 2 numbers DSC 
platoons were issued during 198 1. As the phasing out 
of service personnel is a continuous process, issue of 
phased sanct io ns for ra ising the DSC platoo ns against 
deficiencies since 1972 would have enabled Army Head­
quarters to raise in a phased manner against deficiencies 
synchronising with the continuo us a risings of ex-service 
personnel. Due to delayed deci sion since 1972 on raising 
of DSC platoons and actual issue of sanctions during 
198 1 only for ra ising in bulk 9 1/ 2 platoons had other­
wise created man-power problems in intake of DSC 
personnel. The extra expenditure incurred on the 
maintenance of SRPF/PAC for the period 1975-76 to 
1982-83 (8 yea rs) is R s. 2.41 crores. 

-The tota l deficiency during 1980 wa 161/ 2 DSC "platoons 
whereas the raisings sanctioned during 1979 and 198 l 
w~r.:! only 10 platoons. No ta rget date for positioning 
the platoons had been fixed by M of D . Consequently 
the extra expenditure on deployment of SRPF/PAC 
platoons would continue indefinitely. 

21. Oday in disposal of factory assets 

Mention was made in paragraph 10 of the Audit eport 
(Defence Services) 1977-78 abo ut closing down (April 1977) 
of a meat factory established in 1968 due to heavy financia ~ 

losses. The total value of assets held by the factory at the t.ime 
of c]o<;ure a mounted to about Rs. 2 17 lakhs. 

lo January 1979, Ministry of Defence stated that the land and 
building of the factory had been retained for possible util isation 
by some other defence under takings a nd that efforts were being 
made to dispose o f the plant and machinery and stores through 
the Director General, Supplies and Disposals. Alternative use 



70 - -, 

of the land and building was not made (July 1982). The Minis­
-try stated (August 1982) that many proposals for disposal/alter­
native use were considered but were not found feasible and th nt 
.a proposal of the Ordnance Factory Board to utilise these faci li­
ties for production of boots and that of State Trading Corpora­
tion for setting up an export oriented unit for export of buffalo 
meat were under consideration . 

During 1977-78 to 1981-82 a ssets of the facto ry worth 
Rs. 32 _ 15 lakhs were transferred to otherlfacto ries/dcfence depar t­
ments and Rs. 3.95 lakhs disposed of by sales (at a net loi:;s o f 
R s. 1.07 lakhs). During the period the plant and mach inery etc. 
of the factory depreciated by Rs. 36.33 lakhs a nd the tola l book 
value of the a ssets at the end of March 1982 was a bout Rs. 153.27 
lakhs (building : Rs. 11 8.25 lakhs, plant and machinery : 
R s. 19.68 lakhs and sto res a nd other it~ms : Rs. 15.34 lakb.s) . 

The total expenditure incurred on the care and custody of 
the factory during April 1977 to March 1982 was Rs. 37. ~9 lakhs, 
comprising Rs. 14. 78 la khs on pay and allowances of factory staff, 
Rs. 4.02 lakhs on accounts staff, Rs. 11 .10 lakhs on security. 
Rs. 7.39 lakhs on maintenance stores and other exp~nditurc. 
The personnel employed are one officer, two technical person­
nel, six non-industrial employees, eighteen casua l c111ployecs 
and four accounts staff (1-6-1982). 

22 . Air-lifting of a store 

A factory placed two demands in July a nd October 1976 
o n the Director General, Ord nance Factories (DGOF) fo r imr<~rt 
of 98.20 tonnes of a lum inium a lloy rods required in the pro­
duction of a component for a n a mmunition ( types 'X' ·ind •y·) 
d uring August 1977 to May 1978. While the clearanc::: for 
import from the Dirctor General, Technical Development 
(DGTD) against the demand of July 1976 was awaited (Novem­
ber 1976). the DGOF processed (November 1976 to M a rch 1977) 
the demand of October 1976 for import of 54 tonnes of the store 
and placed a n indent o n the D irector General, Supply Wing 



I 

I 

71 

(DGSW), London in May 1977. The three offers forwarded by 
the DGSW in August 1977 for technical clearance, were scruti­
nised and the DGOF communicated acceptance of the offer of 
firm 'A' (December 1977) based on which the DGSW concluded 
a contract with the firm (February 1978) for supply in May/ 
June 1978 of 54 tonnes of aluminium alloy rods to the factory 
at a cost of OM 5.65 (Rs. 23.50) per kg. (total cost: Rs. 12 .69 
lakhs). 

Against the factory's demand of July 1976 for 44. 20 tonnes 
the DGTD gave import clearance in February 1977 after o b­
taining information on details of chemical compo~i l ion, 
condition of supply, availability of indigenous materials etc. 
But the Ministry of Defence stated (November 1982) 
that this actually was received by the DGOF only in 
June 1977 after several reminders. The DGOF forwarded 
the proposal for import to the associate finance in July 1977 
for financial concurrence. The observations of the associated 
finance raised in September 1977 on the delay in submission of 
the proposal and stock position of the store in the factory were 
replied to only in December 1977 and financial concurren(:e was 
given in January 1978. The indent against the demand wa<> 
placed on the DGSW in March 1978. The DGSW included the 
indented quantity (44 .20 tonnes) in the contract of February 
1978 with firm 'A' by an amendment (May 1978) for ::.upply at 
the same rate (additiona l cost : Rs. 10.39 lakhs). 

Thus, although the demands (J uly and October 1976) were 
p laced to meet the requirements of the store from Augu<;t 1977 , 
actual contracts were placed only in Fe bruary and May 1978. 
Meanwhile, in December 1977 the factory informed the DGOF 
tha t stock of the sto re was critical and just sufficient for produc­
tion of the component upto the middle of January 1978. Stmul­
taneously the factory requested him to arrange a ir- lifting of at 
least 2 months' requirements (36 tonnes) to avoid interruption 
in production and to maintain commitment. Accordingly the 
DGOF forwarded a proposal to the Ministry of Defence (April 
1978) for releasing foreign exchange of Rs. 9.90 lakhs for a ir 
freight of 30 tonnes, which was withdrawn (April 1978) in view 



72 

of the poss ible availabilj ty of a n alternative indigenous material. 
As the a lternative materia l was a uthorised by the inspectorate 
for prod uction of only one lot of type •y• ammunition and supp­
lies of the imported store were not received from fi rm 'A' though 
according to the contract these were to be supplied by June 1978, 
a propo~al for air-l ifting of the store was re-submitted (July 
1978) anJ approved by the Minis try (September 1978) for 20 
tonnes at a cost of Rs. 6.60 lakhs in foreign exchange. But before 
aclion for the air-lifting was initia ted by the DGSW, without 
prior inLimation to him the firm despatched the full contracted 
qua nti ty (98 .20 tonnes) against the contract by ship on 22nd 
St:plcmber 1978, which was received in the factory during Jan­
uary tt September 1979. Although supplies were delayed, liquida­
ted damages were not levied on the firm on the plea tha t the 
delay wu.s due to 'force majeure'. Due to non-availability of the 
stor.., , the production of the component suffered and only 26,876 
numbers of ammunition 'X' and 32,658 numbers of ammuni­
tion 'Y' were produced during 1977-78 against the targets of 
40.000 and 36,000 respectively. 

As the factory's requi rement for the store was urgent and 
since the <> uppl ies against the Cl>ntract of February 1978 shjpped 
by firm 'A" in September 1978 were expected to be received only 
in Novcmher 1978, 16.89 tonnes were air-l ifted on 29th.November, 
J 97S at a cost of Rs. 5.05 lakhs against the contract concluded 
with thi: same firm 'A' in October 1978 for supply of 150 tonnes 
of the store. Out of the balance, 132.76 tonnes were received in 
the factory d uring May 1979 to September 1980. 

The a ir-l ift ing of 16.89 tonnes of the store (cost : Rs. 3.76 
lakhs) c.:.t a cost of R s. 5.05 lakhs involved an extra expendi­
lure of about Rs. 4.19 lakhs as compared to sea freight. The 
Ministry o f Defence stated (November 1982) that had the supplies 
against the contract of February 1978 been srupped by the supplier 
in time, the a ir-lifting would not have been necessary. The fact, 
however, remains that the processing of the factory's demands (July 
and Oc1ober 1976) was badly delayed and when the contract 
was placed (February 1978) the factory had already no stock ; 



73 

against the scheduled delivery in May/June 1978, the supplier 
delivered Lhe sto re late in September 1978 and these delays 
rcsuJted in Ordnance F actory Board resorting to ai rlifting the 
store incurring an avoidable expend iture of Rs. 4. 19 lak.hs. 

The case revea l~ : 

(i) Although two dema nds were placed by the factory in 
July and October 1976 fo r import of 98.20 tonnes of 
a luminium alloy rods to meet prod uction requirements 
from August 1977, the same were covered by co ntracts 
only in February and M ay 1978 due to delay in process­
ing them. 

(ii) D ue to non-availabiltty of store only 26,876 numbers of 
ammunition 'X' a nd 32,658 number. of a mmunition 
'Y' were produced during 1977-78 against the targets of 
40,000 a nd 36,000 respectively. 

(iii) To meet the requirement during 1978-79. 16.89 tonnes of 
a luminium a lloy rods were airli fted in November 1978 
a t an extra expenditure of about Rs. 4.19 la khs . 

23. Delay in repair of an ammunition 

In paragraph 37 of the Audit Report (Defence Services) 
fo r 1974-75 loss of Rs. 8 .23 lakhs due to defective manufacture 
of a.n a mmunition was reported in dcpol 'A '. The Minist ry of 
Defonce stated (January 1976) that a high level jo int investiga­
tion committee was being constituted to determine the causes of 
failure of the ammunition . Meanwhile. o ut of 27,060 pieces 
of the a mmunition su pplied to depot 'B' during Apri l 1972 to 
March 1973 , 18.1 51 pieces (cost : Rs. 5.81 la khs) were-also down­
graded a5 unserviceable in September 1975 due to exudat ion of 
fill ing. The high level investigation commillec set up in June 
1976 observed (July 1976) that the deterioration of the ammuni­
tion in depots 'A" and 'B' had occurred due to a combination 

S/2 DADS/72-6 



74 

of circumstances not traceable to a particular organisation and 
that the factors possibly,. responsible for such deteriora tion were: 

ingress of moisture into the ammunition through accessi­
ble areas in the body during manufacture, packing or 
storage; 

possible reaction of the sealant ingredients if left in wet 
comliLion, with the composiLion; and 

packing specifications not being stringent enough. 

The Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) stated (July 1982) that 
there was nothing wrong in the process of manufacture in the 
factory as while the ammunition held in the depots deteriorated , 
a part of the ammunition held in the factory "awaiting comple­
tion and issue was still in serviceable condition". 

In the light of the report of the investigation committee the 
Ministry of Defence set up (October 1976) a team of officers to 
examine, inter alia, the possibility of retrieval of the downgraded 
ammunition in depot 'B' (1 8,151 pieces) and the condition of the 
ammunition lying in the ordnance factory a waiting completion 
(6,988 pieces) and to recommend proper mode of their packing. 
After examination the team recommended (December 1976) 
replacement of the striker mechanism assembly and igniters of 
the downgraded ammunition in the depot and completion of the 
semi-finished ammunition in the factory since these were found 
satisfactory. The team also suggested (December 1976) that the 
striker mechanism assembly and the igniters should be separately 
packed and that after repair the ammunition could be packed in 
cylinders with suitable additional packing pieces and further 
packed in a box similar to the one used in 1961-62. 

For retrieval of the downgraded ammunition, the Army pla­
ced an order on the Director General, Ordnance Factories in 
October 1977 for supply of 19,000 pieces each of the two compo­
nents to depot 'B' during 1978-79 or earlier. However, only 
during December 1980 and January 198 1, 18,549 pieces of striker 
mechanism and 19,542 pieces of igniters were supplied a t a tota l 

< 



,. 

-

75 

.cost of Rs. 3.48 lakhs but the repair of the ammunition was yet 
to start in depot 'B' (March 1982). 

The semi-processed ammunition lying in the factory (6,988 
pieces) was supplied after completion only in March 1980. The 
financial repercussion due to short-closure of Army indents (April/ 
May 1964) for 1.16 lakh numbers of ammunition at the quantity 
supplied (61,463 numbers) was Rs. 4.14 Jakhs. The OFB stated 
(July 1982) that the delay in supply of 6,988 pieces of the ammu­
nition was due to the time taken to finalise the_ method of packing 
in consultation with the Inspectorate. 

The case reveals that although the shelf life of 10 years of 
the ammunition expires by 1983 the repair work at depot 'B' 
(18,151 pieces-cost : Rs. 5.81 lakhs) is yet to commence (Mareh 
1982). 

The matter was reported to the Ministry in May 1982, but 
in spite of reminders (August and September 1982), their reply 
is still awaited (October 1982). 

24. Loss of vehicle components in a fire accident 

A factory for manufacture of vehicles was sanctioned by the 
Ministry of Defence in November 1965 at an estimated cost of 
Rs. 32.06 crores and the factory commenced production in June 
1970. While designing the factory no provision for storage 
accommodation was made to keep completely knocked down 
components (CKD)/stores. The Ordna nce Factory Board (OFB) 
stated (October, 1982) that the collaborators, with whom the 
layout of civil works was finalised, did not suggest any storage 
accommodation and that while planning the factory lesser 
emphasis was given on storage provision to keep the project 
cost down. 

The factory commenced production in June 1970 and the 
case for storage accommodation was initiated in September 1970 
and sanction for construction of 3 numbers of storage sheds, one 
Railway platform and ramp, a 5-tonne overhead crane and shed 
for swarf crushers was accorded in July 1972. The building was 



76 

taken over in October 1975. Meanwhile, stores were lying 
without proper storage. On 13th June 1972 a fire broke out at 
the factory and there was da mage to CKD components of vehi­
cles estimated at R s. 12.91 crores based on 1972 prices (Shakti­
man : Rs. 450.45 lakh~ and Nissan : R s. 840.83 lakhs). A Court 
of Enquiry constituted (September 1972) for investigating the 
ca uses o f the fire a nd fi xing responsibility found that the damages 
wen; (;<tu~ed by spa rks from railway engine which set fire to the 
dry grass and in turn the CKD package stored nearby, and 
a lso held that there were direct lapses on the part of the Security 
Officer a nd Fire Officer and that the factory management was 
very much alive to the danger of fi re but fai led to take corrective 
measures. However, the Ministry of Defe nce decided (September 
J 979) to drop the disciplinary proceedings aga inst the Security 
Officer. The OFB stated (October 1982) tha t the recommenda­
tions of Court of Enquiry were examined by OFB/M inistry and 
that they did not suggest enfo rcement of responsibility for the 
losses excepti ng Railways for not providing precautionary mea ­
sures for engine sparks despite repeated reminders by the factory 
and a fi. rm for not removing the timbers. 

The va lue of components under different categories da maged 
in the lire and the progress of their uti li a tion up to July 1976 are 
ac; fo llows : 

SI. Condition of ln Jakhs of rupees Va lue or· 
N o. components Va lue of balance 

2 

I. Serviceab le 
1 Repa irable 

J . Unserviceable 
-----

Value of fire afTected components components compo­
Sha ktiman N issan To tal utiTised nents held' 

(Shaktiman (Shaktiman 
and a nd 
Niss:ia) Nissan )-

3 4 5 6 7 

59 . 67 9 . 73 69 .40 69.40 Nil 

233. 17 56J .40 794. 57 237.00 551. 57 

156 .59 268.74 425. 33 425 .33 

N OTE :- The repairable components worth Rs. 237.00 lal-.hs were made ser­
viceable at a cost of R~. 10.47 lakhs (up to 1975-76) 



, 

77 

Out of the items worth R e; . 191 lakhs which could be used 
after reclamation at an estimaLd cost of Rs. 17.47 Jakhs, compo­
n ents worth Rs. 41.88 lakhs were recla imed and used till October 
1982. 

Final figures of loss had not been worked out (October 1982). 
The OFB sta ted that the provisional loss statement for Rs. 804 
lakhs had been sent to the Controller of Accounts. 

25. Disposal of aluminium swarf 

In factory 'B' a contract was concluded (August 1978) wi th 
firm 'X' for sale of 134.63 tonnes of a luminium swa rf a t 
Rs. 10923 .13 per tonne. The swarf was to be lifted by 15th 
October 1978. The fi rm did not execute the contract for about 
two years on the plea of downward recession in the market price. 
After their requests for revision of price were dismissed by the 
Ministry, the swarf was lifted during August and September 
1980. 

Meanwhile, fresh arisings of a lum inium swarf had been accu­
mulating since April 1978 a t a n average monthly rate of a.bout 
10 tonnes. Although the swarf was stored in the open, due to 
lack of space in the shop, the factory invited tenders only in 
June 1980 after accumula tion of 257 tonnes. The Ministry 
o f Defence stated (October 1982) that as fi rm 'X' did not lift 
t he swarf against the contract of August I 978, operation of two 
parallel contracts simultaneously fo r the same item at the same 
site would have involved contractual complications and t hat 
a fter the fresh arisings were shifted by.May 1980 to a:convenient 
place, tendering action was ini tiated. 

The tenders were opened in August 1980 and the 18 offers 
received varied from Rs. 3,000 to Rs. I I ,007.19 per tonne. 
However, as many as 13 offers (including ten higher offers 
which va ried from Rs. 7,000 to Rs. I 1,007.19 per tonne) 
were rejected being invalid due to non-payment of earnest 
money and only 5 (which varied from Rs. 4,110 to Rs .6,733 
per tonne) were considered (August I 980). 



78 

On the basis of the price obtained in the contract of August 
1978 with firm 'X' the ledger price of the swarf was revised from. 
Rs. 5,810 to Rs. 12, 100 per tonne (Rs. 10,923 .13 plus other . 
charges). No reserve price was, however, fixed for its sale as 
required under orders of November 1973. Although the valid 
offers were abnormally low as compared to some of the other 
offers, no fresh tender for disposal of the swarf was invited and 
after negotiation with firm 'Y' who had quoted Rs. 6733 per 
tonne, the highest of the valid tenders, a contract was concluded 
with them in September 1980 for sale of 275 tonnes at Rs. 6,883 
per tonne. The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1982) that 
the swarf disposed of against the earlier contract was not simi­
lar, that there was slump in the market price of aluminium in 
I 980 and that according to the opinion of a committee the swarf 
under sale was not likely to fetch higher price if retendering was 
done. It was, however, observed that the swarf disposed of 
against both contracts was accounted for in the same ledger 
folio as one and the same item and that there was no slump in 
the market price as the cost of aluminium ingots and bars were 
Rs. 15,867 and Rs. 16,349 per tonne respectively in July 1980 
as against Rs. 12,399 and Rs. 12,875 per tonne respectively in 
October 1978 a s per Bharat Aluminium Limited Company•s 
rul ing price. 

Firm 'Y' lifted the swarf during October 1980 to February 
1981. The sale involved a loss of Rs. 14.35 lakhs computed with 
the ledger price (Rs. 12, 100 per tonne). The Ordnance Factory 
Board, however, stated (July 1982) that the correct ledger price 
should have been only Rs. 5,810 per tonne as the contract of 
August 1978 based on wliich the ledger price was revised had not 
been executed at the time of acceptance of the offer of firm 'Y'. 
The fact is that the swarf was not revalued with reference to the 
prevailing market price at an interval of every 2 years as required 
and that at the time of conclusion of the contract the swarf was 
lifted as per the earlier contract on the basis of which the ledger 
rate was revised to Rs. 12,100 per tonne whife the market price 
of aluminium remained high during this period. 

1 



79 

The case reveals the following: 

(i) Reserve price was not fixed for the sale of 275 tonnes 
of aluminium swarf. 

(ii) Although the valid offers were abnormally low as com­
pared to some of the other offers and sale price on ear­
lier sale contract under execution (Rs. 10,923.13 per 
tonne) and ledger price (Rs. 12,100 per tonne) were 
known, 275 tonnes of swa rf were sold to firm 'Y' at only 
Rs. 6,883 per tonne without resorting to retender. 

(iii) The sale involved a loss of Rs. 14.35 lakhs. 

26. Hiring of accommodation 

A multistoreyed building (53,829 square feet) a t station 'A' 
was hired on lease from April 1968 at a monthly rent of Rs. 53,910 
to accommodate a part of tht: offi~t: of the Director General, 
Ordnance Factories (DGOF) functioning from a Government 
owned building. The lease agreement (January 1968) initially 
valid for three years provided that it could be extended by 
Government at the same rent and terms and conditions for a 
further period of three years, that all disputes and differences 
between the parties arising out of the agreement could be referred 
to the arbitrator appointed by the Ministry of Defence and 
that the award of the arbitrator would be final and binding on 
the parties. 

After 1974 the lease agreement was not renewed due to 
owner's demand to increase the rent by more than 100 per cent 
(Rs. 1,12,335 per month). The DGOF continued to occupy 
the building paying the same rent (Rs. 53,910). At the instance 
of the owner the matter was referred to arbitrator (January 1977) 
who gave an award (March 1979) in favour of the owner for 
Rs. 20.45 lak hs as arrears of rent for the period April 1974 to 
February 1977 at Rs. 1,12,340 per month. The award was also 
upheld by the High Court (November 1979) stipulating that the 



80 

arrears of rent should be paid wi th 12 per cent interest per annum 
from the date of decree (1 9th November 1979) till the date or 
payment. After one month, the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) 
requested the Ministry (21st December 1979) to arrange the re­
quisite funds out of charged expenditure against the budget for 
1979-80. Government sanction authorising payment o f 
Rs. 21.30 lakhs (including interest of Rs. 0.85 lakh) to the owner 
was, however, issued on 3rd May 1980. Since the payment was 
actually made on 29th May 1980, a further sum of Rs. 0.44 Iakh 
had to be paid to the owner as interest. Had the arrears of rent 
been paid promptly, the expenditure of Rs. 1.29 lakhs on account 
of interest for delayed payment could have been largely avoided. 
The Ministry stated (July 1982) that the payment was delayed 
as the case had to be examined in consultation with the concerned 
authorities whether or not to go in appeal against the High Court 
orders and as there being a limited provision under the releva nt 
head of account for 1980-81, a dva nce from the contingency fund 
had to be arranged. 

To provide accommodation to the sections occupying the rear 
block of the Government-owned building, which was condemned 
(November 1972) by the Central Public Works Department, four 
newly constructed additional floors of the same hired build ing 
(30,224 square feet) were also taken on lease on 22nd April 1977 
for a period of 5 years at a monthly rent of Rs. 60,448. How­
ever, one floor remained completely unoccupied and all the 
4 floors were dehired on 13th March 1978. The rent paid during 
22nd April I 977 to I 3th March 1978 for the unused floor 
(Rs. 1.57 lakhs) was thus infructuous. The Ministry stated (July 
1982) that the unused floor was intended to be used as the office 
of the DGQF, visitors' hall etc. but before action in this regard 
could be completed, Government decided to dehire the accommo­
dation. The reason for not using the floor was that the staff, 
who were to be shifted there, refused to move and the old build­
ing occupied by them was itself repaired. Had tltis been foreseen 
a nd timely action taken, the wasteful expenditure on rent of the 
unused floo r could have been reduced, if not avoided altogether. 

-( 



I 

[ 

<, 

81 

27. Sale of sub-standard ammunition 

In April 1979, the Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) informed 
the Ministry of Defence that 13.55 million rounds of sub-standard 
ammunition 'X' (cost : Rs . 156.47 lakhs) were lying in factories 
'A', 'B' and 'C'. The Ministry received an order on 10th Sep­
tember 1979 from a foreign firm 'M' for supply of 12 million 
rounds of these ammunition to a foreign Government. Along­
with the order, the firm submitted a 'photo copy' of an 'End 
User Certificate' (EUC) issued by the representative of the foreign 
Government and indicated to lift the entire quantity (12 million 
rounds) in their ship likely to reach Bombr.y port on or about 
28th September 1979. Government approved the sale at US 
Dollars 87 per 1,000 rounds f.o.b. Bombay on 18th September 
1979. A letter of credit was received from the firm on 26th 
September 1979 and the original EUC on 27th ScpLmber 
1979. The Embassy of India in country •p• who were 
requ1'Ped (28th September 1979) to verify the authenticity of the 
EUC, however, informed on 9th October 1979 th<:.t the original 
EUC as available in the files of the Ambassador of the foreign 
Government, d id not have 12 million rounds of the ammunition. 
Subsequently the Embassy confirmed on 6th December 1979 
that the foreign Government had never dealt with the firm and 
that as earlier suspected, the firm had inserted the ammunition 
in the EUC presumably for diversion to another country. 

Meanwhile, 4.595 million rounds of the ammunition were 
despatched by the factories ('A' : 0.704 million rounds, 'B' : 
0.891 million rounds and 'C' : 3 million rounds) on 4th and 6th 
October 1979 to Bombay port (packing and transportation 
charges : Rs. 6.58 Iakhs approximately). On 6th October 1979 
the Ministry informed the OFB!that as the ship of the foreign firm 
arrived in Bombay port on 27th September 1979 and had been 
waiting in midstream and would be leaving Bombay port without 
waiting for the ammunition, the factories should suspend further 
despatch of the ammunition to Bombay and keep the balance 
quantity duly packed ready for supply at short notice. The 
~hip actually left the port on 7th October 1979 without lifting 



82 

any ammu01t1on . The Ministry stated (July 1982) that pending 
verification of the EUC the Embarkation Headquarters was 
advised not to load the a mmunition till further instructions and 
that as the Mercanti le Marine Department decla red the ship 
unsuitable for carrying the cargo, it left the port without being 
loaded. 

Although the a mmunition was not found to be included in 
the original EUC of the Ambassador of the foreign Govern­
ment (9th October 1979) a nd the EUC submitted by firm 'M' 
was, therefore, unacceptable, the factories were not asked to 
suspend packing of the balance quantity of the ammunition 
(7.405 million rounds) and in contravention of Ministry's direc­
tives of 6th October 1979 for suspension of further supplies, 
5.109 million rounds of this were sent duly packed to Bombay 
(factory 'B' : 1.109 million rounds on 25th and 26th October 
1979; factory 'C' : 4 mill ion rounds on 17th October 1979) at the 
instance of Naval Armament Headquarters (packing and trans­
porta tion charges : Rs. 7.38 lakhs approximately). Besides, 
during 26th September to 15th October 1979 factory 'A' packed 
another 2.296 million rounds (packing charges : Rs. 4.02 lakhs 
approxima tely) for supply against the order and factory 
'B' 1.5 million rounds (packing charges: Rs. 3. 30 lakhs) 
in ant icipation of further orders which were held in 
the factories awaiting issue (March 1982) . The Ministry stated 
(September 1982) that efforts were made to sell the sub-standard 
ammunition to a nother country through the same foreign firm 
but that country was not later found acceptable for poli tical 
reasons. 

ISS 1 qb 
Out of 13.5 million rounds of the ammunition (cost : Rs. ~ 

lakhs) which were packed , 1.5 million rounds (cost : Rs. 17.10 
Jakhc;) at factory 'B' were awaiting break down as per OFB's 
order of September 1981 and the balance 12 million rounds (cost : 
Rs. 138.80 lakhs) were lying at Bombay port (9.704 million 
rounds) and factory 'A' (2.296 million rounds) pending fur ther 
instructions from the Ministry for their disposal (July 1982). 
Out of the total expenditure (Rs . 21.28 lakhs) on transportation, 

\ 

] 



r 

[ 

.. 

~-

--

83 

packing, etc. of these ammunition , R~ . 5.84 lakhs were involved 
in the ammunition packed after 9th October 1979, which could 
have largely been avoided, had immediate action to suspend 
packing been taken on receipt of the findings of the Embassy 
on 9th October 1979. 

28. Commissioning of diesel generators in a factory 

Due to general power cut a factory suffered a loss of 17.57 
lakh manhours during June 1979 to February 1980. The pro­
duction loss was assessed at Rs. 0.78 lakh per hour of power 
failure. To avoid losses, the Additional Director General, Ord­
nance Factories (Addi. DGOF) Ordnance Equipment Group 
initiated a proposal (March 1980) for installa tion of two diesel 
generating sets of 250 KVA in the factory. It was contemplated 
(March 1980) that the generators should be procured under 
local arrangements of the factory on limited tender basis due to 
urgency and that the additional requirement of staff for opera­
ting the generators would be met within the overall strength of 
the factory. The proposal was concurred by the associated finan­
ce in March 1980 and Government sanction for procurement of 
the generators at an estimated cost of Rs. 12 lakhs by local pur­
chase was accorded in May 1980. 

The factory had meanwhile invited quotations (April 1980) 
to be opened on 21st April 1980, from 14 likely suppliers. Of 
them only 4 quoted (April/May 1980) for generators manufac­
tured by the same manufacturer. Details of their quotations are 
as below: 

Firm Rate per generating Delivery schedule 
set inciusive of a ir 
compressor and other 

accessories 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
'A ' (i) 5 . 54 First set within 4 to 5 months 

(ii) 5. 84 Second set within 5 to 6 months 
'B' 5. 97 4 to 5 months. 
'C' 6. 30 First set in 4 months. 

Second set in 6 months. 
'D' 6 .36 F irst set by November 1980. 

Second set by December 1980. 



84 

The offer of fi rm 'A' was the lowest and 'B' the second lowest. 

As firm 'C' wanted l CO per cent payment on proof of despatch 
and from technical aspect the offer of fi rm 'D' was considered 
more suita ble, the factory placed two orders on firm 'D' in June 
1980 for supply by November/December I 980 of 2 generatMs o f 
250 K VA alongwith their accessories at a total cost of Rs. 12.72 
lakhs (excise duty and sales tax extra) involving an extra expend i­
ture of Rs. 1.64 lakhs compared with the offer of firm 'A'. The 
orders provided payment of 98 p6r cent of the cost of genera tors 
on proof of despatch nnd of balance 2 p er cent on receipt of the 
store in the factory in goo<l candition. The Ministry of Defonce 
stated (October 1982) that the offers of firms 'A', 'B' and 'C' were 
not technica lly suitable being of high speed engine and that their 
payment terms were a lso not acceptable. There is no record of 
this in the minutes of the tender purchase committee which 
approved (June 1980) the purchase of the generators from firm 
'D'. The c~rnmittee rejected the offer of firm 'A' only on the 
ground of payment terms, though on verification it was found to 
be the same as tha t a llowed to firm 'D'. 

As per terms and conditions of the orders, pre-inspection of 
the gcnerat rs was to be made by the authorised representative 
of the factory befo re their despd.tch and a final inspection on 
receipt in the factory. The generators were to be commissioned 
by the firm a t an additional payment of Rs. 0. JO lakh. However, 
pre-inspection of the generators a t the firm's premises was not 
done on the pica that there was a warranty clause and the firm 
supplied the sets in April 1981 though these were to be supplied 
by November/December 1980. The firm was paid 98 per cent 
(Rs. 12.97 lakhs including taxes) of the cost of the generators in 
July 1981. The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1982) that 
as p re-inspection was to be carried out at various manufactu­
ring units at different places and the firm demanded additional 
amount for pre-inspection a t site, pre-inspection was not 
carried out. The M inistry of D efence added that no liquidated 
damages were enforced on the firm as the delay in supply of the 
generators was beyond their control due to labour unrest, power 
cut and non-availability of forgings. 

+ 

"f 

T 

l 

-



---

[ 

85 

Al though the genera tors were received in April I 98 1 these 
were erected in October J 981. During their trial runs in Novem­
ber 198 1 various defects were noticed and the factory informed 
the Addi. DGOF in December 198 1 that both the generators 
had been commissioned but because of defects in the reverse 
power relay only one of them could be run a t a time. The factory 
informed Aud it (May 1982) tha t the defective pa rt had been rep­
laced free of cost and the generators were fully commissioned 
(February 1982). According to the Addi. DGOF (September 
1982) the time taken in erection and co mmissioning ·of the genera­
tors was unavoidable due to limited facilities available in the 
factory and teething troubles inherent in such type of work. 

!n order to save time and thereby avo id production loss owing 
to power cut, limited tender system was adopted fo r urgent pro­
curement of 2 generators (March 1980), yet one of the genera­
tors could be put to use only from December 1981 and the 
other from February 1982 due to delay in their supply (4 months), 
erection (6 months) and completion o f trial runs a nd replace­
ment of defective parts (3 months) which could have been avoided 
if pre-inspection during manufacture as provided in the supply 
order had been enforced . Meanwhile, during 1981-82 on account 
of power cut the factory had to make idle t ime payments totall ing 
R.,; . 2.48 la khs to the workers and suffered a production loss of 
about Rs. 100.40 la khs based on the ma nhours Jost (4.82 lakhs). 
Further, according to the Min i~try of Defence (October 1982) 
since the generators could not be positioned in Lime, overtime had 
to be resorted to meet L;rgent service dema nds. 



CHAPTER 4 

WORKS AND MlLITARY ENGINEER SERVICES 

29. Avoidable extra expenditure in execution of a work 

In February 1972, a Chief Engineer (CE) concluded a contract 
for Rs. 39.08 lakhs with a fi rm for provision of 'converted power 
supply' at a Naval wharf. The contract included inter alia laying 
of serviceable cables in ducts in mild steel brackets/racks which 
were to be provided by the department. The contractor was res­
ponsible fo r the design of cable subway or duct and a lso for the 
design of mild steel brackets or racks on various routes to be 
provided by the department. The work was to be completed 
within 20 months i.e. by October 1973. 

The CE decided (February 1973) in consultation with the 
contractor to lay the cables in one layer, straightaway on a bed­
ding of sand, separated by hollow blocks, filling the trench up 
with sand and then a final layer of hollow block and sealing of 
earth as per the relevant drawings and in accordance with the 
ISi specifications of 1967, instead of running the cables in ducts 
as origina lly catered for in the contract. Hollow blocks, sa nd and 
earth were to be supplied by the department but these items 
were not issued to the contractor as no amendment to the con­
tract agreement was made. 

Trenches for laying the cables were provided by the depart­
ment during March-April 1974 and cables were laid by the cont­
ractor in April 1974, a fter which trenches were back filled by the 
department. Testing and commissioning of the electrica l equip­
ment were scheduled in September 1976 but during insulation 
resistance test carried out by the contractor certain faul ts were 
noticed (September 1976). On investigation it was found by the 
department that the work had not been carried out as per pres­
cribed sp~cificat ions and drawings. o~tailed investigation done 

86 

- ~-

-

l 



J • 

••• 

87 

{April 1977) jointly by the contractor and the department revealed 
that the cables had been damaged due to cuts. 

The contractor was asked by the department to replace 
the damaged portion of the cables. At this stage a dispute 
arose between the parties as to who was to bear the 
cost of rectification. After prolonged correspondence the 
matter was reviewed in November 1977 and the contractor 
agreed to do the rectification work (as per the revised drawings 
given by the department) under protest subject to his cla imi ng the 
cost thereof. Rectification of the damaged cables was accor­
dingly carried out by the contractor and the work was certified 
to be complete on 31st May 1978. 

The contractor incurred an expenditure of Rs. 9.33 la khs for 
carrying out the rectifiction work whereas the department had 
to incur an expenditure of Rs. 4.98 lakhs towards re-excavation 
of trenl:hes, back filling of trenches and for adoption of protec­
tive measures. 

The department did not agree to bear the cost of rectification 
work and held the contractor responsible for damage to the 
cables. The matter was referred (August 1979) to arbi tration. 
The contractor in his claim filed (November 1979) before the 
arbitrator alleged tha t damage to the cables was due to lapse 
on the part of the department in not providing protective mea­
sures, back filling was done by ordinary soil containing broken 
stones/boulders and heavy vehicles/equipment were allowed to 
ply frequently over the cable routes. 

The department, however, pleaded (March 1980) that cut 
marks on the cables could be attributed either to damage during 
transit when cables were transported or at the time of laying them 
in trenches and the cables had not been laid properly. 

The arbitrator, in his award published in September 1981, 
rejected the department's claim in toto a nd admitted the contrac­
tor's claim on account of rectification works to the extent of 
Rs. 5.76 lakhs. After obtaining legal advice, the department 
decided (February 1982) to implement the award. 



88 

The Minis try of Defence sta ted (October 1982) tha t the dis­
pute 2.rose on account of defective cables laid by the contractor 
and the re was no lapse on the pa rt of the department. 

E1ilure on the pa rt of the dcp:i.rtment to provide protective 
measures a nd to ensure execution of work as per drawings a nd 
specificatio ns resul ted in avoidable extra expenditure of R s. 10.74 
lakhs on accou nt of rect ificatio n work. 

30. Unauthorised advance payments to a pr ivate firm 

Ba:;cd o n allocations made by the Bille t Re- rollers Com­
mittee (BRC), a Command Chief Engineer and a Zonal Chief 
Engineer placed 15 supply orders on a p rivate firm during Nov­
ember 1971- January 1975 for supply of 2,692 tonnes o f steel 
of d ifferen t sections. The terms of payment laid down (Octo ­
ber 1971) by the BRC were either in cash or by demand draft 
or by cheque on local bi:>.nk at dle time of taking delivery for 
dcs[.;atches by trucks/ lorries/ trailer:> and within 7 days from the 
date of receipt o ( bills supported by rai lway receipts and other 
relevant documents in the case o f despatches by rail. The date 
of the b ill w:i.~ the da te put on a-;kno wledgement. 

Although the o rders issued by the M inistry of Defence on 
9th December 1971 enjoined that payments were to be made 
at the time o f taking delivery of teel, payments were made to 
the firm aga111st the abo ve supply orders before taking local 
delivery/receipt of bills suppo rted by railway receipt. 

Sup plies ag11.imt 7 supply order were completed by the firm 
sat isfactorily . 111 respect of the remaining 8 supply orders for 
1 968 tonnes of steel, advance paymenb aggregating Rs. 38. 23 
lt~khs were made to the firm during December 1971- February 
1975, again t which the firm supplied 1,668 . 43 tonnes of steel 
during March 1972- August 1976, leaving a balance of 299 . 57 
tonnc5 o f steel (worth Rs. 6. 21 la khs). The firm neither supplied 
ihe balance quantity of steel nor di<l it refund the unadjusted 
advance of R~ . 6. 21 lakhs. 

t: 

.J 

·( 



.. 

89 

The Engineer-in-Chief's Branch decided (October 1977) that 
action should be initiated to institute cases against the defaulting 
firm in a Court of Law and also directed (December 1977) that 
in such cases the matter should be investigated and responsibility 
fixed for making unauthorised advance payments. In August 
1978 eight civil suits were filed against the firm for recovery of 
Rs. 6. 21 lakhs. Rs. 0. 60 lakh were paid towards court/pleader's 
fee. The civil suits have not been decided (July 1982). 

The Ministry of Defence stated (August 1982) that in accor­
dance with the BRC rules, the allottee was required to make full 
payment at the time of taking delivery of the material in cash or 
by cheque/demand draft and the Chief Engineer made advance 
payments on the assurance given by the re-rollers in their offer 
Jetter that the material was ready for delivery. The Ministry 
added that necessary instructions to investigate the case through 
a Staff Court of Inquiry and to pin-point responsibility were 
is3ued by the Engineer-in-Chief's Branch in July 1982. 

Unauthorised advance payments to a firm in contravention 
of the terms of payment stipulated by the BRC as also Govern­
ment orders left a sum of Rs. 6. 21 lakhs with a defaulting supplier 
which has not been recovered for over 7 years. Responsibility 
for making the unauthorised advance payments was yet (August 
1982) t9 be fixed. 

3L. Unauthorised retention of accommodation and failure to 
recover licence fee and allie'd charges 

A private building at station 'A' (peace station), hired by the 
Station Commander at a monthly rental of Rs. 700, was allotted 
to a married Air Force officer on 19th September 1963 on his 
posting to that station. The officer was posted out to another 
peace station 'C' on 6th September 1971 but he continued to 
retain the accommodation at station 'A' although he was per­
sonally responsible for ensuring that vacant possession of Govern­
ment accommodation was made over to the authorities concerned 
by the due date. The allotting authority could not know about 

[S/2 DADS/82-7 



90 

this unauthorised occupation as there was no procedure whereby 
the fact of posting out of the officer was required to be intimii.ted. 
Ju October 1975, on receipt of a communica tion from the Air 
Command concerned, the Station Headquarters (H Q) became 
aware of the officer's posting to yet another peace station ' D' 
on 5th August 1974 a nd allotment of single officer-' quarter t o 
him on I 2th September 1975. The Station H Q informed (Sept­
ember 1976) the Barrack Stores Officer (BSO) at stat ion 'A' 
that the officer should be charged market rent with effect fro m 
6th September 1971 till he vacates the accommodatio n. 

On 14th October 1976, unit 'T' (at st2 ti on ' D') where the 
officer wa serv ing a t that time, requested the Air Force Central 
Accounts Office (AFCAO) to withhold fi nal payment of the 
officer (who was to retire on I I th November I 976) pending 
receip t of 'No Demand Certi ficate ' from the BSO at station 'A' 
as he was still in occupa tion of Government (hired) accommoda­
tion. Jn December 1976, the Military Engineer Services a .1tho­
rities intimated the BSO at station 'A' that market ren t of the 
hired building had been fixed a t Rs. 960 per mensem. The la tter 
in turn informed (January 1977) the Unit Accountant (UA) 
responsible for preparation of licence fee bills. In the meantime, 
the AFCAO had fina lised the Individual Running Ledger Account 
of the officer on his retirement o n 11th November 1976 
on the basis ofa ' No Demand Certificate' covering only the period 
March 1975- June 1976 issued (14th October 1976) by the 
UA BSO a t station ' D'. 

Even afcer retirement, the officer did not vacate the accom­
modation a t statio n 'A' ir. spite of eviction order served ( 16th 
April 1977) o n him under the provisions of the Public Premises 
(Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 197 1. The officer 
was eventually evicted from the accommodation on 21 st J uly 
1981. A sum of Rs. 0 . 83 lakh covering the period 6th Septem­
ber 1971 to 20th Ju ly 198 1 (after adjusting Rs. 0. 08) akhalready 
recovered) on account of licence foe at market rate (based 0 11 the 
rent payable to the owner plus 10 % thereof) and a llied cha ·gcs 
had become due from the officer. 

I 
- ~ 



I 
-4 

_, 

-. 

' 

91 

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1981 and July 
1982) that: 

based on the findings of a Court of fnquiry, administra­
tive/disciplinary action aga in <>t three officials (one Com­
missioned Officer, one Wa rrant Officer and one Civilian) 
was recommended on behalf of the Ch ief of the Air 
Staff and these recommendations were under their 
examination; and 

- action to withhold the pen ion of the officer was being 
init iated to recover the amo unt of Rs. 0. 83 lakJ1 due 
from him. 

The case revealed the following : 

- A hired building a t station 'A' remained under unautho­
rised occupation of the officer fro m 6th September 1971 
to 11th November 1976 even afte r his posting out to other 
peace stations as tl1cre was no procedure whereby the 
allotting authori ty was required to be intimated about 
the posting out of the officer. 

- The accounts of the officer on his retirement (1 1th Novem­
ber 1976) were finalised by the AFCAO based on ' No 
Demand Certificate' issued for a lim ited period despite 
the instructions issued by unit 'T' at station 'D' (where 
the officer was last serving) on 14th October 1976 for 
withholding fina l payment pending receipt of ' No 
Demand Certi fica~e· from the BSO at statio n 'A'. 

The officer co ntinued to retai n the accommodation 
unautho risedly even after his ret irement a nd a sum of 
Rs. O. 83 lakh had become due from the officer fo r the 
period up to 20th July 1981. 



CHAPTER 5 

PROCUREMENT OF STORES AND EQUIPMENT 

32. Extra expenditure in procurement of stores 

For procurement of 9 items of spares for an equipment, the 
Naval Headquarters placed an indent on 25th January 1978 on 
the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission abroad. The estimated 
cost cf the spares, which were proprietory stores, shown on the 
indent was £ 305,282 including £ 272,468 for 8 items based on a 
quotation of September 1977 (valid for 90 days up to 27th 
December 1977) obtained by the indentor from the proprietary 
manufacturer and £ 32,814 for one more item (2 numbers) not 
quoted by them. As the validity period of the quotation had 
already expired at the time:of raising the indent, the Supply Wing 
a sked (March I 978) the firm to tender rates again. The firm 
sent (August 1978) a revised quotation for £ 371,356 (including 
£ 338,616 for 8 items referred to above). Later, the firm 
agreed to 3 per cent discount and the contract was accordingly 
concluded by the Supply Wing in October 1978 at a cost of 
£ 360,215 (including £ 328,457 being the cost of 8 items referred 
to above). 

It was noticed in audit that foreign exchange was sanctioned 
in January 1977 and the stores were cleared for import in October 
1977. The indentor, thus, had about two months to project the 
indent within the validity period of ini~al quotation (i. e. 27th 
December 1977). 

The Ministry of Defence stated (November 1981) that the 
quotation of September 1977 of the firm was in the nature of an 
offer and was obtained as a guide for pricing the indent. The 

92 

1 

,,... --

-



93 

Ministry added that the lists (of spares) were subjected to a tech­
nical scrutiny and a fter revising the requirements properly, the 
indent of January 1978 was placed on the Supply Wing. 

Had technical scrutiny of requirements of spares been com­
pleted expeditiously so as to facilitate conclusion of the contract 
within the validity date of the quotation (27th December 1977), 
the extra expenditure of Rs. 8 . 82 lakhs would have been avoided. 

33. Avoidable extra expenditure on the procurement of an equip­
ment 

The indigenous development of a ground equipment required 
for starting certain types of aircraft was sanctioned by the Aero­
nautics Research and Development Board in July 1971. The 
Aeronautical Development Establishment with the assistance of 
a private firm 'A' developed a prototype of the equipment at 
a cost of Rs. 3. 83 lakhs. A provisional type certificate was issued 
in July 1973. 

After indigenous development, procurement of the equip­
·ment was required to be arranged by the Air Force through the 
Department of Defence Supplies (DDS) which had constituted 
(September 1972) a separate Technical Committee for speedily 
establishing indigenous sources. Even though the Air Head­
quarters (Air HQ) had received satisfactory user's trial report on 
the equipment developed by firm 'A', instead of placing their 
requirern.ent on the DDS, they asked (August 1973) a public 
sector undertaking to procure the requirements of 12 units of 
the ground equipment from that firm. 

In January 1974, the undertaking concluded a works contract 
wi th firm 'A' for fabrication and supply of 12 complete units of 
the equipment. The supplies of the equipment as obtained 
from firm 'A' were made by the undertaking to the Air Force 
d uring 1974-75 (2 uni ts) and 1975-76 (10 units). The under­
taking ~harged a sum of Rs. 68. 78 lakhs (inclusive of Rs. 6. 02 
la khs as 10 per cent profit and Rs. 2. 54 lakhs as sa les tax) from 
the Air Force for these 12 units. The average price (excluding 



.94 

sales tax) for the ground equipment fabricated by fi rm 'A' but 
procured through the undertaking thus worked out to Rs. 5. 52 
la khs. 

For meeting future requirements, a n indent for procurement 
of 52 un·!ts of the ground equipment (of the same model as was 
procured earlier from fi rm 'A' through the public sector under­
taking) was placed (October 1975) by the Air HQ on the DDS 
who, in turn, placed (April 1976) three supply orders on fi rms 
'A', 'B' and 'C' for manufacture and supply of 27 units (at 
Rs. 2 . 93~lakhs'each), 13 units (at Rs. 2. 57 lakhs each) and 12 units 
(at Rs. 2. 58 lakhs each) respectively. These prices did not 
include the price of the chassis which were to be supplied by 
the department. The DDS placed (April-May 1976) a separate 
supply order on another firm 'D' for supply of 52 chassis (with­
out cabs) at a total cost of Rs. 46.88 lakhs, to be delivered direct 
to the three firms. The price of the unit (including chassis) 
thus worked out to Rs. 3. 83 lakhs, Rs. 3 .47 lakhs and Rs. 3 .48 
lakhs for firms 'A', 'B' aad 'C' respectively. The supplies of 
complete units were made by firm 'A' during October 1976-
May 1978 by firm 'B' during July 1977-Deccmber 1980 and by 
firm 'C' during May 1979-March 198 1. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (October 1982) that the price 
paid for the 12 units procured through the public sector under­
taking bad to be judged on the basis of the circumstances pre­
vailing at that time and that it would not be apt to compare it 
with the price paid on a subsequent occasion when a large quan­
t ity of ~>2 units was purchased and there were 3 firms in the 
field. 

The procurement of ground equipment developed indigenously 
was required to be arranged through the normal procurement 
agency i.e. the DDS whose policy is to establish more than one 
source. The non-adoption of the normal procurement procedure 
by the Air HQ and consequent procurement of 12 complete units 
of the equipment fabricated by firm 'A' through the public sector 
undertaking (actual unit cost : Rs. 5 . 52 lakhs) against the demand 

T 

.. 



95 

of August 1973 resulted in avoidable extra [expenditure of 
Rs. 20 .28 lakhs when compared to the highest unit price of 

.1--. Rs. 3. 83 lakhs, at which similar procurement was made later 
through the DDS. 

34. Procurement of spares for aircraft 

For the procurement of 4,368 numbers of bolts for main 
wheels of an a ircraft 'Y', an indent (estimated cost : £ 30,576 = 
Rs. 5. 50 lakhs) was placed by the Air Headquarters (indentor) 
on the Supply Wi ng (SW) of an Indian Mission abroad in Novem­
ber 1978. The receipt of the indent was acknowledged by the 
SW in December 1978 but no action was taken thereon for twenty 
months . The indentor reported (July 1980) non-finalisation of 
contract for the item inspite of repeated reminders and requested 
procurement of 400 numbers on top priority and airlifting them 
to the consignee as non-availability of bolts had seriously ha m­
pered the production of the aircraft. On this, SW informed the 
indentor (August 1980) that the file containing the indent had 
been misplaced and solicited a copy of the indent, which was 
supplied by the indentor in August 1980. Simultaneously, SW 
obtained quotations from five firms (August 1980) including the 
prime manufacturer 'A' (£ 21 . 88 per bolt) and a stockist firm 
'B' (£ 18 per bolt). Firm 'B' also stated that its goods were 
original and would be covered under certificate of conformance. 
In reply to a reference made by SW, the indentor accepted the 
goods on certificate of conformity and asked SW to procure 
maximum quantity within its financial powers. SW, however, 
concluded a contract (September 1980) with firm 'B' for only 290 
numbers at a cost of £ 5,220 (Rs. 0 . 94 lakh) though a larger 
quantity could have been covered by SW under its financial 
powers. 

Nine months after the award of the above contract, the 
indentor aga in enquired (June 1981) the procurement position 
of the remaining 4,078 numbers. SW again obtained quotations 
from six firms (July-August 1981) including the prime manufac­
turer 'A' (negotiated price ; £ 25 per bolt) and a stockist 



96 

firm 'C' (quoted price: £ 19 per bolt). The stockist firm 'C had 
indicated that its supplies would be covered by certificate of 
conformity. On a reference made by SW, the indentor replied 
(September 1981) that procurement action may be finalised under 
the rules currently in force. The indentor further informed 
(December 1981) that, as a result of the review of the demand, 
the requirement had been reduced to 1,500 numbers. Upon 
this, SW concluded a contract (January 1982) with firm 'A' for 
J ,500 numbers at a cost of£ 37,500 (Rs. 6 . 75 lakhs) ignoring the 
lower offer of firm 'C' entailing additional expenditure of£ 9,000 
(Rs. l . 62 lakhs). 

The following observations are made : 

(i) For ignoring the lower offer of firm 'C' SW stated (July 
1982) that it was a stockist firm and for the procurement 
of an important defence item it was not considered pru­
dent to place order on a stockist. This reply was found 
to be untenable in asmuchas : 

- under the instructions issued by the Ministry of 
Supply (November 1976) a stockist firm is to be 
preferred if its rates are reasonable as compared to 
the rates of the prime manufacturer; 

- the first contract of September 1980 was placed with 
stockist fi rm 'B' on the strength of indento1 ' s accep­
tance of the goods on a certificate of conformity; no 
complaints were received on these supplies, as a 
matter of fact, the indentor had requested procure­
ment of maximum possible quantity from the 
supplier; 

- firm 'C' offered goods duly covered by certi ficate 
of conformity and a lso subject to return if found 
unsuitable ; and 

firm 'C' offered a better delivery schedule of 3i 
months against 8 months of firm 'A' . 

,..._ 



... 
J 

97 

(ii) The indent, classified as urgent, stipulated delivery of 
stores, by sea, in May 1979. Against this, 290 numbers 
were air-freighted to the consignee between December 
1980 and Februa ry 1981, 24 numbers were a i r- freight~d 
in Apri l 1982 and J,476 numbers were due for delivery, 
by air, in August-September 1982. SW attributed the 
delay to the missing indent and shortage of staff. 

35. Loss due to part cancellation of a supply order 

Based on an indent (of June 1972) from the Director of 
Ordnance Services (DOS) for procurement of two items of 
general tools 'A' and 'B' required for small a rms equipments, 
the Department of D efence Supplies (DDS) placed (November 
1972) a supply order on a firm for supply of 1,825 numbers of 
item 'A' and 1,095 numbers of item 'B' at the rate of Rs. 35 and 
R s. 167 each respectively. As per terms of supply order, 3 
advance samples each of the two items were to be submitted to 
t he inspecting officer a nd a fter approval of the adva nce samples, 
the entire supply was to be completed within 10 to 12 weeks. 

The supply of item 'A' was completed by August 1973. As 
for item 'B', the inspection a uthorities pointed out (June 1973) 
tha t the advance samples comprised two different items 'B' and 
'BB' covered by the same drawing (forming pan of the supply 
order) given to the fi rm whereas the requirement was for i tem 
'B' only. This was a lso confirmed by the DOS on 1st October 
1973. 

On 18th October 1973, the firm requested clearance for bulk 
production of item 'B' as according to it, nearly 90 per cent of 
the work on this item was complete and only final finishing was 
left to be done. The matter was considered by the Technical 
Committee in their meeting held on 23rd October 1973 a nd the 
fo llowing cour5e of action was decided : 

- the firm be asked to stop further work in regard to 
manufactu re o f the subject item; 



98 

- expenditure incurred by the firm towards manufacture 
of the item be asceita ined through the inspecting officer; 
and 

- further discussions be held with the film on receipt of 
report from the inspecting officer. 

Accordingly, the firm was asked (13th December 1973) to 
stop further work in regard to manufacture of the subject item. 
Meanwh.ile, the inspecting officer reported (8th December 1973) 
that the firm had incurred an expend iture of Rs. 1.30 lakhs 
on tooling etc. for manufacture of item 'B' (includ ing item 'BB') 
and recommended that item 'B' which was already in an 
advanced stage of manufacture by the firm, might be accepted 
to avoid payment of heavy compensation. 

In January 1975, the DDS informed the firm about cancella­
tion of the supply order in respect of item 'B'. However, as the 
firm claimed compensation towards cost incurred by it on the 
procurement of equipment and raw material for the manufacture 
of item 'B', the DOS asked (18th February 1977) the stocking 
depot to intimate its requirement of item 'B' to consider place­
ment of a fresh supply order on the firm to avoid payment 
of compensation. The depot authorities replied (24th February 
1977) that their requirement had already been met by the 
Director G eneral, Ordnance Factories (DGOF) by supplying the 
item at the rate of Re. 0. 85 (as against the contract rate of 
Rs. 167) and that they would place their furture requirements 
a lso on the DGOF. 

As the order for supply of item 'B' was not reinstated, the 
fi rm requested (January 1978) for appointment of an a rbitrator 
to decide the disputes. The arbitrator, appointed in February 
1978, held the department guilty of breach of the contract and 
awarded (August 1979) Rs. 1. 75 lakhs in favour of the firm. 
The payment in terms of the award was made to the firm in 
March 1980. 



' 

99 

The DDS stated (October l 982) tha t : 

- at the time of taking the decision to place order on the 
firm, the DOS did not point out that the requirement was 
for item 'B' only; 

- the inspecting officer could not detect the discrepancy 
between the advance sample and the item actually required 
as the drawings did not indicate any part numbers for 
two items ('B' and 'BB') covered by it; and 

- the order for item 'B' was cancelled as the DOS was not 
agreeable to accept the stores as per the supply order. 

The case revealed tha t : 

- ambiguity in the drawings for an item of general tools 
required by the DOS for sma ll arms equipments resulted 
in part cancellation of an order placed on a fi rm, thereby 
causing an avoidable expend iture of Rs. 1. 75 lakhs; 
and 

- an item was contracted for supply at Rs. 167 each against 
85 paise each charged for it by the ordnance factory. 



CHAPTER 6 

UTILISATION OF EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 

36. ldJe machines procured from abroad 

Two cases of defective machines procured from abroad for 
a n Army Base Workshop (hereafter called 'Workshop') are 
mentioned below : 

Machine 'A' 

In September 1972, the Workshop authorities projected a 
demand fo r Machine 'A' required in the tool room. The proposal 
for obtaining financial sanction for the procurement of thi s 
machine was initiated by the Army Headquarters (Army HQ) 
in October 1972, but it was cleared by the Government only in 
March 1975. An indent for procurement of the machine was 
placed by the Army HQ on the Supply Wing of an Indian Mission 
abroad in August 1975. The indent could not be covered due 
to insufficient foreign exchange released fo r this purpose. After 
release of additional foreign exchange in April 1977, the Army 
HQ placed (September 1977) fresh indent for this machine on the 
Supply Wing. The latter concluded (November 1978) a contract 
for £ 17,520 (Rs. 2. 80 lakhs) for supply ex-stock of the 
machine (alongwith spares) with a foreign firm 'X' . 

As per terms of the contract, the machine was to be accepted 
on supplier's warranty without inspection and in the event of 
its being found not in accordance with the order on receipt by 
the ultimate consignee in India, the supplier was required to 
replace the machine free of cost including freight, etc. The 
warranty was to expire 15 months after delivery of the machine 
or 12 months after its arrival a t ultimate destination in India, 

100 

.. 

j 
/ 



.. , 

• 

101_ 

whichever was earlier. The machine was shipped in September 
1979 and was received in the Workshop in January 1980. 

On opening the packages in January-February 1980, plated 
parts of the machine were found rusty. The matter was, there­
fore, reported (March 1980) by the Army HQ to the Supply 
Wing for rectification and commissioning of the machine. 
After protracted correspondence with Army HQ, the Supply 
Wing intimated (7th July 1981) that firm 'X' was no longer in 
business and that it could not be held responsible for the damag-f 
rust which occurred due to defective storage at the consignee's 
place or in transit. The Supply Wing added that if the Army 
HQ felt that any of the damages to any of the accessories/parts 
could have occurred before shipment or due to any negligence 
not in conformity with the contractual obligations of the firm, 
the detailed reasons alongwith the extent of damage so attributed 
to the supplier might be intimated to them so that they could 
take up the matter afresh with the successor company which had 
taken over from firm 'X'. The Army HQ advised (21st July 
1981) the Workshop authorities to prefer a claim for loss during" 
transit on the shipping authorities and to liaise with the Inspection 
authorities for inspection, installa tion and commissioning of the 
machine. On being approached, the Inspection authorities 
replied (August 1981) that repair, installation and commissioning 
of the machine did not fall under the purview of their responsi­
bilities and they also did not have any expertise for this type of 
work. As regards preferring claim against the shipping autho­
rities, the Embarkation HQ stated (September 1981) that no such 
claim was tenable as the consignment was cleared in sound/ 
perfect condition. 

According to the Workshop authorities (August 1980), in 
the absence of the machine, conventional machine tools were 
being used, which were time-consuming and less accurate. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (July 1982) that a Board of 
Officers had been convened in February 1982 by the Workshop 
authorities for assessing the extent of loss and also to make 
efforts to commission the machine. 



102 

Machine 'B' 

ln November 1972, the Workshop a uthorit ies projected 
another demand for Machine 'B' including its accessories with a 
view to checking a ll typ<:s of gauges for their accuracy before 
issue to the inspection/ prod uetion departments of the Work­
shop. The Army HQ initia ted a case for obtain ing fina ncial 
sanction in March 1973. This was cleared by the Government 
only in Ma rch 1975. An indent for procurement of the macnine 
was placed o n the Supply Wing in August 1975. but this could 
not be covered due to insufficient foreign exchange released for 
thi purpose. After o btaining release of additiona l foreign 
exchange, the Army HQ placed (September 1977) a fresh indent 
for this machine on the Supply Wing which concluded (Novem­
ber 1978) a contract for Sw. Fr. 155,000 (R ~- 5 .47 lakhs) with a 
fo reign firm 'Y' for its supply by the end of February 1979. The 
c ntracted amount included payment of 12 per cent as commis­
sion to a n [nd ian agent. 

As p-~r terms of the contract, the machine was to be inspected 
by the In pection Wing of the Ind ian Mission prio r to its packing. 
The warranty of the machine was to expire 15 months after 
delivery (fob) of the machine or 12 months after its arriva l at 
ultima te destination in fndia, whichever was earlier. 

After in pection a nd clearance by the Inspec tion Wing of 
the Indian Mission in Februa ry 1979, the machine was shipped 
to India in March 1979 and it was received in the Workshop in 
November 1979. The machine was inspected (March 1980) for 
assembly wi th the assistance of the Indian agent who stated 
t hat : 

the machine could no t be a ssembled/ put into o perational 
use in view of the extensive damage/ rusting of its major 
parts : 

the re-c'.>nd itioning/rep:ti r of the machine could be done 
at the works of the manufacturer ; a nd 

- da mages were caused as a resul t of defective s to rage o r 
mishap during transit/ hand ling. 



, 

103 

A Board of Officers held (25th March 1980) for the purpose 
of checking the accessories, opined that the machine a longwith 
its accessories be baekloadcd to the ma nufacturer as the acces­
sories were extensively rusted making the entire machine unser­
viceable. Meanwhile. the matter was reported (7th March 
1980) to the Army HQ which, in turn, requesteJ (19th March 
1980) the Supply Wing to approach the supplier for free replace­
ment under the warranty clause. Firm 'Y' declined (February 
1981) to offer replacement as in its opinion the damage was 
caused by bad handl ing a nd storage during transit. On the 
advice (29th June 198 1) of Army HQ to prefer a claim for loss 
(on account of damage to the machine) on the shipping autho­
rities, the Work hop a uthorities took up (August 1981) the matter 
with the Embarkation HQ. The la tter replied (January 1982) 
tha t the two packages containing the machine, when discharged 
from the ship, were not damaged externa lly a nd as such neither 
any survey for these packages was held nor was a ny cla im pre­
ferred aga inst the shipping authorities. No responsibility for 
the damage to the machine had been fixed. 

According to the Workshop authorities (Octo ber 1980), in 
the a bsence of the machine, the measurements were being taken 
with availa ble measuring instruments with lim ited accuracy, 
speed and vcrsa tality. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (July 1982) that machine 'B' 
was pre ently un der inspection by a team of officers. 

S11mmi11g 11p .- The following arc the ma in poin ts that emerge : 

Procurement action in respect of two machines fo r which 
demands were projected by a n Army Base Workshop as 
ea rl y as 1972 took nearly 7 years. 

Both the machines (cost : Rs. 8. 27 Jak hs) were received 
by the ultimate consignee (Workshop) in defective 
condi tion. 

- The defects could not be '1.ltributed to the supplier a nd 
therefore the machines could no t be got replaced under 
the warranty clatL5e of the contracts. 



,_ 104 

Claims on account of damage to the machines could not 
be preferred against the shipping authorities as according 
to the Embarkation HQ the consignments were received 
at the port of destination in sound/perfect condition. 

- Both the machines were still (July 1982) lying in defective 
condition with the result that the requirements of the 
Workshop for these machines, which were projected 
more than 9 years ago, have still not been met and in 
their absence conventional machine tools/measuring 
instruments were being used by the Workshop with 
limited accuracy. 

1 

J 



CHAPTER 7 

ARMY 

37. Avoidable expenditure due to delay in payment of decretal 
dues 

On 13th March l 943, a property (having an area of I .46 
lakh squa re feet) was requisitioned for defence purposes. The 
recurring co mpensation for the property was fixed by the Land 
Acquisition Collector (LAC) concerned a t Rs. 1j%,~ per 
annum. Being not satisfied with the quantum of compensation 
fixed, the party filed a petition before the State Government 
which appointed (8th September 1947) arbitrato r 'X' for this 
purpo~e. The arbitrator enhanced the amount of recurring 
compensa tio n to Rs. 1,37,280 per annum vide his award given on 
10th October 1947. The award was not acceptable to the party 
which fi led an appeal in the High Court in 1948. The High 
Court rema nded (June 1955) the appeal for re-adjudication by 
a fresh a rbit ration. Arbitrator 'Y' appointed (December 1958) 
for re-adjudication, further increased (June 1959) the amount 
of compensation to Rs. 1,37,520 per annum besides interest at 
4 per t'ent per annum o n the increased amount of compensation. 
In the meantime, the property was de-requisitioned in March 
1956. 

The award of arbitrator 'Y' was also contested (1960) by the 
party in the High Court. The High Co urt enhanced (14th Decem­
ber 1977) the amount of compensation to Rs. 1, 75,920 per annum 
with the stipulation that the enhanced compensa tion should be 
pa id within six months from the date of fhe j udgment, failing 
which the compensation amount would carry an interest of 6 
per cent per annum from the date of requisition (13th March 
1943) till the date of payment. 

105 
<.:1'.! DA DS/82- 8 



106 

On 19th January 1978, the Military Estates Officer (MEO) 
informed the Special Land Acquisition Collector (SLAC) with 
a copy to the LAC that the result of the appeal had inadvertantly 
been conveyed to the SLAC's office instead of to the LAC. 
The SLAC, however, replied (15th February 1978) that the ca-;c 
pertained to his office. 

Thereafter, the MEO did not pursue the matter and the stipula ­
ted period of 6 months for payment of enhanced compensation 
without interest expired on 13th June 1978. The party, having 
not received the payment in time, claimed (19th September 1978) 
interest of about Rs. 9 lakhs on the enhanced compensation of 
Rs. 5 .01 lakhs (computed at Rs. 3,200 per month for the period 
13th March 1943 to 31st March 1956) as per the High Court's 
j udgement. The MEO contended (9th November 1978) that 
responsibility fo r the payment of interest on the enhanced com­
pensation rested with the State Government. The LAC argued 
(28th November 1978) that the payment of inte1est could have 
been avoided had certified copies of the judgment been obtained 
a nd sent by the MEO to the former in time. 

In December 1978, the MEO advised the LAC to obtain 
funds from the Pay a nd Accounts Officer (,PAO) concerned. 
Accordingly, on 12th Ap ril 1979, the LAC presented a bill to the 
PAO for payment of decreta l dues but the same was returned by 
the latter with the observation that no a llotment of funds existed 
to admit the bill. The LAC approached the MEO (June 1979) 
for arranging necessary allotment of funds. The MEO, how­
ever, insisted (1 3th June 1979) that the payment wa5 to be arrang­
ed initially by the LAC out of the funds o btained from the civil 
treasury, according to the procedure la id down in the Treasury 
Rules and reimbursement claimed by the State Accountant 
General fro m the regional Controller of Defence Accounts (CDA). 
Thereupon, the LAC pointed out (22nd August 1979) that in 
accordance with the instructions issued by the Ministry of Defence 
in December 1957 aud February 1962, funds for making pay­
ments in satisfaction of Court decrees/arbitration awards were 
to be arranged by the Defence authorities in cases where the 

J 



.J,. 

107 

respondent is the Union of India. Notwithstanding the instruc­
tions issued by the Ministry of Defence the MEO reiterated 
(27th August 1979) that the LAC should have arranged the funds 
a nd made payment through the State Ac:countant General and 
that his office had no role to play in the matter. 

Eventually, in October 1979, the LAC took up the case with 
the Ministry of Defence which accorded sanction (February 
1980) to the payment of enhanced compensation. This sanction 
was, however, silent in rega rd to the interest payable for belated 
payment. The payme.nt as per the sanction could not, however, 
be made before the close cf the financial year 1979-80 as necessary 
funds could not be released by the regional CDA in the absence 
of a llotment of funds by the Director General, Defence Lands 
a nd Cantonments (DL&C). A fresh s2nction was, therefo1e, issued 
in September 1980 for the payment of Rs. 5. 0 l lakhs towards 
~nha need compensation and Rs. 9. 51 lakhs towards interest at 
6 per cent per annum on the enhanced compensation for the 
period 13th March 1943 to 31st August 1980. The dccrctal 
amount was paid during September 1980 and December 198 1. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (August 1982) that : 

- the payment of interest amounting to Rs. 9. 51 lakhs had 
resulted due to delay/lapses on the part of the DL&C Offi­
cers and also the Land Acquisition Officers of the State 
Government concerned; and 

--the circumstances under which the delay/lapses had occur­
red were being investigated by the State Government con­
cerned and the Director General DL&C separately in 

respect of their officers involved in this case. 

Thus, fa ilure to make payment of the enhanced compensa­
tion within six months from the date of judgment of the 
High Court i.e. by 13th June 1978 resulted in an avoidable 
payment of interest amounting to Rs. 9 . 51 lakhs on the com­
pensa tion of Rs. 5. 01 lakhs awarded by the High Court. 



108 

38. Irregular disposal of assets 

Land measuring 11,365.23 sq. yds. at station 'X', belongin~ 
to the Railways, was hired by the Army in September 
1944 at an annual rental of R!>. 29,460. Certain assets in the 
shape of barracks (cost : Rs. 0. 60 lakh) and a building for cold 
storage (cost : Rs. 7 . 89 lakhs) with an ice plant (cost : Rs. 2. 93 
lakhs) were created (1945) on the land for the use of an Armed 
.Forces Medical Stores Depot (AFMSD). Out of this land, 
an area measu ring 1,208.1 8 sq. yds. was released to the R<>ilways 
on 10th October 1966 and the balance area of IO, I 57 . 05 sq. yds. 
i.:.ontinucd to be used by the AFMSD, involving payment of 
proportionate annual rental of Rs. 26,328. This was enhanced 
quinquennially from 1st April of the years 1967, 1972 and 1977 
to Rs. 1. 22 lakhs, Rs. 2. 44 lakhs and Rs. 5. 10 lakhs respectively. 

In August 1967, the Ministry of Defence sanctioned 
permanent accommodation for the AFMSD at another locatiort 
(in the same station) at an estima ted cost of Rs. 60 . 92 lakhs. 
The work was completed in March 1978 and the AFMSD was 
shif1ed to the new accommodation in March I 978. Consequently, 
Railway land and the assets created tht.reon became surplus 
to the Army's requirements. 

In June 1978, the Military Estates Officer (MEO) appro­
ached the Area Headquarters (HQ) to a rrange for the release 
of remaini ng land in case it was no longer required for use by the 
Army. As the release of this land to the Railways was linked 
with the disposal of assets created thereon, it was decided (August 
1978) by the Ministry of Defence that this land together with 
the assc1s (including the cold storage plant) existing thereon would 
be handed over to the Railways. In October 1978, the Railway 
Board intimated that they were not interested in taking over the 
as-eto:; and that the subject land should be handed over to the 
Railways free from all encumbrances to meet their urgent opera­
tio nal needs. 

Acco rding to the Regulation for the Military Engineer 
Services (MES), assets created by Government within the precincts 
of the h ired buildings and lands are to be disposed of by the 

J 



t. 

109 

MES by public a uction. H owever, in April I 979, the Army 
HQ recommended LO the Director General , Defence Lands and 

Otntonments (DL&C) that the subject land be dehired o nly 
after disposal of the assets whose depreciated value had been 
worked out by the local MES authorities at Rs. I . 68 lakhs. 
While the matter regarding disposa l of the assets was still under 
consideration of the Ministry of Defence. the Zonal Railway 
authorit ies licensed (September 1979) the land to a private firm 
·A· (engaged in refrigeration industry) subject to handing over 
of the same by the Defence Department. 

Ori 20th Novembe1 1979, firm 'A' o ffered to take over 
the assets on 'as is where is' basis on payment of rnmpensation 
to be worked out by the Defence Department. A Boa rd of 
Officers held on 29th November 1979, under orders of the Zonal 
C hief Engi neer, assessed the disposable va lue of the asset <> a t 
Rs. 7 . 82 lakhs and recommended the minjmum reserve price 
of the assets 11.s Rs. 9. 21 lakhs for the purpose of disposal of the 
as ets in public a uction. ln the meantime, the Command DL&C 
a uthorities recommended (21st November 1979) to the Directo r 
General, D L&C that the assets be transferred to fi rm ' A• on the 
following grounds: 

- The Ra ilways were not interested in ta king over the a~~eh 
a nd there was no option but to demolish the same and 
reinstate the site. 

- The process of disposa l of the assets by public auction and 
clearance of si te would take at least 6 months for which 
period payment of a bout Rs. 2. 5 lakhs by way of licence 
fee would have to be made to the Railways. Further , the 
possibi li ty of the Ra ilways cla iming terminal c0 rnpcn,a­
tion for reinstatement of the site to its origina l condition 
could not be ruled out. 

- The amount of bid tha t would be realised in the auction 
proceedings would more or less off-set the a mount of rent 
that would be payable to the Railways. 

The Command DL&C authorities worked o ut (November 
1979) the transfer value of the assets a t Rs. I . 60 lakbs on the 



110 

basis of Government order (of September 1951) applicable in 
the case o f transfer of accommoda tion to State Governments. 
The proposal of the Comma nd DL&C authorities was accepted ~ 

(December 1979) in principle by the Ministry of Defence with the 
modification that compensation payable be increased to 
Rs. J . 68 la khs on the basis of deprecia ted va lue of the as~ets (as 
worked out by the local MES authorities in Fl:brua ry 1979). 
Govern ment . anction to this effect was accorded on 5th Janua ry 
1980. 

On 24th January 1980, another private firm •s• com­
municated its offer of Rs. 3 lakhs to the M inistry for takin~ over 
the a~scts . Without reconsideri ng the question of disposal of 
as:.ets through public auction, the a ssets were handed over to 
firm 'A· on 30th Janua ry 1980 for Rs. I .68 ia khs. 

T h1.: fo llowing interesting features were noticed in this 
case·: 

- Although as per the Regulalio ns, assets c reated on hired 
buildings and lands were to be d isposed of by the MES 
by public auction, assets created on Ra ilway land were 
sold by the DL&C authorities to a private fi rm 'A' at 
the depreciated value of Rs. l . 68 lakhs without conducting 
any public auction and ignoring the minimum reserve price 
of R s. 9. 2 I lakhs assessed (29th November I 979) by a 
Board of Offic·.::r (held under orders of the Zonal Chief 
Engineer). 

- One of the rea ons aJ vanced by the Comma nd DL&C 
authorities for d ispensing with the public a uction of as5eb 
was to avoid payment to the Ra ilways of licence fee amoun­

·ting to a bout Rs. 2. 5 la khs for a period of a t least 6 months 
tha t would be requi red for the public a uction a nd clearance 
of the ite. This only benefi ted the priva te fi rm . 

- - ln the wake of the offer or private fi rm 'B' to take over the 
assets 2.t Rs. 3 lakhs. rc; .!ived before the actua l transfer of 
a set£ to firm 'A ' on 30th Jan u:i.ry 1980, the question of 
disposal of these assets tlm>ugh public a uction was not 
reconsidered. 

1 

... 



l 

) 

' 

~ 

111 

The Ministry of Defence stated (September 1982) 
tha t the ca~e was under investigation by the Central Bureau of 
Investigat ion and their report would bring o ut the lapses in 
uisposing of the a ssets. 

39. Working of Embarkation Headquarters 

Embar kation Headquarters (EHQs) located a t three ports 
' A' , 'B' a nd 'C' are responsible fvr the receipt of imported Defence 
st ores and their despatch to ultimate consignee. A review of 
the working of these EHQs covering the period 1977 to 1981 
revealed the following: 

l . Levy of extra wharfage charges due to delay in clearance 
of cargo: 

l . l Stores shipped from a broad and la nded at the ports 
arc mJbjected to levy of wha rfage charges a t ordinary rates where 
clearance of the cargo from the docks is effected before the las t 
free date. The cargo not so cleared by the last free date a ttracts 
payment of extra wharfagc cha rges. According to the instruc­
tion~ contai ned in the Defence Services Regula tions (Army), 
p ayment of extra wharfage is viewed as wastefu l expenditure and 
every pos~ib lc effort should be made for effective clearance of 
ca rgo from the docks within the last free date. N otwithsta nding 
these instructions, delay in clearance of ca rgo (subsequent to the 
la~; t fret. date) resulted in levy of extra wharf age cha rges amounting 
to Rs. 49 .87 lakhs during 1977--1981 as detailed below: 

Year Total wharfage levied/paid Extra wharfage levied/paid 
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs) 

'A' 'B' ·c• 'A' 'B' ·c· 
1977 16 .99 0 .75 3.65 2.50 0 .07 0.95 
1978 13.48 1.28 3 . 15 3.03 0.06 1.15 
1979 15.34 0 .70 2.52 6.59 t.12 0.89 
1980 20.99 0.85 3. 18 9.56 l.24 I. 73 
198 1 14 .60 0.58 10.93 15.64 0.56 4.78 

T owl : 81 .40 4 .16 23 .43 37.32 3.05 9.jO 



112 

1. 2 An a nalysis of the extent of delay (subsequent to the 
last free date) in the clearance of consignments during the years 
1980 and 1981 involving levy/payment of extra wharfage charges 
is given below : . 

Extent of delay 

From last free date 
up to 15 days 

F rom 16 days to one 
month 

Over one month and 
up to 3 months 

Over 3 months 

Total 

'A' 

1980 1981 

1,532 1,213 

90 298 

52 339 

16 96 

1,690 1,946 

Number of cases 

'B' 

1980 

152 

87 

21 

18 

278 

1981 

208 

26 

19 

12 

265 

'C' 

1980 198.l 

315 7,911 

97 542 

33 83 

44 44 

489 8,580 

L. 3 The delay in clearance of cargo was attributed to : 
-delays in receipt of shipping documents; 

- difference in case markings; and 

- packages landed in damaged condition. 

1.4 Abnormal delay (ranging between I year 2 months 
and 2 years 9 months) in clearing the cargo (which arri ved at 
port 'A' in March 1978, September 1978 and June 1980) by the 
EHQ at port 'A' occurred in respect of these cases due to absence 
of physical marking or wrong marking, resulting in payment 
of extra wharfage amounting to Rs. 0 . 38 lakh. 

1.5 In two other cases cleared (January 1981) by the EHQ 
at port 'A' there was delay in clearance of the cargo consigned 
to an Ord nance Factory and a Naval Stores Depot due to la te 
receipt of shipping documents, which resulted in payment of 
extra wharfage of Rs. 0. 37 lakh. 

l 



113 

2. Claims for short-landed/damaged cargo: 

2. 1 The EHQs are responsible for lodging claims in respect .. of imported stores short-landed or landed in damaged condition . 
The claims were lodged on the carriers, port turst a uthorities 
~rnd a lso insurance companies. The position of the pending 
claims for the period under review was as follows : 

Year Claims lodged Cla ims rejected/ Claims pending 
panially 
rejected 

-- -- --- ---

l No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 
(Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in 
lakhs) lakhs) ia khs). 

EHQ 'A' 

)' 1977 287 n.88 77 6. 18 I 
1978 516 230 .92 45 2.94 ~ 777 299.59 
1979 455 268. 33 17 5 .03 

I 
1980 661 41 8. 39 2 J.44 J 

1981 586 403. 32 169 94 .76 

Total: 2,505 1393 .84 141 J 5.59 946 J94 .35 

EHQ 'B' 

- 1977 24 4.08 - 5 0.02 6 1. 10 

1978 48 11.04 12 l. 51 8 2. 19 
' 1979 99 27 .47 5 0.65 49 IJ. 86 

1980 58 22. 05 36 15 .76 

1981 60 52 .12 0.01 47 16.62 

Total: 289 11 6. 76 23 2. 19 146 19 .53 

EHQ 'C' 

1977 28 2.09 14 1.01 

.. 1978 64 15.06 14 3.07 10 2. 26 

1979 53 9.42 8 3.54 8 0 .97 

.1 980 75 20. 10 4 0 .13 28 12. 79 

1981 68 23 . 14 2 0.09 37 16 .44 
Tot~ I 

288 69 .81 42 7.84 83 32.46 

--- -



114 

2 . ~ The total value of claim for shortlanded/damagcd 
st•.>rcs p.:nding ~cttlement was Rs. 4. 76 crores (August 1982). 
The rcJection of refund claims was ma inly a ttributable to : 

- full value of the cargo not being insured ; 

- liabil ity of the carriers being limited 

- delay in ma rine survey ; and 

- J'!fcct ivc prepara tion of the documents by the supplier~ . 

2 ?. Three claims for shortlandcd cargo amounting to 
R~. 1 29 lakln, Rs. 1.39 lakhs a!ld Rs. 1. 35 lakhs were preferred 
(May 1979- July 1980) by the EHQ a t_port 'B' against the carrier~ 
which did not accept the cla ims. For enforcement of these 
claim-; cases were filed (January- September 1980) in a court 
of law the final outcome of which was awaited (August 1982). 

2. 4 Another cla im for sh ·)rtland~d cargo (amount : Rs. 
l . 70 lakhs) consigned to a n Ordnance Factory was preferred 
(March 1978) by the EHQ r~t port 'A' against the carrier . The 
carriers, however, accepted the cla im for Rs. 0 . 06 la kh only 
as per G Id Clau e Agreement as the value of contents of the 
package wr.s not declared in the Bill of Lading. This resulted 
in a loss of R s. I . 64 lakhs which was yet (August 1982) to be 
regulansi.:d . 

2 .5 The Mini try of Defenc..: stated (November 1981) that 
in cases where the cla ims for shortlanded/damaged stores were 
lodged without the required documents (which the consignees 
had to provide to the EHQs), the claims were rejected or accepted 
partially a nd the rejected amounts got regula rised by the con­
signees co ncerned. The Ministry added (September 1982) tha t 
t he case regarding decla ra tion of value of the s tores in the Bil l 
of Lading wa under co nsideration. 

J 



. . 
, 

3. Levy of rnsto111s duty : 

3. I The p·:>5ition of the outstanding refund claims of customs duty for the period under review 
wa <; as follows 

---- ------ -
Year Preferred Settled Rejected Outstanding 

- - - ---
No. Value No. Value No. Value No. Value 

(Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in 
crores) crores) crorcs) crorcs) 

--- --- -- ----
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

----
EHQ 'A' 
1977 879 12.39 367 4.76 251 2 .82 261 4 .81 
1978 711 9 .52 266 3.80 195 I. 52 250 4 .20 
1979 348 4.22 180 1.56 16 0 .06 152 2.60 

...... -1980 525 7.89 209 3 .41 14 0.07 302 4.41 Vt 

1981 251 4.20 51 1.71 200 2.49 

Tot?!: 2,714 38.22 1,073 15.24 476 4.47 1,165 18.51 

EHQ 'D' 
1977 619 2.49 542 2.04 52 0.28 25 0. 17 
1978 612 2.05 553 l. 70 37 0. 18 22 0. 17 
1979 737 3.41 588 2.80 97 0.26 52 0.35 
1980 1083 9.7 1 905 7.67 67 0.89 Ill 1.15 
1981 213 7.50 80 I. 29 33 1.05 100 5. 16 

Total: 3,264 25. 16 2,668 JS.50 286 2.66 310 7.00 



2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

EHQ 'C' 

1977 22 0.16 21 0.15 0.01 

1971! 49 0.05 47 0.04 2 0 .01 

1979 30 0 .20 28 0. 10 2 0. 10 

1980 34 0.13 29 0.12 5 0.01 

1981 39 0.12 15 0.01 24 0 . 11 

Total: 174 0 .66 140 0.42 34 0 .24 

.... .... 
0\ 

, ' 



l 

.. 

117 

3 .2 The to ta l value of refund claims of customs duty pend­
ing final isat ion was Rs. 25. 75 crores (August 1982). The re­
jection/non-fina lisation of the pending claims was mainly attri­
buted to : 

-<l<.'lay in preferring claims; 

- non-product ion of required documents in time; 

- production of incomplete documents; and 

-not specifically covered by rules for exemption from cu -
1oms duty. 

3. 3 The Mini try of Defence ~la ted (November 198 1 a nd 
September 1982) tha t the following difficulties were experienced 
by the EHQs in clearing the stores fro m customs: 

--invoice/packing accounts were very often not a vailable at 
the time of the arrival of the ship ; and 

-invoice/packing accounts were received without showing 
deta ils of items imported a nd value thereof. 

3. 4 Fo urteen refund claims amounting to R s. 53. 27 lakhs 
on account of incorrect levy of customs du ty on motor vehicle 
parts (CKD) consigned to a vehicle factory were preferred by the 
EHQ at port 'A ' on the customs authorities during January­
Dccember l 978 on the advice of the consignee that these parts 
were intended for specialist vehicles but were rejected on the 
ground that no documentary evidence could be shown to prove 
that the parts were intended for :.pecialist vehicles. According 
to the Ministry of Defence (September 1982), these claims had 
since been closed a s the consignees failed either to produce the 
documentary evidence or to depute their representatives and the 
claims were beiug regularised at the consignees' end . 

3. 5 A claim for refund of customs duty amo unting to 
Rs. 6. 8 1 lakhs levied on stotes consigned to Gas Turbine Re­
search Establishment was preferred (September l 980) by the EHQ 



l i 8 

.at port 'B' but it was rejected (April 1982) by the custo ms 
authorities due to non-production of requisite documents. T he 
Minist1 y stated (September 1982) that a revisio n petit ion was 
being filed by the EHQ at port 'B' . 

4. Delay in redemption of Pro visional Deposit Bonds : 

4 . l With effect from June I 976, payment o f customs duty 
in respect of consignments received from some foreign countries 
was based o n the bills of ent ry a nd where requisite information/ 
documents were not p rod uced a t the t ime of assessment o f d uty. 
payments were made to the customs authorities on Provisional 
D eposit Bonds. These bonds wern la ter required to be redeem­
ed on production o f necessary d ocuments. The positio n of 
bo nds furnished by the EHQ at po rt ' B', yet to be redeemed 
as on 20th July 1982 wa s as follows : 

----
Year Bonds furnished Bonds yet to be 

redeemed 

Number Amount Number Amount 
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs) 

1977 181 223.96 7 I0.27 

1978 308 524 . 77 21 71.56 

1979 381 549. 64 58 <n .65 

1980 179 272 .89 59 172. 21 

1981 141 440 .56 20 10.28 
---

1,190 2011 .82 165 361. 99 
----

4. 2 T hus, bonds amounting to Rs. 3. 62 crorcs for the year 
1977 to 198 1 were a waiting to be redeemed (July 1982). The 
delay in redemption o f bo nds was attributed to no n-ava ilability 
of purchase orders, packing lists, p r ice details e tc. a nd negligible 
response fro m the consig nees in furn ish ing the documents. 

J 

"'-
,. 

.. 



l 
~ 

I 

) 
/ 

119 

5. Delay in despatch of consignments (Sea cargo ) to 
ultimate consignees : 

5. I The responsibility for the prompt despatch of imported 
cargo to the ultimate consignees rests on the EHQs. The num­
ber of cases where there was delay of over 3 months in the des­

patch of consignments (Sea cargo) cleared during l 979 to 198 l 

a re given below: 

·-----

Year Total number of consignments Number of cases where there 
cleared was delay of over 3 months 

' A' 'B' 'C' 'A' 'B' ·c· 

1979 8,247 494 5,730 36 6 Nil 

1980 8,435 486 3, !03 20 2 44 

1981 6,769 404 9,828 84 15 44 

5.2 The Ministry of Defence stated (November 1981 and 
September 1982) that the delay in despatch of packages to ullimate 

consignees was attributable to : 

- combining despatch of various consignments meant 
for one con::.ignee to avai l of the facilities of 'economy' 
wagons; 

- delay in collection by local consignees ; 

- delay in arranging collection of over-dimensional packages; 

- a fair pe1centage of packages had to be repacked having 

been opened for customs examination/survey/damage ; and 

- non-provision of suitable escorts in time by the consignees. 



120 

6. Non-receipt of returnable copies of packing accounts : 

6. I As pe r the procedure prescribed for the receipt and 
disposal of packing accounts, the packing accounts on receipt 
in Jnd1a by the EHQs a te to be forwarded to the ultimate con­
signees who after noting the particulars of receipt and discre­
pancies, if any, on the packing accounts would return the landing 
officer's copy to the fo rmer through the Controller of Defence 
Accounts concerned. The position regarding non-receipt c f 
returnable copies of the packing accounts was as under: 

Year 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981 

Total number of packing 
accounts despatched to 

ultimate consignees 

'A' 'B' ·c· 

1,936 297 152 

1,740 403 252 

1,759 422 367 

676 44~ 154 

923 298 117 

7,034 1,863 1,042 

Number of cases where 
returnable copies were nol 

received back 

'A' ·n· 'C' 

842 227 61 

353 353 55 

388 388 70 

63 1 356 93 

811 104 11 3 

3,025 1,428 392 

6 . 2 As the prescribed procedure was not followed, it 
was not possible to ensure whether consignees had received all 
the imported stores (in good condition) as invoiced and paid 
for. The M inistry of Defence stated (November 198 1) that 
the com.ignee units were responsible for returning the packing 
accounts and that the Controlling Headquarters were being 
reminded fro m time to time to issue instructions to the consignee 
units in this regard. 

7. Airliji ing of consignments of imported stores : 

7. 1 In the case of imported stores airlifted subject to post­
.facto sanction for airlifting, payment of air freight is made by 
the EH Qs o ut of provisional advances drawn fo r this purpose. 

J 
1 



~ 

L. 
r 

.. 

• 

121 

The position in regard to non-adjustment of such advances drawn 
during 1978 to 1981 was as under: 

Year Number of consignments Unadjusted amount of 
(air cargo) involved provisional advances for 

air freight (Rs. in lakhs) 

'A ' 'B' ·c 'A' 'B' ·c· 

1978 23 5 7.58 0.33 

1979 21 5 3 6.93 0 . 15 0.23 

1980 10 27 JO 0.26 0 .63 0.40 

1981 13 480 10 2.45 0. 52 J.24 

67 51 3 28 17.22 1.30 2.20 

7. 2 The non-adjustment of provisional advances for pay­
ment of air freight (Rs. 20 . 72 lakhs) was mainly attributed to 
want of post-facto sanctions of the competent autho1ities and 
want of copies of airway bills. The Ministry of Defence stated 
(September 1982) that the EHQs and Movement Directorate 
at Army Headquarters had made all out efforts to obtain sanctions 
of the competent financial authorities from the consignee units. 
The fact remains that an amount of Rs. 20. 72 lakhs pertaining 
to the years 1978 to 1981 remained unadjusted (September 1982), 
despite mention of similar advances d1awn for payment of air 
freight bills remaining unadjusted in paragraph 53 of the Audit 
Report (Defence Services) for 1976-77. 

7. 3 In case of failure to clear consignments despatched by 
air within 3 to 7 days from the date of landing, wa1ehousing 
charges are required to be paid to the customs authorities. Dur­
ing the period under review, payments amounting to Rs. 19.51 
~/:!DADSl-9 



lakhs towards warehousing charges in respect of consignments despatched by air were made 
ais under: 

Year Total number of consignmen ts Warehousing charges paid 
(air cargo) cleared 

No. of consignments involved Amount (Rs. in lakhs) 

'A' 'B' ·c· 'A' 'B' ·c· 'A' 'B' ·c· 
1977 l,903 2,393 124 526 Nil • 0.69 Nil • 
1978 2,304 2,098 139 587 2,098 • 7.02 1. 07 • 
1979 1,952 4,076 151 798 4,076 • 1.60 2.42 • 
1980 2,132 4,023 141 494 4,023 

J-

49 1. 01 I. 18 0 . 14 ~ ..; 

N 
1981 1,620 3,365 132 646 2,609 85 2.78 1. 14 0 .46 

Tot;~ I : 9,91 1 J 5,955 .687 3,051 12,806 134 13 . 10 5 .81 0.60 

*Not applicable as during the years 1977 to 1979 stores were cleared from customs house. 



123 

7. 4 Some interesting cases of avoidable payment of ware­
housing charges due to delay in clearance of consignments (air 
cargo) are given below : 

(i) 26 packages containing imported dental articles consigned 
to an Armed Forces Medical Stores D epot (located about 
30 k:ms away from port 'A') were landed at port 'A' 
in October 1981. However, the EHQ at port 'A' could 
get the packages cleared only in February 1982 due to 
late receipt of documents from the co nsignee. T his 
resulted in payment of warehousing charges amounting 
to R s. 0 . 41 lakh, which were ye t to be regularised (August 
1982). 

(ii) 1n two other cases where cargo consigned to two Defence 
Research and Development Establishments had arrived 
by air during November 198 1 and December 198 1, the 
EHQ at port 'A' could get the cargo cleared only in 
April 1982 due to delay in receipt of airway bills duly 
endorsed by bankers involving payment of Rs. 0 . 41 
lakh a s warehousing charge . 

7 . 5 According to the Ministry of Defence (November 198 1), 
1 he payment of warehousing charges at the:airport was inevitable 
and the contributory reasons were mainly as under : 

- there were delays upto 3-4 mo nths in making available 
copies of Airway bills duly endorsed by bankers by the 
consignee ; 

- the invoices did not tally with the actual contents ; and 

- short-landing of consignments. 

The Ministry added (September 1982) that a case for increas­
ing the free time limit had been taken up with the Ministry o f 



124 

Tourism and Civil Aviation a nd the same was pending with that 
Ministry. 

7. 6 An a nalysis of the extent of delay in forwarding consign­
ments (air cargo), after their landing, to the ultimate consignees 
during the period under review is given in the Annexure. The 
analysis revealed considerable delays in forwarding of such 
consignments after their landing to the ultimate consignees. 

8. Summing up- The salient features brought out in the 
review are summed up below : 

- non-clearance of sea cargo within the prescribed time limit 
resulted in avoidable payment of extra wharfage charges 
amounting to over Rs. 49 . 87 lakhs; 

- claims for shortlanded/damaged cargo tota lling Rs. 4. 76 
crores were pending for settlement with the various 
agencies ; 

- claims for shortlanded/damaged cargo amounting to 
Rs. 25. 62 lakhs were rejected on the grounds of delay in 
marine survey, l imited liabiljty of carriers and defective 
preparation of documents by suppliers; 

- refund claims amounting to Rs. 25. 75 crores preferred on 
the customs authorities were outstanding while the amount 
of claims rejected wa~ Rs. 7. 13 crores; 

- provisional deposit bonds for Rs. 3. 62 crores furni~hed by 
the EHQ at port 'B' towards payment of customs duty 
remained to be redeemed ; 

- provisional advances amounting to Rs. 20. 72 lakh s for 
payment of a irway bills remained unadjusted ; 

-non-clearn nee of air ca rgo within the prescribed time limit 
resulted in avoidable payment of warehousing charges 
amounting to Rs. 19. 51 lakhs; and 

-considerablc___Q~lays were noticed in despatch of consign­
ments of sea/a ir cargo_!to the ultimate consignees. 

J 



' ~' 

Annexure 

(1?.eferred to in sub-para 7.6) 

Number of consignments (air cargo) cle .red 

1977 1978 1979 1980 198 1 

'A' 'B' ·c· 'A' 'B' ·c· 'A' 'B' ·c• 'A' 'B' ·c· ' A ' 'B' ·c• 
F orwarded 

-within I 0 days of landing4 59 13 113 231 69 128 385 129 138 932 169 113 580 189 80 

- within 11-30 days of 
1,110 178 landing 11 1,830 927 11 1.495 1,265 13 1,100 1,449 28 648 930 48 

- within 3 l-90 days ....... 
of landing 327 87 230 106 60 445 93 358 323 650 4 N 

Vo 

-Over 90 days of 
land ing 7 9 13 10 12 17 7 3 55 ~ 

- details not known 10 90 14 

--
Total 1,903 897 124 2,304 1,202 139 1,952 1,856 151 2,132 1,979 141 1,620 1,787 132 



126 

40. Delay in acquisition of land 

Land measuring 53.01 acres (private land : 51.31 acres; 
State Government land : 1.70 acres) was requisitioned at a station 
between June 1949 and April 1969 for defence purposes at an 
annual rental of Rs. 0.14 lakh. Assets of a permanent nature 
costing Rs. 7.59 lakhs were created on the requisitioned land 
during 1949 and 1969. 

Jn September 1975, one of the land-owners whose land mea­
suring 33.32 acres was held under requisition (13.80 acres from 
June 1949 and 19.52 acres from April 1969), offered to sell his 
land to the Defence Department at the prevailing market value. 
The Army Headquarters (HQ) asked (September 1975) the 
Command HQ to examine the request and forward a proposal 
for acquisition of the land in case the same was required per­
manently. In October 1975, action was initiated to acquire the 
land in question. A Board of Officers convened (April 1976) 
for this purpose recommended (January 1977) that the entire land 
(53.01 acres) held under requisition be acquired as the require­
ments were of a permanent nature. Accordingly, the Command 
HQ approached (February 1977) the Army HQ for obtaining 
necessary Government sanction for acquisition of the land. The 
Ministry of Defence accorded (September 1977) sa nction to the 
acquisition of 51.3 I acres of requisitioned private land under the 
provisions of the Requisitioni ng and Acquisition of Immovable 
Property Act, 1968 of the State Government at a cost of Rs. 3.38 
lakhs and t•·ansfer of 1.70 acres of State Government land at a 
cost of Rs. 0.13 Jakh . The Military Estates Officer (MEO) 
placed (29th October 1977) a demand on the State revenue autho­
rities for acquisition and transfer of the land. The requisite 
notification in Form 'J' under the Act, notifying fo rmally the 
acquisition of land free from all encumbrances, was 
published in the State Gazette on 16th January 1979. 

In the meantime, the Act had been amended on 20th October 
1977. The cost of acquisition of requisitioned land was to be 
fixed at market value prevailing on the date of issue of notification 
in Form 'J' under the amended Act as against double the market 

• 
_/ 



• 
I 

/ 

127 

value prevai ling at the time of requisitioning before the amend­
ment. In December 1977, the MEO approached the revenue 
authorities to a ssess the revised cost of the land. The revised 
rates for as essing the cost of land were fina lised in a meeting 
held on 21st Februa ry 1979 in the rev~1rne office of the State 
Government. The revised cost of the land wa~ accordingly 
a%es ed at Rs. 62.59 lakhs (private land : R . 61.57 lak hs ; State 
Government land: Rs. 1.02 lakhs1. The Director General, Defence 
Lands and Cantonments sought (June 1979) sanction for pay­
ment of the revised cost of land . The Mini try of Finance 
(Defence) observed (September 1979) that the increase in the cost 
of land was mainly due to the reason tha t the land was situated 
within the municipal limits, "having a very huge potential 
from the residential and commercial point of view" a nd that the 
Army units were normally to be located for security reasons at 
places away from civi l popula tion. The Ministry of F inance 
(Defence) suggested to the Ministry of Defence to de-requisition 
the requisitioned land and acquire another area of land away from 
civil population at a lesser cost. The Ministry of Defence, how­
ever, sta ted (November 1979) that in view of the publication of 
the notification in F orm 'J' on 16th January I 979, the subject 
land stood acquired from that date and that the question of 
de-requisitioning the land and acquiring another a rea of land at 
a lesser cost did not arise. After clearance (December 1979) 
of the proposal by t he Ministry of Finance (Defence), the revised 
sanction for Rs. 62.59 lakhs was issued by the Ministry of De­
feece in January 1980. The amount was paid to the revenue 
a uthorities of the State Government in February 1980 for dis­
bursement to the land owners. 

The Ministry o f Defence stated (August 1982) that land 
was required for an advance landing ground and a large area 
for this purpose could not be commonly found in hilly areas. 

The case revealed the following : 

Although 53.01 acres of land requisitioned during June 
1949 and April 1969 and on which permanent assets 
valued at Rs. 7.59 lakhs had been created, was stated to 



128 

be required for use as an advance landing ground on 
long-term basis, action to acquire it was initiated in 
October 1975 only. 

While the cost of acquisition of requisitioned land in­
creased from Rs. 3.51 lakhs to Rs. 62.59 la khs as a result 
of amendment of the Act (in October 1977), an alter­
nate site away from the civil popula tion a t a lesser cost 
wa s not specifically considered on the ground that the 
land stood acquired with the publication of the notifica­
tion in Form 'J' on 16th January 1979. 

I 



.. 
) 

CHAPT ER 8 

NAVY 

41. Idle expenditure 

In July 1967, the Ministry of Defence sanctioned inter a/ia 
the procurement of one mobile d iesel generator (125 KVA) for 
shore supply of power to certain types of boats at a Naval station 
'X'. The generator was procured (October 1968) through the 
Director General, Supplies and Disposa ls a t a cost of Rs. 1.39 
lakhs and was received at station 'X' in December 1970. The 
generator was put to use from September 1973 onwards as t he 
Naval wharf at the station was commissioned only in August 
1973. As the deployment of boats did not a llow their stay at 
station 'X ' for long, the requirement of power was limited to 
15 KVA only. The generator was put to limited us:: (56.45 
ho urs) up to April 1974. 

Under orders of the Naval Command, the generator was 
transferred (May 1974) to a aval Dockyard at station 'Y' for 
repair and retention in the Dockyard to meet inadequate shore 
supply of power. After making it serviceable on 12th July 1974, 
it was used on 2 days for 21 hours and broke down thereafter. 
The Naval Command sought (September 1975) approval of the 
Naval Headquarters (Naval HQ) to the purchase of an item of 
spare (cost : Rs. 27,500) through the Controller of Material 
Planning, Naval Dockyard at station 'Z', but this communica­
tion was stated to be not traceable in the Naval HQ. 

In December 1979, the Naval Command ordered a Board of 
Officers to survey the generator. The Board observed (March 
1980) that there had been excessive corrosion of all )'.>arts of the 
generator as it had been ! yin~ in the open for over 5 years and 
declared it as Beyond Economical Repairs (BER). The Board 

129 



130 

proceedings were forwarded to the Naval HQ in July 1980. 
The Naval HQ instructed (January 1981) the Naval Command 
to get the generator repa ired. The aval Command replied 
(May 1981) that the generator had been declared BER vide Board 
proceedings forwarded in July 1980 and added tha t a Board of 
Jnquiry was being appointed to investigate into the circumstances 
leading to the generator becoming BER. The Board of Inquiry 
held in September 1981 concluded that : 

due to rapid expansion of the Dockyard resulting in 
reshuffling of work centres and key supervisors and due 
to lack of proper handing/taking over procedures pro­
per care and maintenance of the generator could not be 
ca rried out ; and 

83 (out of 105) items of spares (valuing around Rs. 0.90 
lakh) required for repair of the generator were procured 
by mid-1976 but repairs could not be started for want of 
one essential item of spare (cost : Rs. 27,500) due to 
non-receipt of approval of the Naval HQ for its purchase. 

The Ministry of Defence sta ted (July 1982) that the generator 
had been sa lvaged and made serviceable by resorting to replace­
ment of its damaged components but prime mover was beyond 
retrieva l. 

Although the generator (cost : Rs. 1.39 lakhs) which had been 
lying in repairable condition in the open (at station 'Y') for over 
7 years and declared BER was now sta ted (July 1982) to have 
been made serviceable (March 1982) by incurring an expenditure 
of Rs. 0. 03 lak h on its repairs, it would not be operationa l in 
view of its prime mover (i. e. the engine which is an essential 
part) being beyond repairs. 

42. Avoidable extra expenditure on procurement of an equipment 

In October 1974 and January 1976, the Ministry of Defence 
sanctioned re-conditioning and modernisation of two types of 
ships in a Naval Dockyard. The requirements of 4 numbers and 
12 numbers of a n equipment (Hull and Fire Pump) compri~ing 

1 

.. 



131 

two items viz. motor (item 'A') and pump (item 'B') were projec­
ted by the Naval Headquarters (Naval HQ) in July 1975 and 
February 1976 respectively. Accordingly, the Department of 
Defonce Supplies (DDS) placed two supply orders on firm 'X' 
in April 1976 for 4 and 12 numbers of item 'A' at a price of 
Rs. 51,500 each and another supply order on firm 'Y' in November 
1976 for 16 numbers of item 'B' at a price of Rs. 36,050 each. 
Item 'A ' to be suppliedibY firm 'X' was to be issued to firm 'Y ' 
to enable the latter to couple it with item 'B' and supply the com­
plete equipment to a Naval Store Depot. 

On a review of the requirements of the equipment, it was 
decided (4th Februa ry 1978) by the Naval HQ to cancel the re­
q uirements of 12 numbers of the equipment on order. Accordingly, 
both the firms were advised (10th February 1978) to stop manu­
facture of 12 numbers of the respective1items ordered on them. 
While firm 'Y' agreed (March 1978) to the reduction in quantity 
from 16 to 4 numbers without financial repercussio.12s, firm 'X' 
replied (March and May I 978) that cancellation charges on 
account of reduction in tho order would be Rs. 1. 75 lakhs and 
suggested reconsideration of the o rder a s item 'A' could be used 
against future requirements of the Navy. 

The position was again reviewed by the Naval HQ in May and 
October I 978 when it was revealed that the equipment would be 
required for another type of new ships to be acquired as per 
sanction acco1ded by the Ministry of Defence in November 1977. 
Accordingly, both the firms were informed (December 1978) 
to retain the full quantities on order. Thereupon, firm 'Y' ex­
pressed (January and April 1979) its inability to supply item 'B' 
at the contracted price (of Rs. 36,050) as it had already accepted 
cancellation of the order for 12 numbers and in turn had cancel­
led orders with its sub-contractors. In July 1979, firm 'Y' 
u sed for a revised rate of Rs. 65,000. As there was no other 
indigenous source available, the revised rate of Rs. 65,000 was 
accepted and the supply order was amended accordingly in 
February 1980. The supplies of I I numbers of item 'A' and 13 



132 

numbers of item 'B' were made during July 1980- September 
198 1 and October 1980- June 1982 respectively. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (August 1982) that although 
Government sanction for acquiring new type of ships was accord­
ed in ovember 1977, the finalisation of equipment to be installed 
in the new ships was done only in May 1978 and in the mean­
time order for the equipment having been cancelled (February 
1978), the requirements of the same for the new ships could not 
be foreseen. 

Thus, omission to take into account the requirements of the 
equipment for the new ships (acquisition of which was sanctioned 
in November 1977) while effecting reduction (February 1978) 
in the quantity on order, resulted in an avoidable extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 3.47 lakhs. 



- ' 

CHAPTER 9 

AIR FORCE 

43. Working of Base Repair Depots 

J. lntrod11ction : 

The Base Repair Depots (BRDs) are primarily responsible 
for repair/over haul of va1 ious types of aircraft and aero-engines 
as well as repair/manufacture of the Air Force equipment. The 
annual tasks for the repair/over haul work to be carried o ut 
during the year are fixed by the Air Headquarters (HQ) fo1 each 
BRO with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance (Defence). 
The task for the first year, which is termed as ' firm task', quanti­
fi es the number of each type of equipment to be repaired/over­
ha uled. The task for subsequent years is termed as 'forecast 
task' to enable advance planning for provision of a necessary 
maintenance/overhaul spare~, etc. 

2. P erfo rmrmc'! of the BRDs : 

2.1 Task vis-a-vis output - A comparison of the approved 
task vis-a-vis actual output in respect of various a ircraft, aero­
engines and equipment for a period of 5 years (from 1976-77 to 
l 980-81) pertaining to all the 9 BRDs as well as the shor tfall 
in output is indicated in Annexure I . In almost all the BRDs 
significant shortfalls in output had occurred except during 
1980-81. 

The shortfall in output was mainl y attributed to lack of facili­
ties, non-availability of repairable arisings in BRDs and non-avail­
ability of spare parts due to non-materialisation of demands. 

As regards non-availability of spa res an analysis of the de­
mands for spares raised by 5 BRDs and their materialisa tion 
during 1978-79 to 1980-81 is given in Annexure II. It would be 
seen therefrom that the materialisation of demands in respect of 

133 



'5 BRDs ra nged from 79 to 100 per cent during 1978-79, 60 to 95 
p er ce111 during 1979-80 and 20 to I 00 per cent during 1980-81. 

2.2 U11de 1·-utilisatio11 of i11stal!ed capacity : 

ln the case of BRO 'J' the annual task a llotted for repa ir or' 
airc rafL for the yea rs 1976-77 to 1980-81 ranged from 2 1 to 50 
per cent of the insta lled capacity (as per the project repor t). The 
actual outpul revealed considerable under-util isa tion of insta lled 
capacity (viz. 48 to 71 per ce111) d uring the period under review. 

The Ministry of Defence stated (November 1981) that the 
a vailabi lity of man-power was one of the essentia l requisites to 
determine installed capacity of the BRO and according to the 
availa bility of man-power, the capacity could be taken as ha lf the 
insta lled capacity. However, the authorised esta blishment of 
the BRO wa not reviewed to cater to only 50 per cent of the 
instalkcl capacity. 

3. Non-product ire 111n11-hours in BRDs : 

There is no co t accou nting system p revai ling in the BRDs. 
As such no estimates are prepared befo re undertaking the repair/ 
overhaul jobs. Jn the absence of estimates. co nsumptio n of 
materials and uti lisation of man-power were no t susceptible of 
a ny check. The Ministry stated (Novem ber 198 1) that the task 
of the B RO:; wac; such tha t a regula r cost acco unti ng system was 
not feasible. 

As per record <> of the BRDs, non-productive man-hours (other 
than those spent on prod uction jobs) to talled up to 1.94,40,972 
valued at Rs. 369 1.36 lakhs during the yea rs 1976-77 to I 980-8 1. 
The BR O-wise details arc given in Annexure Ill. 

It wa ;; no ticed from th~ man-hours sta tistical retu rns prepa red 
by the BR Os that non-prod uctive manhours were ma inly d ue to 
service personnel having to perform guard dut ies. ceremo nial 
and other parades, collectio n of ratio 115/clothing, e tc. 

. . 



J 

... . 

.. 

135 

4 . Excess utilisation of m cu;-hours for orerhart! of aircraft : 

4. 1 The Ministry of D efence had authorised (June 197 l) 
6,250 ma n-ho urs for overhaul of a n aircraft (Type J). However, 
fo r the overhaul of 38 ai rcra ft by BRD ' A' during 1975-76 to 
1979-80 . 5,3 6, 19 1 man-ho urs were utilised in excess of the p res­
cribed limit and the value thereof worked out to R s. 83. 74 la khs. 
The actual ma n-h o urs utilised during the o verhaul o f 22 (o ut of 
38) airc raf t, rang ing from 18,065 to 34,680 (as against 6,250 
mar.-ho urs presc ri bed), were regularised under sa nc tion accorded 
by the Mini stry of D efence in December 1980. 

4.2 During April 1980- Dccember 1981, 12 more a ircra ft 
were overhauled by consuming 1,0 1,2 13 man-hours in 
excess of the presc ribed limit a nd the value thereof worked 
OJt to Rs. 28.34 lakhs. 

4.3 T he M inistry stated (1 ovembcr 1981) that the approved 
man-ho u rs were mean t for scheduled opera tions and did not cover 
un~cheduled o perat io ns like str uctural repairs, fi nish ing, etc. 

o actio n was, however. taken to get the ma n-ho urs p rescribed 
fo r unschedul ~d o perat ions. On the othe r ha nd, the Ai r HQ 
had to o bta in G o vernment sanct io n fro m time to time for regu­
larisat io n of the excess man-ho urs utilised in each a nd every 
case. 

4.4 Simila rly, in respect o f 48 a irc ra ft o f various types 
repaired/o verha uled by BRD ' B' d uring 1976-77 to 1979-80 , 
44,0 11 man-ho urs (valued a t Rs. 6. 19 lakhs) were utilised in excess 
o f the p rescribed limit . 

5. Oth.:r topics of i11lcn .>s t 

5. 1 Dis-establishment of an engine repair line :- BRO 'D' 
wa r0spo n ible for repa ir/overha ul o f certa in types o f aero­
eng ine:> . The eng ine repair line in respect o f o ne of these types, 
whic l1 had been func tioning for a bout 18 years. was closed d own 
in April 1979 as per o rders is~ucd by the M inis try o f Defence in 
Septem ber 1978. T h is work was transferred (Apri l 1979) to a 
p ub lic sec to r underta king which was a lso simultaneo usly d o ing 
the same j ob as BRO ' D'. 



136 

As a result of dis-establishment of the engine repair line in 
BRD 'D', 233 technicians and 25 equipment assistants a nd ~tore­
keepers (whose monthly wage bill amounted to Rs. 1.29 lakhs) 
were rendered surplus. On closing down of the engine repair 
line, the surplus man-power was st~ted (March 1981) to have been 
diverted to other overhaul lines (in the same BRD). The Minis­
try stated (November 1981) that the a irmen rendered surplus were 
not even sufficient to meet the shortage of the established 
strength of this BRD. The Ministry added (October 1982) that 
BRO 'D ' had since submitted its proposal for revision of estab­
lishment. 

The undertaking did not take over all the connected items of 
spares from the BRO. Consequently, I , I 00 items valued at 
Rs. 7.74 lakhs were rendered redundant. The Ministry stated 
(November 1981) that the items rendered surplus were being 
disposed of as per existing regula tions. Only 177 items (Rs. 0.29 
lakh) were stated (April 1982) to have been diverted to certain 
other Air Force uni ts, etc. 

5.2 Delay in setting up of repair line fo r an aircraft :- Mention 
was made in paragraph 6 of Audit Report (Defence Services) 
for l 976-77 about delay in setting up of overhaul/repair facilities 
for aircraft (of two Types 'A' and 'B'). It was, inter alia, ment­
ioned therein that pending crea tion of indigenous facilities a t 
BRD 'C' a ir-frames and aero-engines of one such type: of aircraft 
(aircraft 'A') had to be sent abroad for overhaul during 1974-75 
a nd 1976-77, involving an expenditure of Rs. 105.33 lakhs. The 
overhaul line of this type of aircraft was commissioned during 
1979-80. Meanwhile, a further expenditure of Rs. 225.52 lakhs 
was incurred on the air-frames/aero-engines sent abroad for over­
haul. 

Owing to delay in setting up the repair facilities, the authorised 
utilisation rate of 45 hours per month originally prescribed 
(October 1971) for the aircraft was reduced (April 1980) to 25 
hours per month, thereby resulting in reduced flying effort. 

\ 

., 



137 

The Mini!> try stated (November 198 1) that the engine overha ul 
line could not be commissioned as pla nned due to the fo llowing 
rca~ons : 

Construction of major work services (engine ) could not 
be completed by December 1979. 

An important equipment requi red to be provided in· the 
test bed, which was expected to be imported during firsl 
qua rter of 1979, was actua lly received a t the end of 1979. 

5.3 Modification of glider launching winches etc: - Certain 
glider launching wi nches o f type 'A ' were inducted in service 
during 1964- 66. The petrol enginesJitted on these winches were 
stated to be under-powered a nd a lso the servicing spa res were 
d ifficult to procure. In order to improve their performance, the 
M'lnistry accorded sa nction (Februa ry 1976) to the procurement 
of diesel engines (manufactured by a private fi rm) for modification 
of 44 winches at an estimated cost of Rs. 8.54 lakhs. Forty­
four diesel engines were proCLLred at a cost of Rs. 10.55 lakhs 

again:-.t a contract concluded by the Director Genera l, Supplies 
and Disposa ls in December 1976 . The supply of these engines 
materialised during Ja nuary-February I 977. BRD 'G' was entrus­
ted with the modification work on these winches during 1976-77 
to I 980-8 1, howevt:r only 30 winches were modified. Fourteen 
engines (cos t : Rs. 3.36 lakhs) were d iverted by BRO 'G' for 
dicsel isation of domestic fi re tenders, involving a n expendi­
ture of Rs. 2.40 lakhs on modification work without a ny sanction. 
In a ll, 16 fi re tenders were modified by utilising 14 d iverted engi­
nes a nd 2 localli pu rchased engines (in 1980-81) at a total cost of 
Rs. 20.84 lakhs (cost of labour : Rs. 16.43 lakhs; cost of engines : 
Rs. 4.41 lakhs) for which ex pos t f acto sa nction was obta ined in 
November 198 1. T hese fire tenders were already J 5 years o ld 
and source of spares required for repa ir/overha ul of their 
mounted equipment had a lready dried up. The expenditure of 
Rs. I 6.43 lakhs on modification of fi re tenders in a dd ition to the 
cost of engines ( Rs. 4.41 lakhs) would thus hard ly serve a ny pur­
po.)e. 

S/2 DAD S/82- J l 



J38 

While entrusting the modification work (1976) on glider 
launching winches of type A ' to BRO 'G', the Air HQ had ~:pcci-

fica lly instructed tha t the modification wo rk sho uld be under- L 
taken o nly on type ·A' winches and no t on type ' B' winches. 
However, BRO 'G' had modified 4 winches of type "B' during 
1977-78 (cost : R s. 2. 13 lakhs). TheAir HQ intimated (rune 
1981) that the Air Staff Equipment Policy sub-co mmittee.: had 
(May 1981) declared type 'B' winches as obsolescent a nd these 
were no t to be overhauled. Thus, the modification work already 
carried o ut o n 4 winches of type 'B' (cost : Rs. 2 .13 lakhs) was 
infructuous. 

5.4 Uneconomical repair/0J1erhaul work 1111dertake11 by BRDs.­
No repa ir work can be undertaken if estimated expcndilun:: 
exceeds 50 per cent of the price o f new equipment. In t:xceplton~I 
circumsta nces, however, when the items arc in short <> upply o r 
not ava ilable in the count ry, the repair work can be undcrtakt.:n 
with the prior approval of the Air HQ, if the e~timated t.:n:.t o' 
repair exceeds 50 per cent of the price. Jn actual pr:!clicc, 

however, e tima tes o f repai r charges were not being prepared 
before undertaking t he jobs. Even after completion of the j _1b, 
the expenditure actually incurred was not computed to determine 
the economics o f the repair work done. An ana lysis of maj()r 
jobs executed by BRO 'G ' d uring 1976-77 to 1980-81 rcv1.:alcc 
that in the case of repa ir of 28 specialist vehicles , the co't o~ 

labour clement a lone (Rs. J 6.05 lakhs) was more than 50 p er cent 
of the cost of new vehicles (Rs. 18.60 Jakhs). 

The Ministry s tated (Ocrober 1982) that the limit of expendi­
ture o n repair/overhaul up to 50 per cent of the cost (of new 
equipment) applied only at the time of preparing the est1 mat ... 
for the job and after specialist vehicle( were ~tripped system-wicc 
and taken o n the repair line, the actual expenditure was likely to 

exceed the limit in certain cases. The fact remains tha t tn· 
estimates were not prepa red before undertaking acrnal repairs 
nor was the actua l expenditure reviewed from time to ti mt.... 



139 

5.5 Closi11g down of BRD 'B',-BRO 'B' was formed 

a t a certain station with effect from !st April 1963 for 
major servicing/repair/reconditioning of certain old types 
of aircraft and helicopters. In September 1975, Government 
.accorded sanction to the provision of permanent ~inglc 

J omestic accommodation a nd allied works for a irmen (working 
in the BRO) at a cost of Rs . 25.29 lakh.s. Earlier in Fcbnwry 
1970, Government had accorded ano ther sanction (go-ahead) 
to the execution of works ervices for the BRO at a rough cost 
of Rs . 81.77 lakh s. The works covered by the earlier sanction 
were of the type of technica l, administrative and s torage 
accommodation required for the depot. These included inter­
alia three large size hangarage for pa rking a ircraft , spacious 
works.hop buildings, provi ion of heavy (2-ton to 5-ton) clcctri­
<:ally operated tra veiling cranes and all other allied works (in­
built fitt ing a nd fix tures) essentially required for running the 
BRO. The provision of these assets ultimately involved tota l 
ex penditure of Rs. 135.89 lakhs and these were completed during 
1975 and thereafter. 

f n Janua ry 1980, Government decided to close down BR D 
'B' . The repai r/overha ul work being do ne by BRO 'B' w.ts ent­
rus ted to a public sector undertaking (from April I 981) k)(;ate<l 
at a differen t sta tion. This involved shifti ng of almost entire 
plant a nu machinery (by dismantling ) for being handed nvcr lo 

the public secto r undertaking. Shift ing of the entire s tock of 
overhaul spa res, ground/test equipment, tool<> and facilities 
existing at the BRD was ordered to be completed during March­
May 198 1. Consequently, the assets created for the BRD at a 
cost of R s. 135.89 lakhs ceased to ~erve their intended purpose. 

As a result o f the closure of the BRD certa in test/ground 
equipment, j igs, etc. va lued a t Rs. 1. 52 lakhs were a lso rendered 
surplus a nd were awaiting disposa l. 

Certa in pla nt a nd machinery va lued a t Rs. 0.39 lakh, which 
had not been put to use at a ll/or o nly partially used by t he BR D, 
were lying idle as the sa me were not accepted by the public sector 
undertaking. 



140 

Costly ground equipment (electrical), diesel generating set , 
aircooling trolleys, airconditioners and ground power uruts (re­
ceived in repairable cond ition from users) costing Rs. 10.75 lakhs 
were a lso lying in the open in the BRD, exposed to the vagaries 
of weather and consequentia l deter ioration. No orders fo r their 
despatch to the repair agency concerned or for their disposal had 
been i~sued so far (A pri l 1982). 

6. Excess payment of co111pensatio11 in lieu of quarters to Air 
Force personnel : 

Compensatio n in lieu of qua rters (CILQ) was payable at 
prescribed rates (vi= . Rs. 24 to Rs. 61 per month) to married 
Air Force perso nnel who are not provided with Government 
accommodation a nd a re permitted to live out. During 1973, 
422 quarters were hired by BRD 'F (under its own arrange­
ments) from a housing authority for which renta l charges were 
paid out of non-public funds since there a re no Government 
orders for such hiring. As quarters for Air Force personnel 
within the married es tablishment were not available, these 
qua rters were a llottfld to the Air Force personnel at a monthly 
renta l of Rs. 45. The claims of these personnel were certified 
by the BRD authorities to the effect that the actual expenditure 
was not less than the amount of CILQ cla imed. Consequent on 
revision of the rates (Rs. 95 to Rs. 165 per month) under Govern­
ment orders issued in September 1976 but given retrospective 
effect from 1st November 1973, a rrears on account of difference 
between the old and new ra tes were paid to entitled personnel_ 
The payment o f claims a t maximum rates was o bjected to by the 
internal audit authorit ies in February 1977, but the BRD autho ri­
ties continued to ma ke paymen t of such cla ims. The irregula rity 
was mentioned in the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services) 
for 1979-80. The Controller of Defence Accounts concerned 
took up (April 1980) the matter with the A ir F orce Command 
HQ to restrict the payment of CILQ to the entitled personnel 
wi th reference to the actua l rent (Rs. 45 per month) cha rged 
fro m them plus hire charges of furni ture (@ 21 per cent of the 
pay) and hire charges of fan s (@ Rs. 11.60 per ceiling fan per 



141 

month). The Air Force Comma nd HQ instructed (July 1980) 
the BRO autho ri ties to regulate the payments according ly a nd 
initia te a case for waiver under Government orders of irregula r/ 
over-payment made in the past. The payment of C I LQ was 
rest ricted by the BRO a uthorities from June 1980 onwards. The 
amount of irregular/over-payment was a ssessed (Augus t 1980) 
by the BR D a uthorit ies at R s. 3.70 lakhs a nd was yet to be rcgulari­
~ed (Octo ber 1982) under Government orders . 

7. Summing up.- The following are the ma in poin t~ that 
e merge : 

There was shortfall in o utput in each BRO a~ compared 
to the tas k a llo tted for the years 1976-77 to 1979-80. 

fn the case of BRO 'J', there was considerable under­
utilisatio n (48 to 71 per cent ) o f the installed capacity 

(as per the project report) during 1976-77 to 1980-8 1. 

o cost accounting ystem o r pecific check over the 
consumption of materials a nd labour existed in the 
BR O s. During the period under review over 194 la k h 
manhours valued at Rs. 369 1 lakhs remained no n­
productive. 

Jn BRDs ' A' and 'B' a bout 6.8 1 lakh manho urs valued 
a t R s. 11 8. 27 lakhs were utilised in excess o f the pres­
cribed ma nhours, in the repair/o verhaul of the aircr.tft. 

An engine repair line, which had been in existence for 
~he last 18 years in BRO ' D ', was closed down in Apr il 
1979, resulting in redunda ncy o f stores worth R . . 7.45 
lakhs. 

There was considerable de lay in setting up repair f.tcili­
ties for an ai rc raft in BRO ' C'. Consequently, the 
repair/overhaul work wa got done from abroad. in­
volving a to tal expenditure of Rs. 330 .85 lakhs. T his 
a lso res ulted in reduced flying effort. 



142 

Expenditure of Rs. 20.84 la kh o n modification of 

fire tenders by BRO 'G ' would no t serve a ny purpose. 

Expenditure o f R s. 2.13 la kJ1s incurred o n modification 

o f 4 numbers o f winches of type 'B' (not required to be 

modified) by BRD 'G' was infructuous. 

Repa ir/overhaul job<; were being undertaken in BRD" 

without going into the economics . In the case of 

repair o f 28 specia list vehicles by BRO 'G', the cost of 

labo ur (Rs. I 6.05 la khs) a lone had exceeded 50 per cent 

of the cost o f new vehicles (Rs. 18.60 la khs). 

BRO 'B' established over a period o f 18 years, involving 

an expenditure of about Rs. 16 1.lSf lakhs (on wo rks 

services'alo ne), which was dis-esta blished in 1981, ceased 

to serve the intended purpose. Tools (R s . 1.52 l akh~) 

were rendered surplus . G ro und equipment, die el 

generating set , e tc. (in repa irable condition) coHing 

R s. 10.75 lakhs were also lying in the o pen subject to 

deterio ra tio n. 

CJLQ (amo unt ing to R s. 3.70 lakhs) had been paid ir1 

exci;,:ss to the Air Force personnel of BRO 'F', who were 

provided quarters hired from a ho using a-utho rity under 

it. own arrangements. 



ANNEXURE 1 

(Referred to in sub-para 2.1) 

COMPARISON OF TASK VIS-A-VIS OUTPUT 

,l ------- ----- --- - ----
Name of BRO Major equipment 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

Task Output Shortfall 
(Per cent) 

(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (a) (b) (c) (c) (a) (b) (c) (a) (b) (c) 

-- -------
BRD 'A' Aircraft (Type I) 21 21 28 29 26 12 54 22 31 15 36 

Aircraft (Type 11) 14 8 43 10 7 30 10 8 20 16 8 50 7 5 29 
.. ·------ ------- - - -- -

BRD 'B' Ai rcraft 53 52 2 46 15 67 40 30 25 30 31 36 36 
Aero-engines 2 100 

-------- - --· ·---BRD 'C' Aircraft 24 20 17 22 4 82 16 19 18 23 13 13 
Aero-engines 66 82 68 52 24 29 26 10 37 49 22 26 

BRD 'D ' Aero-engines 62 67 101 89 12 103 ---------
92 JI 68 66 3 68 68 

BRD 'E' Aircraft 40 35 12 43 24 44 45 - -----
29 36 40 32 20 44 40 9 

----------BRD 'F' Air Defence Equipment 117 11 6 J 11 7 103 12 11 7 91 22 108 108 118 118 
Specialist vehicles and generating sets 90 73 19 90 76 16 86 70 19 86 85 93 93 

---- ------ - - ----·-
BRD 'G' Specialist vehicles 80 89 80 82 86 90 82 83 82 82 

Engines of vehicles 100 119 120 101 16 120 86 28 No separate task 100 57 

BRD 'H' Signal and other equipment 2,760 2,528 9 3,405 3,039 11 
----- --- - --

2,952 3,292 Ni l 3,880 3,895 3,797 3,886 

_)._ BRD 'J' Aircraft 12 16 24 20 17 
--------

24 24 19 19 10 14 
--- ··--·- -------

S/2 DADS/82- 10 143 



I 



• 
Year 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-8 1 

,, 

ANNEXURE If 

(Referred to in sub-para 2.1) 

Statemtnt showing e~tent of materialisat ion of demands by BRDs 

- ------- ------·-
BRDs' 'A' and 'D ' BRD ' B' BRD 'C' 

---- --- - -------
No. of No. of Percentage 
items items of mat-

demanded materia- erialisa-
lised tion of 

demand~ 

-------
BRO 'H' 

- - - --- - -----
(a) (b) (c) (a) (b) (c) (a) (b) (c) (a) (b) (c) 

----- ----
3.9~6 3,11 8 79 369 369 100 899 709 80 21 2 212 100 

2,011 1,361 68 408 343 84 I ,503 898 60 308 294 95 

1,48,299 86,965 59 776 776 100 1,348 268 20 496 395 80 
------ ----- ---

.. 

""" ~ 
VI 



ANNEXURE III 

(Referred to in sub-para 3) 

Statement showing BRO-wise details of non-productive manhours (with value thereof) during 1976-77 to 1980-81 

BRO Total non-produc- Value of non- Percentage of non-productive manhours to manhours 
tive manhours productive available 

for 5 years man hours 1980-81 (Rs. in lakhs) 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 

BRD 'A' 33,79.543 659 .40 40 35 33 29 31 

BRO 'B' I 2,71.031 239.62 40 26 53 39 35 

BRD'C' 32,99,073 613 .05 32 47 63 50 24 

BRD'D' 41,97,577 735 .47 46 33 28 22 25 

BRD'E' 22,06,403 429.06 26 33 31 32 3 1 

BRD 'F' 14,41,969 283.27 A---g(!! 20 

BRD'G' 9,75,483 187.69 28 42 42 34 33 

BRD'H' I 1,28,410 222.85 30 36 46 38 40 

BRD'J' J 5,41,483 111 320.95 NA 34 24 27 33 
- --

1.94,40,972 3691. 36 

@Does not include figures fot 1976-77. 
~ § Year-wi'e br<!ak-up of figures for 1976-80 not available . 

• I' -



147 

44. W rongfol appropriation of public revenues to non·iJ•ib°lic 
funds 

ln o rde r to provide an o pen and afe tract for prac tice tiring 
hy the A ir Force aircraft in a sector. the Mi nistry of Defence 
accorded sanc tion (January I 962) fo r acqui ition of J ,627 acre,; 
(approximately) o f land at an estima ted co-;t of Rs. 24 . 50 lakhs. 
Acquisit ion ac tio n got d ela yed because the State Government 
wa s reluc tant to the acquisit ion of certa in po rtions of this land . 
The land was. the refore, requ isitio ned under the Defence o f 
India Act , 1962 and handed o ver to the Air Force in Apri l 1963. 
Covering G overnment sanc tion for the rcquisitio ning of 3,677 
ac res of land at an a nnual rental of Rs. 2. 24 lakhs wa s is,.ued in 
December 1967. Late r. in February 1970, the Ministry accorded 
sanct io n Lo the acquisitio n of this la nd a.t a n e. tirnated cost of 
Rs. 84 lakhs. The land was fi nally acquired at a co~t of 
Rs. I . 45 crores in March and June 197 l by which time renta l 
amounting to Rs. 14 . 37 lakhs had been paid . 

The M ilit <try Lands a nd Cant0nments ( ML&C) authont1c~ 
during an inspec tio n of the area in April 1970 o bserved that. the 
ent ire area (except for a mall patch) was under cultiva tion by 
the o riginal land-ow ners and some of them had sunk tubcwelh 
after the la11ds were requis itio ned. The Special Military E:;tates 
O ffice r (M EO), therefore, ad vised the local A ir Force auth1mtiel\ 
to get the encroachments removed . 

In view o f the difficulties experienced in removing encroa.:h­
ments and unauthorised c ultivato rs (and witho ut instituting 
eviction proceedings) the lo cal Air Force a Lrtho rities evolved 
(April 1972) a scheme mak ing the culti vato rs (o riginal l~nd­
o wners) the farm manager of the la nds (a lready acquired to r 
defence purposes) . The Air H cadqua rters (Air HQ) whose 
a pproval to the scheme was soug ht replied (J uly 1972) that they 
had no o bjection to the c ultivatio n of these la nds under un it 
arrangements as per the policy laid d own by them in Janua ry 
197 J according to which c ulti va tio n of A ir Force lands wa~ to 
be undertaken subject to certain co ndi tions which int£· r </'a 



148 

stipul;.;t'd that (i) stations/ units might employ labour on the pay 
ro JI o f tJ,e Service Jnstitu te for which payment wa to be made 
in cao;h or k ind (out of no n-public funds) and (ii) profits would 
be c rc<l1tcd to the Service Institute ( no n-public funds). 

In Augu'> t 1973. the Ministry decided that af te r 5th ovem be r 
1973 te;mporarily surplus land<; co uld be cuJti vated by troop 

labour o n payment of one-fourth of the gross prod uce as lease 
rent {to oc cred ited to public funds). Jn supersessioo of these 
ordc - ~. th·~ Ministry decided (May 1976) that : 

-- defence Jand. which were rendered surplus temporari ly 
co uld be placed a t the disposal of the ML&C authorities 
for bei ng lea1;ed o ut for agricultural purposes tempora­
rily ; 

- la nds close or within the pe rimeter of installatio n or a ny 
other lands which could not be placed at the disposal of 
t.he M L&C autho rities o n account of security considera­
tions could be culti vated through troop labo ur or where 
feasible, by sec uri ty c leared priva te Jabour and s uch la nds 
cotLld not be given to private partie on lea e basis or 
o n the basi of haring c rops and wherever such manage­
ments we re io vogue, these should cease forthwith ; and 

- in respect of land in excess o f the prescribed C('ili ng one­
fourth of the net p rofit wa 10 be credited to Government. 

T he p revio us o wne rs o f Lhe la nd were a llowed by the local 
Air Fort"c authorities. in the capacity of farm managers to culti­
vate the la nds on yea r-10 -year basis; the reali ations from the 
farm ma nagers in respect of la nd under their cultivation were 
workc<l o ut by a Board of Officers every year partly o n the basis 
o f the 1olal p roduce a ssessed with reference to certain qua ntum 
of yield rie r acre (for different type of land) in consultation w ith 
a specia list from an a gricu ltural university and partly on the bac;ii; 
of a~.scc; ed rates of licence fee per acre. An amount of Rs. 0. 82 



r 

... . 

149 

lakh realised forthe first crop i.e. for the year 1972-73 was cred ited 
in full to non-public funds. The tota l realisatio ns from the 
farm managers during the subsequent years 1973 to 1980 amounted 
tn R)·. '.! ! .48 lakhs (which was not related to actual gross p roduce 
or nc.:1 profi t), o ut of which a sum of Rs. 5. 32 lakhs was credited 
to Gc" ernment revenues. This arrangemen t wa<:, however, 
not rn accordance with the orders applicable from 5th ovember 
1973 accordin g 10 which temporarily surplus lands could be 
cu.ltivatcd by troop labour or wherever feasible by security cleared 
private labour on payment of one-fourth of the gross produce 
(modified t.o net profi t in May 1976) as lease rent. But in the 
present case land was being cultivated neither by troop labour 
nor by ~ecurity cleared private labour but by ex-owners desig­
natecl a<: farm managers who were asked to ensure certain 
minimum amount of net p rofit per acre. Moreover, as per the 
Board proceedings, the amo unts realised were not related to 
actual produce but were worked out o n the ba is of assessment 
maue 0f the gross produce/lease rent per acre. Had the acquired 
la:-td been temporarily placed under the management of the local 
MEO fo r leasing out for cultivatio n purpose instead of cultivated 
through ex-owners in the capacity of farm managers, the entire 
realisation on accoun t of lease rent wou ld have bee n credited to 
Govemment revenues. 

Apart from the fir ing range area of 3,677 acres, there were 
two other vast tracts of <>.gricultural lands measuring 185 acres 
a nd 61 5 acres in the possession of the Air Force. T hese land s 
were also under cultivation through farm managers since Novem­
ber 1973 o n year-to-year basis. The value of gross produce in 
respect of the first tract fo r the period from November 1973 to 
D ecember 1980 was worked out at Rs. 4 . 89 lakhs on the basis 
of a ·:.tssed rate per acre (which did not represent the net profit 
with reference to actual produce), out of which a sum of 
Rs. I . 22 lakhs (one-fourth share) was credited to Government 
reven ues. ln respect of the seco nd tract , out of the collection of 
Rs. 13 .09 lakhs for the period from November 1973 to December 



150 

1980, a sum of R s. 3 . 29 lak h (one-founh share) wa credited to 
Government revenues. 

The Ministi y o f Defence sta ted (July 1982) that: 

- encroachments (on 3,677 acres of la nd) could not be 
topped by the Air Force authorities because the land 

was situated at a distance of about 45 Kms. fro m the 
concerned unit a nd neither there was any security fen,cing/ 
wall around the a rea nor wa~ sufficient manpl)WCr 
available to protect or guard the land : 

the inten tion of the arrangement (of managing the land 
through farm managers) wa s o nly to ensure tha t the 
ex-land owner did not claim a ny right of occupatt0n 
under the Tenancy Act: 

all the cultivator. (designated a fa rm manager ) were 
security-cleared a nd were the employee of the Service 
Jnstitute (under regimental a rrangements) and these farm 
manager s were to ensure that ne t profit did not fall below 
Rs. 150 per acre per annum : 

no revenue was realised as tenancy right since the land 
was not given o n lease of tenure unde r the Tenancy Act; 
and 

- a furthe1 sum of Rs. 1.65 lakh s repre enting I/4 th of thi.: 
value of the produce (Rs. 6. 60 lakhs) for the calendar 
year 198 1 \\a ~ credited to Government revenues. 

The following a rc the ma.in points that emerge : 

- Even after requisi tio n (April 1963) and subsequent acaui­
ition (March a nd June 197 1) of 3,677 acres of Ian d at a 

cost of Rs. I .45 crores, the land remai ned under 

. ~ 

r 
• 

1 



r 

.. 

... 

151 

cultivation of the ex-owners and no revenue was realised 

for the period from April 1963 to Match 1972. 

- The scheme for cultivation of defence lands by the ex­

owner in the capacity of farm managers was not in 

accordance with the policy laid down by the Ministry of 

Defence. 

Had the acquired land.been temporarily placed untler 

the management of the local MEO for leasing ou l for 

culti vation purposes instead of being cultivated through 

the ex-owners in the capacity of farm manager , the entire 

realisations on account of lease rent would have been 

credi ted to Government revenues. 

45. Locking up of funds 

Based on crit ical requirement, inter a/ia, of 35 numbers of 

equipment ·x· indented by the Air Headquarters in December 

1980, two contracts were concluded by the Supply Wing of an 

Indian Mi ssion abroad in March 198 1 in consultation with the 

indentor a under : 

Name of the firm Quantity Rate per Total Delivery ~ehedule 

unit amount 

£ £ 

'A' 25 576 .89 14,412 10 numbers (by air) 
within 30 days 
a nd 15 numbers 
(by SCfl) in 240 
days 

'B' .10* 540.00 5,400 Within 14 days (by 
ai r) 

- ------ - -------
•Finn 'B' offered only JO number:.. 



152 

On 25th April 1981, the indentor informed the Supply Wing 
tha t the requirement of these items had been met locally through 
a public sector underta king and requested cancella tion of the 
1naximum quantity from the contract or deferment of delivery 
by a period of 3 years. However, by then the suppliers ha<l 
either despatched or made ready for despatch a ll the 35 numbers 
which were ai r-freighted to the con ignec in April 1981 (25 
numbers) and May 1981 (10 numbers). 

ln reply lo a query by A udit, the indentor stated (June J 981) 
that : 

(i) the undertaking also procures these items for it, own 
use from the same supplier a nd while placing the indent, 
i t h ad been ascertained from the undertaking that 1t was 
not able to sypply the items from stock; 

(ii) indents for partial quantities were placed both on the 
undertaking and the Supply Wing so that double bank ing 
would be available : and 

(iii) cancellation/postponement of the supply was ncc•;sP.ary 
to avoid blocking of funds and also to get newly m~nu­

factured items when actually required for use. 

According to the contracts the warranty on the item<; c.;xpired 
15 months after delivery by the suppliers or 12 months after 
their arriva l at the ultimate destination, whichever was carli>;;r. 
Accordingly, the warranty on items supplied in April-May 1981 
exp ired in mid- 1982 whereas, according to the indentor·~ :-.t=.!h:­
ment, tbe items would be required for u5c after 1984. The 
M inistry of Defcnce,while a ccepting these facts (November 1981). 
stated tha t the shelf life of these items is I 0 years extendabk to 
15 years. 

The faulty procurement planning on the part of the indcntor 
resulted in lock ing up: of funds amounting to £ 19,822 (Rs. 3. 67 
lakhs) for a period of 3 years and Joss of the benefit of warranty. 

.. 



·-

153 

The Ministry of Defence, actually, approved (April 1982) 
return of 25 numbers of this equipment to the supplier f,r ex­
c hange with a nother item a t an addi tional cost of R s. 7,1 92 plus 
transportat ion charges (Rs. 432). 

NEW DELHI (G. N. PATHAK) 
Dated the Diret:for of Audit, Defence Services. 

21 F_~B 11P" 

Counter. ignecl 

QMJ:<cUo~ 
NEW DELH I (GI AN PRAKASH) 

Dated the Comptroller and Auditor General "/India. 

22 FEB l95J 



I 
\ 


